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Well, I hope you all had a good summer and didn’t get too burnt or too wet. What a mixed summer for everyone. 
With global warming around I think it will be this way more often. Aren’t we lucky to have our stamps to keep us 
on the straight and narrow. With the nights drawing in we have got lots of collections in this auction to have fun 
sorting through. Over 500 mixed, One Country Albums and Envelopes to look through. Many hidden gems waiting 
to be found.
As usual we have all the normal sections but this time, we have a large Postal History section (over 100 lots). I have 
moved the Great Britain Postal History so that it is all in one place at the beginning. Album pages has over 100 lots 
and mixed lots nearly 50 to go through. It does include two GVI SG Crown albums (Lots 135 and 136) which are 
both well filled, looking for someone to take on a new project. We have the usual run of one country collections, 
sets and singles A-Z, Strong showing of Australia, Austria, Canada, France (inc Occ/Colonies), Germany (inc Occ/
States), Gibraltar, Hong Kong, Malayan States, Mauritius, New Zealand, Seychelles, Switzerland, etc. Also, many 
smaller sections of a wide range of countries. Great Britain is getting harder to find the variety of material that we 
have previously offered. The vendors have dug deep and come up with a wide range through all periods Q Victoria 
to QEII (no King Charles lots yet). You will find a good run of normal and specialised items. We have many varieties 
that always look good in any collection at a range of estimates.

Good Hunting from Colin and Pauline.

Office opening hours Monday – Friday 9.00am – 5.00pm

1 Commonwealth; Anguilla to Dominica m & u, mostly 1970s   
Est. £24

2 Aden; GVI-QEII defins m & u on six album pages/stock book 
leaves (inc Seiyun, Mukalla etc): c 80 Est. £24

3 Albania; One Vario page of m & u to late 40s (42) Cat c£150  
Est. £30

4 Antigua; QV-QEII (to 2000+) m & u on dozen+ leaves (c 200)  
Est. £24

5 Antigua; QV-QEII (to 1970s) m & u on dozen+ leaves (c 200) inc. 
Anguilla & Barbuda Est. £30

6 Ascension; GV-QEII (to 1980s) mainly mint on two dozen album 
pages (c 150) Est. £19

7 Austria; 1915-21 m & u on dozen+ leaves (inc Mily. Post, 
Newspapers etc): c. 150 Est. £30

8 Bahamas; 1902-1980s mainly mint on c 30 leaves (c 150)  
Est. £38

9 Barbados; QV-QEII (to 1970s) m & u on a few dozen leaves (c 
250+) Est. £42

10 Belgium; Belgian Congo: 1918s-40s (inc Ruanda Urundi) m & u 
on dozen+ leaves (100+)  Est. £50

11 Belgium; 1849-1960s u on 28 leaves, mixed condition earlies & 
some later duplication (300+) Est. £65

12 Bermuda; QV-QEII (to 1970s) m & u on a couple of dozen leaves 
(c 300+) Est. £75

13 Brazil; 1960s-80s mint (often gumless) on ten stock book pages 
(400+) Est. £120

14 B.A.T.; QEII (to early 1980s) 99% m on a couple of dozen leaves (c 
150+) Est. £38

15 British Guiana; QE II to late 1960s (Guyana) mostly mint on c. 20 
album pages (inc two mint GV) (100+) Est. £24

16 British Guiana; QV - 1960s QEII m & u on seven stock book 
leaves with some reasonable earlies (c. 150) Est. £42

17 Brunei; 1907 to early 1990s m& u on c 15 leaves (100+) Est. £24
18 Bulgaria; Earlies to 1960s mainly on dozen leaves (150+)Est. £50
19 Burma; GV-GVI (to 1980s) mint & used on seven album pages (c 

70) Est. £38

20 Cacos Is; U/M to 1980s on c. 20 album pages (100-150) inc 
sheetlets, MS & occasional booklet. Cat between £70 & £90  

Est. £19
21 Canada; QV-EII late 60s used on c 20 album pages (150+)  

Est. £46
22 Canada; QV-GVI mainly used on a dozen album pages (most mint 

in GV & VI). 150-200 Est. £50
23 Cape of Good Hope; Used QV - EVII on half a dozen leaves (250) 

inc. a reasonable triangular Est. £50
24 Ceylon; QV-1980s, used earlies and u & mint (from 1948) on 

dozen+ stock leaves 20 album pages (c 120) Est. £36
25 Ceylon; QV-GVI mainly used on a dozen album pages (150+): QV 

variable condition. Est. £120
26 Cook Is; 1970s u/m sheetlets & MS a dozen+ album pages 

(100+) Est. £19
27 Cuba; U/M 1960s to 2000 on seven stock book pages (300+)   

Est. £50
28 Cyprus; QV-2000s mostly used on c 50 Senator album pages 

(400+) Est. £24
29 Cyprus; QV-late1980s m & u on 10 stock book pages (250+): 

numerous u/m MS Est. £50
30 Denmark; 1913-74 used on c 40 written up pages (350+)  

Est. £30
31 Dominica; Mainly GVI & EII (to mid ‘70s), m & u, on c doz mixed

leaves (100+) Est. £24
32 Ealkland Is; QV-QEII (1990s) mainly mint on 50+ pages (sparce 

earlies). 150+ Est. £30
33 Egypt; Sphinxes to late 1930s, some mint, on c. 30 mixed pages 

& loose in envelope (350+) Est. £36
34 Gambia; 1886-1991 mint on c. 30 Senator album pages: very 

clean (150+) Est. £24
35 Gambia; Mainly GV to late 1990s, mostly mint on a dozen+ 

mixed leaves (150+) Est. £36
36 GB; QV - QEII (to 1970) mint & used on dozen+  leaves where 

mint is QEll  (150+) Est. £24
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37 GB; QV-1970s QEII mostly u on eight stock book leaves inc 
decent QV 5s (300+) Est. £65

38 Ghana; Mostly mint 1960s-1970s on eleven stock book pages inc 
numerous p/dues (300+) Est. £24

39 Gibraltar; QV-GVI m & u on seven album pages with good GV 
higher values (50+) Est. £30

40 Gilbert & Ellice Is; GVI-EII (1970s) mainly mint on seven stock
book leaves (130+) Est. £30

41 Gold Coast; QV-GVI m & u on thirteen black leaves: good quality 
QV (c. 200) Est. £30

42 Gold Coast; QV-1970s QEII mostly u on c. twenty mixed leaves 
(c. 200) Est. £42

43 Greece; Used earlies (90% imperfs) on some fifteen mixed pages: 
much good quality (250+) Est. £120

44 Hong Kong; EVII - 1990s QEII mainly u on six pages (c. 70)  
Est. £24

45 Hong Kong; QV-1990s QEII mostly u on c. twenty club book  & 
stock book pages (200+) Est. £120

46 Iceland; U/M Europa to early 1990s on two stock book leaves 
(50+) Est. £36

47 India; QV - 1980s mostly used on 30+ album pages (of which 12 
are states) 400+ Est. £95

48 India; QV-GVI m & u on 15+ album pages (used GV to 10R) (c. 
250) Est. £95

49 Italy; 1930s to 70s mainly used on 20+ album pages: some mint 
San Marino (200) Est. £19

50 Jamaica; Used duplicated QV - GVI on nine Prinz sheets (c. 250)  
Est. £19

51 Jamaica; QV-GVI m & used on eight album pages (70+) Est. £65
52 K.U.T.; 1912-1954 mainly used on c. 20 Simplex pages (100+)  

Est. £24
53 Kiribati; Mostly mint 1970s-90s on a dozen mixed pages (100+)  

Est. £19
54 Korea ; 1900-1960s mainly used North & South on dozen+ 

pages (c 100) Est. £50
55 KUT; EVII-QEII (1977) m & u on c 50 Gibbons pages (200+) Est. £50
56 Labuan; 1892-4 bar cancelled QV on two Senator pages (20)  

Est. £30
57 Labuan; QV m & u on five display cards (inc. couple of cds cancs) 

60+ Est. £42
58 Lebanon; 1956-1971 MS, blocks & strips on six stock book 

leaves (c 100 stamps) Est. £65
59 Leeward Is; Mainly mint QV to 1954 QEII on some fifteen leaves  

bisect. (150+)  Est. £36
60 Lithuania; From first issues to 1920s, all mint on four stock book 

pages (300+) Est. £85
61 Lundy; 1953-62 u/m (inc Herm, Pabay etc) on 15 Simplex sheets 

(100+) Est. £24
62 Luxembourg; 1960s - 80s u/m on five stock book leaves, inc MS 

& booklets (100+). Cat £820 Est. £75
63 Luxembourg; 1907-early 1970s m & u on 40+ Gibbons leaves 

(370) Est. £180
64 M.E.F.; GV - QEII (Wildings) m & used on eight leaves/stock book 

pages (150+) Est. £30
65 Madagascar; Mainly 1960s to 70s on half a dozen pages & loose 

in a packet (150+) Est. £24
66 Malaya; Straits Settlements (inc BMA Malaya + single value Johore 

blocks); 1867-1935 mainly used on c. dozen stock book pages, 
STC £7k+ (500+) Est. £310

67 Malaysia; Mainly 1950s to 60s used (many states) on some fifteen 
stock book pages (c 1500) Est. £30

68 Malaysia; Straits Settlements ( + other states), QV to mainly 
1950s, occasional mint, on 20+ album pages. (200+) Est. £75

69 Malta; QV-GVI m & u on ten album pages (c 80+) Est. £30
70 Malta; QV-1999 m & u on c. 100 album pages ( 750+) Est. £38
71 Mauritius; QV-EII (earlies) m & u on four Hagners (c. 80) Est. £24

72 Mauritius; QV (one Britannia) to GV (1930s) mint & used on 
twenty + leaves (100+)   Est. £65

73 Monaco; 1885-2001 mostly used on 50+ pages with duplication 
(500+) Est. £36

74 Morocco Agencies; EVII-GVI on six Hagners (inc u GVI M.E.F to 
10s)  (50+) Est. £30

75 Natal; Used QV - EVII on a dozen+ leaves: occasional OFS & 
useful Chalons &c. (c 50) Est. £65

76 Netherlands; Earlies (poor) to late 70s m & u on three stock book 
pages (200+) Est. £24

77 New Hebrides; Mainly mint earlies to EII (late ‘70s) on album and 
stock book pages, 120+ Est. £24

78 Newfoundland; QV-GVI m & u on 5 album pages (c 50) Est. £36
79 Newfoundland; QV-GVI mainly used on 2 stock book leaves (80+)

Est. £65
80 Nigeria; QV-QEll (mid-60s) m & u on c. 15 sheets/pages (150) 

inc. Niger Coast, N. & S. Nig. Est. £42
81 North Borneo; QV - QEII (to 1970) mint & used (inc. Sabah) on 

four display cards  (60+) Est. £24
82 Norway; 1940-90s u/m on nine stock book pages (250+)  

Est. £100
83 Nyasaland; Handful of EVll-QEII becoming mint Malawi to late 

1960s on 15+ varied leaves (250+) Est. £36
84 Pakistan; 1960s - 80s u/m on four stock book leaves (100+). Cat 

£153 Est. £24
85 Pakistan; GVI - 1970s mainly m on four stock book leaves, inc. 

Bahawalpur (200+). Est. £30
86 Papua New Guinea; QE II to 2000+, u/m (+ one or two used) on 

many martching pages (300+) Est. £38
87 Peru; 1956-1990s u/m on three stock book leaves (30+). Cat 

£90 Est. £19
88 Poland; 1919-1970 mainly used on many plain sheets (800+)  

Est. £30
89 Portugal; Colonies. 1914-1960s, m & u on a dozen + pages   

Est. £24
90 Rhodesia; QV to GV used on c. 10 album pages (c 90) Est. £30
91 Rhodesia; (Inc Southern, Northern & Rhod. & Nyasal) SG 1 to first 

Zimbabwe issues, m & u on a dozen + leaves ( 500) Est. £110
92 Roumania; 1879-1990s mostly u on c. 15 stock pages  (600+)  

Est. £44
93 Samoa; Mainly mint QV to 1980s on five stock book pages, inc an 

1895 used bisect. (150+)  Est. £38
94 Seychelles; QV to EII (1980s), m & u on a dozen + sheets/stock 

pages  (200) Est. £65
95 Sierra Leone; GV - QEII (to mid-60s) mainly used on two stock 

book pages (150+) Est. £19
96 Singapore; Used GV - QE II (1989)on c. 50 Prestige album pages 

(700+) Est. £24
97 Singapore; GVI & EII (to 1970s) on c. 20 leaves & pages of m & u 

(200+) Est. £65
98 Somalia; 1957-1990s u/m on a dozen stock pages  (200+)  

Est. £75
99 South Africa; Pre-Republic (OFS, CoGH, Transvaal etc) mainly 

used on dozen or so stock book leaves (350+) Est. £50
100 Spain; 1850 to 1990s on 50+ Senator album pages of mainly 

used 1970s (800+). Est. £44
101 Spain; 1870 to 1979 on 40+ album pages of mainly used: earlies 

in mixed condition  (500+) Est. £50
102 St Helena; QV to EII (late ‘70s), m & u on c. 30 pages (500)  

Est. £38
103 Sweden; 1860s to 1980s mostly used, on c. 20 stock book pages; 

earlies condition appears good (500+) Est. £190
104 Thematic; The Antarctic. Argentina, Australia, Russia etc mainly 

mint on three stock book pages (c 100) Est. £50
105 Trinidad & Tobago; QV (some Trinidad) to late 60s used on six 

stock book pages (100+)   Est. £22

World Selections and Mixed Lots
106 E Small selection of mint and used (CT0) m/s on 4 pages. 

Good thematics, countries include Batum, Brazil, Nepal, 
Poland etc Est. £15

107 A QV to 1960s mainly used general collection in Popular 
springback album. Condition mixed (qty) Est. £15

108 E 1970s/2005 collectors UM sets, sheetlets & min.sheets 
accumulation with Antigua & Gambia Military issues, 
Germany Aircraft & Flowers, Guinea Snakes, Romania 
Costumes, Ghana Sport, Sierra Leone Olympics sheetlet, 
Ciskei Uniforms, Flowers, Royalty issues from various 
countries, Macau Musical Instruments, Junks, etc, fine, high 
original cost (large qty) Est. £32

109 A 1920’s-60’s Ka Be pre-printed Album mainly used, 
countries A-Z, ideal collection for continuation (3100+) 
Heavy lot for posting Est. £36

110 A Mainly used collection of mainly countries N-Z written up 
on pages in folder. Earlies to 1980s. Countries incude USA, 
Switzerland, Spain, Norway, Russia and many more. Est. £40

111 A Mainly used collection of mainly countries F-N written up on 
pages in folder. Earlies to 1970s. Countries incude Germany, 
Hungary, India, Italy, New Zealand and many more. Est. £40

112 A Mainly used collection in tall thin binder. Countries I-P, QV 
to 1950s, mixed condition. Countries include India, Italy, 
New Zealand, Norway etc. (qty) Est. £40

End of Album Page Section
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113 E 10 circulated club books (light blue), mixed Commonwealth 
and Foreign, mint and used, condition mainly fine, PTS 
£1100+ Cat £5,500+ Est. £40

114 A 1900/1920s Old World mainly used collection in springback 
album. Stated to be unchecked and contain 500+ stamps. 
Countries include USA, Greece, Denmark, Chile, Sweden, 
Spain etc. Est. £50

115 A All world G to R foreign ranges in well filled looselead 
album. Est. £50

116 A Good range of foreign in album, countries inc China, 
Belguim, Hungary, Chile, Italy, Greece, and many more, 
some usefull seen. (few 100) Est. £50

117 A Collection of various European countries in looseleaf album  
Est. £70

118 A T and U countries, mint and used mainly Foreign ranges 
in large stockbook includes Thailand all periods, Tunisia, 
Turkey all periods, United Nations etc. Est. £70

119 CB Carrier bag mixed lot with early Russia, all periods Germany 
in stockbook, USA, mint Poland and large lot of all periods 
Norway. Est. £70

120 A 1915-28 SG pre-printed Ideal Album Vol II, good spread 
of mainly low values but some better seen, good Cat value, 
mainly used, ideal for continuation (3000) Est. £150

121 A Well filled 330 page old Strand album, Austria to Zululand, 
m & u with numerous interesting items (eg mint GB QV 
‘Jubilees’ to 5d, EVII to 1s (1,000s) Est. £600

122 E Booklets x 48 on pages PTSA £100+, includes Royalty, 
Gibraltar, Ireland, Malaysia and Singapore. Est. £20

123 A India, Pakistan, Ceylon/Sri Lanka mint and used selection in 
16 page stockbook. QV to 1970s commems, defins, some 
sets, condition poor to fine. ((qty) Est. £26

124 A Commonwealth; Small selction in album mainly GV to GVI, 
mixed mint and used, nothing special but some useful seen. 
(100’s) Est. £30

125 E 1953/67 used collection of defin sets on pages with 
Jamaica 1956, NZ 1953, Nigeria a1953 & 1956, Malta 1956 
set to 10s, Singapore 1955, Tanzania 1967, few slight 
imperfections, mostly fine, cat £210+ (small qty) Est. £32

126 E 1938/50 used collection of defins on pages, sets or part 
sets with Gold Coast 1948, HK 1938 missing $5 SG159, 
Mauritius 1950, Sierra Leone 1938 missing 5d, Trinidad & 
Tobago 11 vals to $4.80, slight imperfections, mostly fine, 
cat £480+ (small qty) Est. £80

127 E 1938/50 eight different used sets, defins incl Perak 1950, 
Pitcairn 1940, St.Lucia 1949, Sierra Leone 1938, South Africa 
1941, T&T 1938, plus couple of commems sets, mostly fine, 
cat £438 Est. £95

128 E 1937/51 mint selection with Bermuda 1938 2d, £1 SG112 & 
121c, Burma 1937 1r, Fiji 1938 11/2d Die I, 5d, 2s6d SG251, 
258, 265, Silver Wedding set, Gambia 1938 2s, 2s6d, 5s, 
India 1937 4a, 6a, Nabha 1941 1/2a SG96, Sudan 1948 50p 
Official SG O58, etc, few slight imperfections mostly good/
fine, cat £830+ (35) Est. £150

129 E British Pacific (Smaller Is) 1897-2011, fine mint and U/M on 
stock pages inc Papua New Guinea SG 9-15, 61-71, 82-92, 
137-51, Booklet SB2, Papua SG 130-39, 146-49, 158-
87, 163-67, Tonga SG 47, 52-3, 71-73, 83-87, 95-100, 
MS989, MS1424, New Guinea SG 137-45, 163-67, 212-21, 
O22-30, Norfolk Is SG 1-12b, 77-90, 103-17 (x2), 179-
95, Niue SG 113-22, Nauru SG 57-64, Cocos Is SG 8-31, 
Cook Is SG 150-59, 163-73, AAT SG 8-18, 23-34, 37-52, 
Christmas Is SG 11-20, 67-82, Br Solomons SG 60-72, 112-
26, 135-52 (A+B), 166-80, 752-66, Condition mainly fine. 
(1030) Est. £200

130 E QV - EII (1st issues) mainly used on eleven stock book leaves 
inc. Indian States (four sides), GB QV, BMA, Canada (to $1), 
Gambia GV 2s: variable condition, some duplication (800+). 
STC £6,000  Est. £230

131 A Commonwealth; 1958 - early 70s QEII (Christmas Is to 
Ghana) m & u to £1 in Gibbons New Age album: good to fine 
condition predominates, very few gaps (1,000+) Est. £400

132 A Commonwealth; QV - EII (early 60s), m & u in Gibbons 
Simplex album, Bech. To Cyprus. Fine mint GVI & EII 2s 6d, 
good used EVII 5s (Brit. Hond) + Canada GV to $1 + m 7 u 
P/Dues to 10c (500+). Cat £3,800 Est. £450

133 A Commonwealth; QEII 1950s Aden to Tristan m & u in sixteen 
page stock book contains numerous m 7 u £1 values 
(Australia used £2). 500+ Est. £450

134 A Commonwealth; Very presentable GVI mint in Rapkin Crown 
album with many part sets to 1s/1R: South & S W Africa 
horiz pairs well represented (c. 400). Cat £1,900+ Est. £450

135 A Well filled Gibbons Crown GVI album, predominantly used, 
showing HK to $10, GB to £1, many others to 5s or above 
(1,000s)  Est. £1,600

136 A GVI majority used in Gibbons Crown album with mint & u to 
10s, 10R  (GB to £1 m & u). Few 1,000 Est. £1,700

137 2A Commonwealth; QV - early QE II Aden to Zanzibar m & u, 
with fine mint upper values for India, N. Borneo, Ceylon, 
Iraq, Mor. Ag. (5s seahorse). (Many hundreds). Est. £2,500

138 A Middle/Far East, 8 page stockbook containing earlies to 
1960s mint and used selection. Condition poor to fine. 
Countries include Ethiopia, Palestine, Egypt, Iran, Iraq, 
Jordan, China, Japan, Thailand, Siam. Est. £30

139 A Mint and used selection in 8 page stockbook. Mainly foreign 
and europe. Countries include Finland, USA, Bulgaria, 
France, Portugal, Netherlands, Romania, Italy, French 
Colonies, Israel etc. (qty) Est. £40

140 E Persia/Iran 1000s all periods in large bag, mint and used, off 
paper. Est. £20

141 A Montenegro & Serbia early issues mint and used 100s in 
small stockbook Est. £20

142 A Central America: Early mint and used stock in stockbook. 
Duplication. Includes Cuba, very high Cat includes 21 copies 
of 256 @ £23 each!. Also includes Dominican Republic, 
Guatemala, Salvador, Haiti, Canal Zone, Mexico etc. (100s)  

Est. £240

Thematics
143 S 1949 UPU VFU Basutoland, Br Guiana, Br Honduras, Br 

Solomon Is, Burma, Cyprus, Dominica, Falklands & Ceylon 
Cat £61 Est. £26

144 S 1949 UPU VFU FID, Fiji, Gambia, G&E, Grenada, HK, Jamaica, 
KUT & Kuwait Cat £104 Est. £40

145 A 1977 Jubilee covers in special album inc coin cover, also GB 
tour covers (50) Est. £10

146 A Aircraft. 1970s Covers (48) signed by pilot of each illustrated 
flight (GB, France, Germany, Belgium etc) Est. £60

147 3A Cricket; 1977 Centenary/Jubilee Test covers, Prudential 
Cup 1979 (covers from different countries), 1980 Centenary 
Test Match covers, interesting selection and includes some 
signed covers and mint packs. Est. £36

148 E EUROPA; 1960/90 selection of 22 Europa sets incl sheetlets 
from Turkey, Finland, Iceland, UM, cat £234 (small qty)   

Est. £22
149 A Flowers; Predominantly Mid-1950s to -60s worldwide A-Y 

mint & used flowers collection in multi-page green Simplex 
album, assembled  by Douglas Kent OBE of the British 
Botanical Soc’y (inc. three covers). W Germany, Formosa, 
Indonesia, Netherlands & Yugoslavia contribute c 1/2 of est 
£400+ cat Est. £36

150 A Railway related stamps, covers, cards etc in red binder, 
dozems. Est. £24

Ephemera
151 e Coins; 1967 Kruggerand 24ct Gold Plated in Superb Unused 

Condition. Heavy at 19grams/22grams in Protective Plastic 
Capsule. Very Attractive Coin. Est. £30

152 e Coins; 2013 Queen Elizabeth £5 Quintuple 24ct Gold 
Plated in Superb Unused Condition. Very Heavy at 
29grams/34grams in Protective Plastic Capsule. Very 
Attractive Coin. Est. £50

Postal History
153 e World: 1940/7 range of 13 first flight covers for Pan-

Am South Pacific routes comprising Canton Island-New 
Caledonia, Suva Fiji-New Caledoni, Suva-Auckland, Suva-
San Francisco, Suva-Los Angeles, Suva-San Pedro, Suva-
Honolulu, Suva-Canton etc. Assorted cachets and cancels. 
(13) Est. £40

154 e World: 1940 selection of 12 first flight covers for Pan 
Am South Pacific routes comprising San Francisco-New 
Caledonia, Honolulu-Auckland, Honolulu-New Caledonia, 
Canton Island-Los Angeles, New Caledonia-Honolulu, New 
Caledonia-Canton Island etc. Assorted cachets and cancels 
(12) Est. £50

155 E Balloon FLight Covers Collection x 12 Est. £15
156 S 1854 British Military Dept Reply Entire to London with 

Waterford Cancel in Green to Front Plus Rated ‘2’ in Blue. 
Red Backstamp. Interesting Contents. Est. £12

157 E 1904 1d rated cover to Ireland, 1908 21/2d rated Hotel cover 
to USA, 1911 1d rated picture postcard to USA (redirected), 
KEVII 2d mint Postal Stationery Registered env, fair/fine (4)   

Est. £19
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158 e Airmail Covers: 1934 MacRobertson Air Race, cover carried by 
Colonel Roscoe Turner on his Boeing Monoplane (took third 
place) also contemporary photocard of the Boeing posted 
35 years later for the London/Sydney Air Race in 1969. 
Also a cover from Bugle Cornwall to Mildenhall Aerodrome 
redirected back to Bugle, datestamps 12 OC 34 Bugle 
Cornwall, 20 Oc 34 Mildenhall Aerodrome, and on reverse 22 
OC 34 Bugle Cornwall. An interesting trio (3) Est. £50

159 e AUSTRALIAN STATES with NSW 1d Stationery envelope to 
UK ‘Unclaimed’ h/s on front ‘Dead Letter Office’ on reverse, 
1908 21/2d rated cover to UK – well travelled quite distressed 
‘Not to be Found’ h/s on front, Victoria 1893 1d Postal 
Stationery card addressed locally ‘Unclaimed’ h/s on front 
‘Dead Letter Office’ in red on back, varied condition (3)   

Est. £24
160 e Australia: 1930/41 Trio of illustrated covers advertising 

Leather Goods, Fruit Culture and Garden Hose. All franked 
KGV 1d also 1941 cover to Palestine with tein cencor marks, 
reverse star label for Australian Conforts Fund (4) Est. £30

161 e AUSTRALIA 1930s five different Airmail covers with variety 
of stamps & destinations incl First Official Airmail Flights 
mostly to NZ, PTS £105, fair/fine Est. £36

162 e Australia: 1946/51 selection of First Flight/flown covers 
including Australi-Canada, Melbourne-Christchurch, 
Sydney-Hong Kong etc, from Qantas, Trans-Pacific, KLM etc. 
Interesting cachets, cancels etc. (7) Est. £36

163 e Australia: 1949 /53 first flight covers, 1949 Qantas Charter 
flight Sydney-Hong Kong offical pilot signed cover, 1953 
Qantas Sydney-Hollandia Dutch New Guines official cover 
signed by 3 crew, another but Sydney-Vancouver15.5.41, 
1951 P.G.Taylor experimental flight to Chile round trip cover 
Sydney-Valparaiso-Sydney with cachet (4). Est. £40

164 e Australia: 1926/34 selection of 14 first flight covers, 
assorted cachets and cancels. Includes some pilot signed, 1 
cover with early use of  ‘Angel’ vignette also small numbers 
of some covers flown, many flown in VH-UXX ‘Faith in 
Australia’. (14) Est. £60

165 e Belgium: 1930/45 First flight cards, Brussels-London, 
Brussels-Prague, Belgium-Belgian Congo etc. Various 
cachets, cancels and adhesives. (5) Est. £30

166 e Bermuda: 7 covers from KGV/KGVI period including KGV 
illustrated envelope with 4 low values on 1st Day of issue, 
1937 illustrated Airmail envelopefor R.M.A. ‘Cavalier’ 
1st Flight to USA. 1939 ‘Queen of Bermuda’ Paquebot to 
London, 1948 I.A.T.A. Conference x 2 and 1941 Cardiff 
franked super block of 6 (SG 112a),Cat over £50 on cover, 
plus one other (7) Est. £40

167 e Canada: 1923/62 selection of 21 covers/cards. Mainly 
airmail items including a few first flights and FDC’s. 
Assorted cahcets and cancels (21) Est. £36

168 e Canada: 1926/33 range of flown covers bearing assorted 
vignettes. Stated to be 1926 Patricia Airways 2c green & 
red (CL13), 1939 Western Airways (CL40), 1929 Cherry 
Red Airlines Lts 10c red & black (CL 46)x3, 1930 10c black 
(CL48) and 1930 10c ornage (CL50). (7) Est. £40

169 e Canada: 1928/35 selection of internal first flight covers. 
Including Ile a la Crosse-Prince Albert, Kenora-Whitefish 
Bay, Athabasca-Fort McMurray, Havre St Pierre-Port Menier, 
Atlin-Telegraph Creek, etc. Assorted, cachets, cancels and 
adhesives (23) Est. £50

170 e CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1903 21/2d rated cover to Germany h/s 
‘On Consular Service’, with Consular label on reverse, fair/
fine Est. £36

171 e CEUTA (Spanish Autonomous City on the North Coast of 
Africa) two Registered Airmail covers addressed to Lagos, 
one with 4p75c rated with Patriotic label on reverse pmk 
Ceuta 24 NOV 47, the other 1p35c rated Censored ? with 
‘Unclaimed’ h/s pmk 17 JUN 45, good/fine Est. £34

172 e FIJI 1933 two First Flight covers on illustrated envs with 1d 
pair to Lautoka 17 MR 33, and 1/2d & 11/2d values on cover 
to Taveuni 13 AP 33, plus earlier picture p/c franked with 1d 
pair, fine (3) Est. £36

173 e France: Maritime, 20 items circa 1960/70s all addressed to 
Toulon Naval Depot, each with base or ship cachet. Good lot 
with some fine marks. Est. £20

174 e France: 1937 First Flight covers. Air France/Aeromaritime 
Paris/Pointe Noire with red cachet and Round World flown 
folding card. (2) Est. £30

175 e France: 1948/55 range of first flight covers, cacheted covers 
including 1950 5th Jan Air France, Paris-Berlin promotional 
card with cachet, 1953 11th Jan Air France Paris-Caracas 
special cover, 1953 26th Oct Paris-Johannesburg franking incl 
100f Air (12) Est. £40

176 e French Colonies: 1937/76 range of 8 covers with assorted 
cachets and cancels including Morocco 1945 31st Oct Air 
France Tangier-Casablanca Official cover, Reunion 1937 
26th Jan Poland Garros flight Reunion-Lyon with cachet 
& special overprinted stamp (SG 174a) cover on to Paris. 
Interesting selection (8) Est. £50

177 e Germany: 1929/72 range of 17 flown covers including 
Sabena first flight 1929 Hamburg-Antwerp with special 
label, Lufthansa first flight 1929 Friedrichshafen -Stuttgart 
with special label & airport arrival cachet. 1930 Catapult 
flight D.Europa-Southampton etc. (17) Est. £40

178 e Hungary: 1920/4 first flight covers including 1920 7th 
Nov Malert flight Budapest-Szombathely, also 1924 Stamp 
Congress special flight Budapest-Esztergom card (2) and 
return flight. Assorted cachets and cancels. (8) Est. £30

179 e India: 10 postcards all to England, all with KGV/KGVI 
frankings, a sound colourful lot. Est. £15

180 e Indo China: 1929/39 selection of flown covers, IndoChina-
France, Hanoi-Saigon by Air France etc. Assorted cachets 
and cancels. Interesting lot (11). Est. £60

181 e Ireland: 1929/65 range of 16 first flight covers including 
1929 Russell Experimental flight Galway-London with 
cachet, 1930 Acceptance for Sabena first night flight 
London-Brussels (scarce), 1939 Imperail Airways Shannon-
Botwood official cover etc. Interesting cachets and cancels 
(16) Est. £50

182 e Japan: Russo-Japanese War: 1905 PPC of ‘Japanese Navy 
in Battle’ bearing 5r slate (SG 1a) tied ‘Tientsin/I.J.P.A’ 
datestampin violet. Additional PPC of 1905 ‘Japanaese Battle 
of Port Arthur’ bearing 1s pale brown (SG 3a) tied by same 
satestamp. Two atractive cards cancelled by the Imperial 
Japanese Postal Agency in Tientsin (2) Est. £40

183 e K.U.T. 1938/50 10c & 15c mint Postal Stationery cards each 
o/p Specimen HG6(s) & 12(s), scarce, plus three mint 1954 
QEII cards one with misplaced surcharge, fine (5) Est. £46

184 e LEBANON 1942 150p rated Censored Registered cover to UK, 
Beyrouth Registered label and cancels, good condition Est. £12

185 e Maritime: 21 items, covers and cards, mostly ocean liners, 
several with Paquebot cancels. Nice Lot Est. £24

186 E New Hebrides (French); Registered philatelic cover to 
USA dated 24/9/1941 with complete set of France Libre 
overprints and postage dues (SGF65/76 and FD77/81) Cat 
£600 as stamps Est. £200

187 e Newfoundland: 6 covers KGV/KGVI period plus 2 earlier 
postal stationery items, condition fair to fine (8) Est. £20

188 e Newfoundland: 1931/3 selection of airmail covers including 
1931 Maritime & Newfoundland Airways vignette on First 
Flight cover St Pierre-St Johns, 1931 Hampden-St Johns, 
1931 St Anthony-St Johns, 1931 St Johns- North Sydney by 
Gipsy Moth 50c Air franking, 1931 St Jphns-Hampden 15c & 
50c Air franking, 1933 Wabush to Katsao via Seven Islands x 
4 covers with 1933 Airs etc. (16) Est. £50

189 e OIL RIVERS / NIGER COAST 1893/94 three different mint 2d 
Registered envs, H&G C3a, C4, C4a, good condition Est. £19

190 e POSTAL STATIONERY EAST AFRICA & UGANDA 1903/12 
seven mint Postal Stationery Cards or Reply Cards o/p 
Specimen with 1903 1/2a HG1(s), 1907 3c x 2, 6c x 2 HG5(s), 
6(s), 7(s), 8(s), 1912 3c & 6c HG11(s), HG12(s), fine Est. £48

191 e Red Cross/Prisoner of War: 11 covers/cards mostly 
1930s/1940s with some fine marks and censors. Unusual lot

Est. £30
192 e SAINT HELENA 1939 6d rated small Registered cover to USA, 

franked with two 3d ultramarine SG135, stamps cat £18 
each rated x 4 on cover, fine Est. £36

193 e South Africa: 1925 selection of internal first flight covers and 
cards. Assorted cachets, cancels and adhesives. (8) Est. £30

194 e South West Africa: 1931 19.12, 5 internal flight covers from 
Windhoek-Kimberley to assorted destinations, one re-
directed, (5) Est. £36

195 e South Africa: 1925 selection of internal first flight covers 
including Somerset West to East London, Mossel Bay-East 
London, Somerset West-Durban etc. All with either 1d red or 
3d blue adhesives. (10). Est. £40

196 e South West Africa: 1932/7 range of frist flight covers 
including Windhoek-Johannesburg, Windhoek-Kimberley etc 
Assorted cancles and receiving marks ( 10) Est. £36

197 e Southern Rhodesia: 1931/5 selection of first and 
experimental flight covers, Including range of Imperial 
Airways flights Salisbury-Kimberley, Salisbury-Bulawayo, 
Bulowayo-Cape Town etc. Also Rhodesian & Nyasaland 
Airways Ltd Salisbury, S Rhodesia-Nyasaland and Salisbury, S 
Rhodesia-Beira, Portuguese East Africa. (12) Est. £60
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198 e Switzerland: 1924/8 selection of first or special flight covers and 
cards. Assorted cachets, cancels and adhesives (9). Est. £30

199 e Tonga: 8 covers 1930s/60s. Noted 1938 Accession x2, 1944 
Silver Jubilee and several Tin Can Mail. Good lot with some 
interesting frankings and cachets Est. £50

200 e USA: 1926/7 3 flown covers, 2 for first overland flight of Sir 
Alan Cobham in D.H. ‘Moth’ airplane, New York-Washington 
and Philadelphia-Washington with cachets and cancels plus 
1 other (3). Est. £30

Postal History - Airmail
201 e 1952 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, Calcutta 

to London Est. £10
202 e 1952 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, London 

to Northern Rhodesia Est. £10
203 e 1952 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, 

Northern Rhodesia to London Est. £10
204 e 1952 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, Bahrain 

to London Est. £10
205 e 1952 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, London 

to Bahrain Est. £10
206 e 1952 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, India to 

London Est. £10
207 e 1952 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, India to 

Karachi Est. £10
208 e 1952 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, 

Thailand to London Est. £10
209 e 1952 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, 

Lebanon to New Delhi Est. £10
210 e 1952 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, Beirut 

Lebanon to Uganda Est. £10
211 e 1953 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, Japan to 

London Est. £10
212 e 1953 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, Burma 

to Japan Est. £10
213 e 1953 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, 

Philippines to Calcutta Est. £10
214 e 1953 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, South 

Africa to London Est. £10
215 e 1953 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, India to 

Japan Est. £10
216 e 1953 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, 

Philipines to Bahrain Est. £10
217 e 1953 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, 

Philipines to  New Delhi Est. £10
218 e 1953 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, 

Philipines to  London Est. £10
219 e 1953 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, 

Philipines to Karachi Est. £10
220 e 1953 BAOC Comet Jetliner Service First Flight Cover, India to 

Philippines Est. £10

Postal History - Zeppelin
221 e Zeppelin: Brazil 1930 fine illustrated ‘Roessler’ cover franked 

10 000 Reis special Zeppelin stamp carried on Recife to 
Lakehurst leg of return flight. Attractive an scarce, Sieger 
59b Est. £40

222 e Zeppelin: Brazil 1930 very fine USA Advertising envelope 
franked with green 5000 Reis Zeppelin stamp and flown 
on return of the Airships triangular flight Rio to Redife leg. 
Superb condition Sieger 59a Est. £40

223 e Zeppelin: Brazil 1930 cover with 20,000 Rwis special 
Zeppelin stamp , flown to Spain on return of historic First 
South America Flight, Condor label and diamond round flight 
cachet complete this scarce item. Sieger 59c Est. £50

224 e Zeppelin: Uruguay 1930 illustrated cachetd cover with air 
mail franking carried on return of First Triangular Americas 
F;ight. Scarce and very fine. Sieger 61 Est. £40

225 e Zeppelin: Germany 1930 picture postcard of photo taken 
from Graf Zeppelin and carried on the July 1930 Rhineland 
Flight with all the appropriate cachets and postmarks. Lovely 
condition. Sieger 72 Est. £40

226 e Zeppelin: Hungary 1931 card carried on Graf Zeppelin 
Austria Flight with attractive airmail franking and blue 
landing cachet, additional purple ‘Utjan’ cachet all on 
obverse. Superb condition, Sieger 116 Est. £65

227 e Zeppelin: Germany 1931 card carried on 2nd South America 
Flight with mixed German and Brazilian franking for round 
trip, with 2 violet cachets and all relevant post marks. Scarce 
and superb condition. Sieger 129 Est. £65

228 e Zeppelin: Uruguay 1931 Registered cover to Holland, carried 
on return of 3rd South American FLight. Attractive 4 colour 
illustration and violet lozenge cachet. Sieger 137 Est. £30

229 e Zeppelin: Brazil 1932 Registered cover carried on return 
of 4th South America Flight, franked 10000 Reis Zeppelin 
stamp ovpt Zeppelin  7$000 in black. Cachet and red Berlin 
receiver on obverse. Lovely condition. Sieger 158B Est. £30

230 e Zeppelin: Bolivia 1932 very fine coloured postcard carried 
on return of fourth South American Flight. Addressed to 
Herman Seiger, Friedrichshafen receiver 16 5 32. Superb 
condition. Sieger 160 Est. £20

231 e Zeppelin: Chile 1932 cacheted card carried on return of 
4th South American Flight with attractive airmail franking & 
addressed to Sieger, expertised by Roger Koerber. Superb in 
every aspect. Sieger 161 Est. £30

232 e Zeppelin: Brazil 1932 Return of 5th South America Flight 
cover addressed to Herman Sieger and franked with 7000 
reis Zeppelin stamp and violet Condor cachet on obverse. 
Very fine condition. Sieger 172 Est. £30

233 e Zeppelin: Paraguay 1932 very fine cover carried on return of 
5th South America Flight with good airmail franking and black 
and violet cachets . Lovely condition SIeger 176 Est. £50

234 e Zeppelin: Brazil 1932 Fine picture postcard of Airship on the 
ground at Pernambuco. Flown to Rio de Janiero on the 9th 
South American flight with attractive Air Mail franking and 
red flight cachet. Sieger 196 Est. £20

235 e Zeppelin: Uruguay 1934 A ‘Sieger’ card carried on return of 
5th South America Flight Flight with the scarce red (usually 
black) lozenge cachet. Super Condition. Sieger 266 Est. £40

236 e 1932 Picture Postcard addressed to Scotland with Dumfries 
arrival 15 4 32. Unusual commersial item, much scarcer than 
outward mail in very fine condition. Est. £20

237 e Zeppelin: Paraguay 1935 illustrated Registered cover to 
Switzerlandwith fine Zeppelin franking backstamped Bern 14 
10 34. Small envelope faults otherwise fine. Cat €250 Est. £40

238 e Zeppelin: 10 original postcards of early Airships including 
‘Sachsen’, ‘Graf Zeppelin’ and ‘Parseval’ over Dresden , all in
fine condition, 3 used. Nice assembly Est. £40

239 e Zeppelin: 10 original postcards of early Airships including 
‘Parseval’, ‘Sachsen’ and ‘Victoria Luise’ (in Dresden 1912), 
Fine lot, 3 used. Est. £40

Postal History - Great Britain
240 e 4 First flight covers, England-Africa, London-Rhodes, 

London-Bahrain Islands and a Christmas flight England-
Australia. Assorted cancels. (4) Est. £60

241 S 1901 Letter (21/2d Rate) from Paddington Addressed to 
The Florsheim Shoe Co., U.S.A. Front Showing ‘NO POST 
OFFICE NAMED (N.Y.I.D) in Violet Plus Five Backstamps 
Including ‘ADDRESSE INCORRECTLY MISDIRECTED’ in Violet, 
Unusual Triangular ‘USA DEAD LETTER OFFICE’ & ‘4’ Plus a 
Horiz Line-Type Cancel. Unusual & Complete with Tears on 
Reverse. Est. £60

242 e 1931/2 Air Mail covers to various colonies. Includes one to 
Cyprus with 6 low values all marginal with control numbers, 
Acouple illustrated covers for Imperial Airways. (5) Est. £30

243 e 1933 11/2d rated small First Flight cover Southampton – London 
with Provincial Airways West Country Air Service label, fine   

Est. £24
244 e 1933 neat typed envelope addressed to Plymouth with 

‘Western Air Express’ 3d label tied Croydon Airport, signed 
by pilot S.W.A.Scott. Fine & scarce Est. £24

245 e 1933/4, 4 items comprising, 1933 Provincial Airways 
Southampton-London, 1934 ‘Apex’ Auto Giro Flight 
Windsor/London, 1934 2 items from British Industries Fair 
with special BIF cancel. FIne (4) Est. £30

246 e Scotland: 3 illustrated covers carried by Railway Air Service 
from Glasgow to Manchester, Birmingham and London each 
franked 1 1/2d defin on 20 Aug ‘34 being first day of issue. 
Condition much better than usual for these, An FDC often 
missing from collections. Est. £36

247 e Rocket Mail 1934 Sussex Downs trial Rocket Firing at 
Rottingdean, envelope with Brighton & Hove Meter MArk 6th 
Jun ‘34 and red ‘Apex’ lable ovpt ‘Rocket Post First Flight’ , 
tied with black cachet and addressed to Germany, Ex Boris 
Joffe stock 7 in very fine condition. Described and listed by 
Baldwin Est. £40
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248 e Rocket Mail 1934  Trial Rocket Firing at the Isle of Scarp, 
cacheted envelope addressed to London and signed by 
Zucker, damaged during firing and re-carried on second 
firing (successful) attempt, with green Western Isles Rocket 
Post label and black 28 VII 34 cachet. Very scarce, only a 
few survived. Descrbed and listed by Baldwin. Ex Boris Joffe 
stock. Est. £40

249 e Rocket Mail 1934 Test Firing on the Isle of Scarp envelope 
addressed to Surrey with normal franking plus red Rocket 
label tied with black cachet and signed Zucker. Purple cachet 
on reverse states, dmagd by explosion but condition is very 
fine with no apparent damage (one of the few to survive).  

Est. £40
250 e 1934/6 first flight covers (5) from 1934 Nov 1st RAS 

Liverpool - Belfast with ‘RAS/3d PAID’ cachet, another for 
Liverpool - London. 1934 Dec 1st Highland Airmail Kirkwal 
- Wick official cover with cinderella stamp and pilot signed. 
1936 Nov 2nd West Coast Air Services London-Isle of Man 
with cachets and pilot signed, another for return flight (5)  

Est. £40
251 e 1934 range of internal First Flight covers including Wick-

Kirkwall, Kirkwall-Wick, Liverpool-Essex, London-Belfast, 
Wick-Inverness etc. plus unused Hillman Airways Ltd 
envelope. (8) Est. £40

252 e Scotland: 4 matching illustrated envelopes by Highland 
Airways Ltd for opening of regular Airmail between 
Inverness, Wick and Kirkwall, 1st Dec 1934. Superb quartet, 
rarely offered as such. Est. £40

253 e Scotland: pair of Highland Airways illustrated covers carried 
on First Airmail Kirkwall/Wick/Inverness 1st Dec 1934 . 
Attractive scarce and rarely offered. Lovely pair Est. £40

254 e 1937 flown cover franked KGVI 1 1/2d block of 4 with 
Liverpool Registered oval 30th July (1st day of issue) to Isle 
of Man with West Coast Air Services red cahceton reverse, 
also 1969 VC-10 Flight to New York (Daily Mail Air Race) and 
1970 Air Race to Australia both pilot signed (3) Est. £15

255 e Scotland: 1937 First Aberdeen Lerwick and return by Allied 
Airways 23 Nov 1937. A superb pair of the scarce ‘SHetland 
Hosiery Company’ illustrated envelopes prepared for the 
flight. Great addition to any Airmail collection, rarely offered.

Est. £30
256 e 1937/70 selection of 11 first flight covers including 1937 

Nov 23rd Allied Airways Aberdeen-Lerwick reg 4 1/2d 
envelope (pilot signed), 1939 2nd Oct Scottish Airways 
Glasgow-Campbleown official cover (40 flown) and assorted 
others dated through to 23 No 70. (11) Est. £60

257 e Scotland: 1938 Orkney to Inverness the superb ‘ORCADIAN’ 
advertising envelope with Empire Exhibition label tied Exhib 
pmkGlasgow 18th July 1938, Addressed to and backstamped 
Kirkwall. Lovely condition and very scarce. Est. £30

258 e 1967 Talyllyn Railway Pictorial Typed Covers (2) ‘Hundred 
Years of Passenger Service’ with Tied ‘1/1 Railway Letter’ 
Stamps Plus Original Inserts & One Original Blue 1967 
Timetable. Covers & Inserts in Very Good Condition. Est. £12

Abu Dhabi
259 S 1967 complete set, m/m (SG 26/41) Cat £225 (Photo) Est. £44

Aden
260 S Indian stamps used in Aden -14 various QV stamps Est. £15
261 S 1937 Dhow 2r yellow, vfu (SG 10) Cat £42 Est. £14
262 S 1937-49 Commems and Defins sets (20v) L/M (SG 13-31) 

Cat £175 Est. £32
263 S 1939/48 set of 13, used (SG 16/27). Cat £45 Est. £9
264 S 1939/48 set of 13, m/m (SG 16/27). Cat £130 Est. £18
265 S 1939 1/2a-10r set of 13 values SG16/27, 1951 5c-10s set of 

11 values SG36/46, good/fine used, cat £85 Est. £19
266 S 1949 UPU complete set, vfu (SG 32/5) Cat £10 Est. £4
267 S 1951 surcharged set of 11, m/m (SG 36/46). Cat £85 Est. £24
268 S 1964-5 complete set, u/m. (SG 77/86). Cat £65 Est. £22
269 S 1965 2s black & carmine-rose, vfu (SG 86) Cat £38 Est. £13
270 S Hadhramaut: 1942/6 defin complete set, 11v m/m (SG 1/11) 

Cat £70 Est. £18
271 S Kathiri; 1942 complete set, vfu (SG 1/11) Cat £80 Est. £28
272 S Kathiri; 1949 UPU complete set, vfu (SG 16/9) Cat £13 Est. £4
273 S Kathiri; 1949 Silver Wedding 5r green, vfu (SG 15) Cat £25  

Est. £8
274 S Kathiri; 1951 complete set, vfu. (SG 20/7). Cat £110Est. £38
275 S Kathiri; 1954 top two values, vfu (SG 37/8) Cat £35 Est. £12

Aland
276 S 1992 Lighthouses complete set, u/m in booklet (SG 56/9) 

Cat £30 Est. £6

Albania
277 S 1927 Air optd Rep. Shqiptare top three vals, m/m. (SG 

208/10) Cat £39 Est. £12
278 S 1938 Royal Wedding complete set, u/m (SG 321/8) Cat £37  

Est. £7
279 S 1939 20q brown, m/m. (SG 365) Cat £110 (Photo) Est. £22

Alexandria
280 S 1927 Altered Key types, top three values, m/m (SG 83/5) Cat 

£60 (Photo) Est. £12

Algeria
281 S 1939 ser of 4 u/m SG155-8, Cat £59 Est. £15
282 S 1966 Cave paintings set SG451-4 u/m, Cat 43 Est. £10

Alsace and Lorraine
283 S 1870 10c brown mint, SG 10 Cat £100. Est. £16
284 S 1870 2c brown mint, SG 3 Cat £120. Est. £20
285 S 1870 4c grey mint, SG 5 Cat £120. Est. £20
286 S 1870 25c brown, SG 16 Cat £170. Est. £28

Andorra - French
287 E u/m and l/m lot including 1932 vals (23), 1944 vals (33), 

1985 dues set, 1955 vals to 100F, useful commems to 1990, 
nearly all u/m. Cat £900 Est. £140

288 E French: 1932 part set of 35, all fine used ex 10f and 20f 
mint plus F82 mint. Cat £850 includes a lot of better values 
such as good 25c, 45c red, 55c, 65c green, 1f25 mauve, 
1f75 violet, good 3f brown. Est. £150

289 S 1950 Air Chamois and Pyrenees 100f U/M cat £140 Est. £34
290 S 1974 Europa set of 2 in MNG imperf proof blocks of 4, 

SGF256/F257, cat as normal stamps £216 Est. £24
291 S 1975 Europa set U/M x 10, SGF262/F263 cat £265 Est. £22

Anguilla
292 S 1972 complete set, vfu (SG 130/44a) Cat £55 Est. £19

Antigua
293 S 1872 1d scarlet wmk Crown CC reversed (SG14x) fine mint, 

no catalogue price in SG Part One (Photo) Est. £40
294 S 1903/7 2d, 21/2d, 2s, o/p Specimen, SG33s, 34s, 38s, lightly 

mounted mint, cat £67 pro rata (3) Est. £22
295 S 1903/7 Specimen set to 5/- fine mint (SG31S/40S0 Cat 

£225 (Photo) Est. £75
296 S 1921 2s6d black & red on blue, m/m (SG 59) Cat £19Est. £7
297 S 1921 2s6d black & red on blue, vfu (SG 59) Cat £65 Est. £22
298 S 1921/29 £1 purple & black/red fine used copy with oval 

Colonial Secretary Revenue cancel, SG61 cat £400 as postally 
used Est. £34

299 S 1921/29 1d both colours, 11/2d, 2d, 21/2d both colours, 
6d, 3s, 4s, o/p Specimen, all fresh looking without gum, 
between SG63s & 80s, cat £225 pro rata (9) Est. £34

300 S 1932 Tercentenary set to 3d orange, m/m (SG 81/6) Cat £40
Est. £14

301 S 1932 2s6d claret, 5s black & chocolate Tercentenary, fine 
used copies some blunt perfs, SG89 & 90 cat £240 Est. £65

302 S 1935 Silver Jubilee, m/m. (SG 91/4). Cat £19 Est. £7
303 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set, vfu. (SG 91/4). Cat £23 Est. £8
304 S 1938/51 definitives set to 3d, 6 values, m/m (SG 98/103).  

Est. £5
305 S 1938-1951 selection of Commems and defin Sets (25v) l/m 

(SG 95-119) Cat £159 Est. £26
306 S 1938 SET u/m  SG98-109, Cat £153 Est. £36
307 S 1949 Silver Wedding set, vfu. (SG 112/3). Cat £22 Est. £8
308 S Barbuda; 1986 Flowers ovpt sm/s, u/m (SG MS908) Cat £27  

Est. £7

Argentina
309 S 1995 12th Pan-American Games set of 5, u/m (SG 2402/6).  

Est. £5
310 E Revenues, approx 488 mostly different on pages and 

cuttings Est. £30

Ascension
311 E KGVI mint stock on Hagners. Values to 1s, STC £175 (47)  

Est. £15
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312 E 1963/79 mint collection on pages, mostly commem issues, 
incl 1976 1d-£2 Bird set, all different, cat £113 (34 sets & 2 
min.sheets) Est. £19

313 E 1970s/90s UM selection of 25 sets & 20 min.sheets / 
sheetlets, incl Military Equipment, Insects, Ships, Space, 
Crabs, Dinosaurs, Flowers, Turtles, etc, fine Est. £24

314 E 1938-49 (mint) GVI 1/2-10s (part), used 1944-9 (part), all 
fresh colours, mostly well centred, varying mount remains: 
SG 39 (1d), 42 (3d), 42a (3d) & 47b (10s) contribute over 
half mint cat of £406, (used £14). (SG 38-47b identification 
accompanies the 30 items). Total Cat. £420 Est. £70

315 S 1924 4d with broken mast variety (SG15a) mint but has a 
thin Cat £500 (Photo) Est. £50

316 S 1924/33 6d torn flag, reasonable looking mint but fault top 
right affecting 5 perfs, scarce, (SG 16b). Cat £650 Est. £75

317 S 1934 5/- black & brown VFU (SG30) Cat £60 Est. £24
318 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set, vfu. (SG 31/4). Cat £110 Est. £38
319 S 1938/51 1/2d black and violet, m/m (SG 38). Cat £8 Est. £3
320 S 1938/53 1d black and yellow-orange, m/m (SG 39a). Cat 

£14 Est. £3
321 S 1938/51 6d black and blue, m/m (SG 43). Cat £14 Est. £3
322 S 1938/53 11/2d black & vermilion, perf 131/2, with Davit flaw, 

slight gum toning, l/m (SG 40a). Cat £400 Est. £50
323 S 1938/53 1 1/2d Davit flaw, fine m/m (SG 40a). Cat £400 

(Photo) Est. £120
324 S 1940 3d black and grey, m/m (SG 42a). Cat £20 Est. £3
325 S 1940 4d black and ultramarine, m/m (SG 42c). Cat £17 Est. £3
326 S 1944 2s 6d black & deep carmine, 5s black & yellow-brown 

and 10s black & bright purple. All perf 13. Vfu (SG 45c, 46a, 
47b) Cat £153 Est. £55

327 S 1956 set of 13 u/m SG57-69, Cat £163+ Est. £48
328 S 1963 set of 14 u/m SG70-83, Cat£70+ Est. £19
329 S 1963 complete set of birds, vfu (SG 70/83). Cat £60 Est. £20
330 S 1996 Bird defin set complete U/M to £3, SG679/694 cat £40

Est. £12
331 S 2005 Bicent of Battle of Trafalgar complete set, vfu (SG 

914/9) Cat £10 Est. £4

Australia
332 A 1989/90 Our World International Pres Packs (2) Est. £7
333 E late 1960’s and early 1970’s presentation packs x 11 including 

1971 Christmas and 1972 Primary Industries Est. £12
334 E 1914/23 Heads, almost complete, all fine used (SG 20/84). 

Cat £184 Est. £28
335 E 1953 onwards range of very fine used with values to $10 on 

2 stocksheets. Cat £20 Est. £30
336 E Heads range very fine used all 1 1/4 values included, SG 

85/131 plus roos (SG 107/10). Total cat £245 Est. £40
337 E 1936/52 KGVI complete range less a few minor items, on 2 

stocksheets, very fine used. Cat £245 Est. £44
338 S 1912 Ro’s SG 1-12 range all fine used (11). Cat £300 Est. £50
339 A 1850-1996 used collection in album. Commems, defins etc. 

Condition mixed. (100s) Est. £70
340 S KGVI 5 different 3d values, all fine l/m (SG 168, 168a, 168c, 

168ca, 186). Cat £418 Est. £100
341 E Australian States Collection of 500+ Mainly Used on 

28 Original Leaves Includes Early WA, NSW (to 1/-), 
Queensland & SA. Mixed Condition with Some Duplication & 
UNCHECKED. Est. £150

342 E QV-GV m & u on 140+ album pages that cover Aus. States, 
Fiji, Niue, Papua: much good to fine, some poor. Cat 
£10,000+  (1,000+) Est. £2,500

343 S 1902 Postage Due 8d dull green, perf 11 1/2, 12, crease 
across stamp no noticable from the front, u/m (SG D7), Cat 
£100+ Est. £20

344 S 1902 Postage Due 1/2d, 2d, 4d, 8d & 5s, perf 11 1/2 x 12,  
m/m except 1/2d, u/m (SG D1, D3, D5, D7, D8). Cat £443  

Est. £80
345 S 1903 4d Postage Due mint with upright watermark, SG 38w 

Cat £300. Est. £40
346 S 1913 9d violet (Die II), odd perf fault, used (SG 10). Cat £28  

Est. £5
347 S 1913 1s emerald, wmk inverted, tone spots, CDS used (SG 

11w). Cat £80 Est. £11

348 S 1913 set of 2 plus the 1d shade, SG17, 17c and 19, mint / 
l/m cat £89 Est. £20

349 S 1914 4d KG5 Head mint, SG22 cat £42 Est. £10
350 S 1914 1d KG5 Head carmine – red perf 141/2 mint, SG21 cat 

£48 Est. £12
351 S 1914 KG5 Head 5d mint, SG23 cat £50 Est. £12
352 S 1915 9d Die 2 Kangaroo mint, SG39 cat £65, usual ragged 

perfs Est. £15
353 S 1915 Roos to 5s, 12 values, fine used (SG 35/42). Cat £218  

Est. £30
354 S 1915 Roos to 2s, 6 values, fine used (SG 24/9). Cat £377  

Est. £60
355 S 1917 6d Kookabara, superb used (SG 19). Cat £60 Est. £20
356 S 1924 KG5 Head 4d olive – yellow, SG80 cat £35 Est. £10
357 S 1924 KG5 Head 11/2d on very thin paper, SG77a cat £110  

Est. £26
358 S 1926/30 1st set 1/2d varieties BW 8e, 8f, 8n, 8j, 8s and 9o 

all fine used . Cat A$75 each = A$450, 3 are a bit off centre. 
(6) Est. £130

359 S 1928 3d KG5 Head mint, SG100 cat £38 Est. £8
360 S 1929 6d Kangaroo Die 2B l/m, SG107 cat £40 Est. £10
361 S 1929 1/- Kangaroo Die 2B l/m, SG109 cat £60 Est. £18
362 S 1930 5d KG5 Head mint, SG103a cat £38 Est. £8
363 S 1931 Roos, 5 values, used, 5s and 10s very fine used (SG 

132/6). Cat £230 Est. £44
364 S 1931 Kingsford Smith pair mounted mint overprinted OS (SG 

O123/124) Cat £360 (Photo) Est. £75
365 S 1932 6d Kangaroo mint, SG132 cat £42 Est. £10
366 S 1932 10/- Kangaroo mint overprinted ‘SPECIMEN’, SG136  

Est. £10
367 S 1932 1/- No watermark Lyrebird mint, SG140 cat £45 Est. £11
368 S 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge set of 4, used (SG 141/4). Cat 

£225 Est. £55
369 S 1932 5/- VFU Sydney Harbour Bridge (SG 143) Cat £225  

Est. £100
370 S 1934 Hermes 1/6d no watermark l/m, SG153 cat £45  

Est. £11
371 S 1934 Centenary of Victoria mint set, SG147/149 cat £55  

Est. £15
372 S 1934 1/- Centenary of Victoria 1/- perf 111/2 mint cat £65  

Est. £16
373 S 1935 2s maroon (Die II), se-tenant pair, m/m (SG 134 x2). 

Cat £20 Est. £5
374 S 1935 Silver Jubilee mint set, SG156/158 cat £42 Est. £12
375 S 1935 Silver jubilee 2/- F/U, SG158 cat £50 Est. £15
376 S 1935 20th Anniv of Gallipoli Landing set of 2, m/m (SG 

154/5). Cat £48 Est. £18
377 S 1935/6 Commems, Anzac, Silver Jubilee amd Cable sets, 

very fine used (SG 154/60). Cat £98 Est. £24
378 S 1936 Centenary of South Australia mint set, SG161/163 cat 

£35 Est. £8
379 S 1937 New South Wales mint set, SG193/195 cat £40 Est. £10
380 S 1937 10/- Robes l/m, SG177 cat £50 Est. £12
381 E 1937/45 set of 14 fine mint, SG 179/192 Cat £80. Est. £16
382 S 1937 set of 14 to 1/- mint, SG179/192 cat £80 Est. £20
383 S 1937 2d block of 6 with inverted watermark from booklets, 

3 with good perfs, 3 are average, 5 are U/M, SG164w cat 
£96 Est. £22

384 S 1938 £1 bluish slate, used (SG 178). Cat £35 Est. £7
385 S 1938 5s, 10s, £1, top 3 values, used (SG 176/8). Cat £54  

Est. £11
386 S 1938 1/- Postage Due mint, SGD118 cat £60 Est. £15
387 S 1940 Imperial Forces mint set, SG196/199 cat £50 Est. £12
388 S 1942 1/2d orange coil pair, vfu (SG 179b) Cat £40 Est. £14
389 S 1944 1d brown-purple coil pair, vfu (SG 203a) Cat £45 Est. £16
390 S 1946/1957 1d, 3d, 6d, 8d and 1/- Postage Dues mint, 

SGD120, D122, D125, D127 and D128 cat £66 Est. £15
391 S 1946/1947 B.C.O.F. set to 1/- mint, SGJ1/J5 cat £69 Est. £15
392 S 1948 Arms, wmk upright, 4 values, used (SG 224a/d). Cat 

£21 Est. £5
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393 S 1948 Arms set of 3 to £2 l/m overprinted ‘SPECIMEN’, 
SG224bs/224ds cat £170 Est. £42

394 S 1951 3d grey-green coil pair, vfu (SG 237da) Cat £55 Est. £20
395 S 1953 3/6d booklet in fine condition with waxed interleaves, 

SGSB31a cat £35 Est. £10
396 S 1958/1960 Postage Due set (less 4d) mint, SGD132/D141 

(less D135) cat £47 Est. £10
397 S 1960 5/- booklet in fine condition with waxed interleaves, 

SGSB35a cat £50 Est. £15
398 S 1963 £2 sepia, very fine used (SG 360). Cat £75 Est. £24
399 S 1963/5 Navigators set of 6, l/m (SG 355/60). Cat £120 Est. £24
400 S 1963/5 Navigators set of 6, used (SG 355/60). Cat £110  

Est. £26
401 S 1963/65 Navigators set of 8 to £2 M/UM including the two 

white paper values, SG 355/360 Cat £190. Est. £38
402 S 1963/5 set including white papers, fine u/m (SG 355/60). 

Cat £190 Est. £95
403 S 1964 £2 Navigators VFU (SG360) Cat £75 Est. £24
404 S 1966 60c booklet in fine condition, SGSB39 cat £45 Est. £12
405 S 1967 3d l/m, SG168ca cat £60 Est. £15
406 S 1967 $1 on 60c booklet with waxed interleaves in fine 

condition, SGSB41ab cat £65 Est. £18
407 S 1968 Famous Australians $1 booklet with waxed interleaves 

in fine condition, SGSB44a cat £55 Est. £16

Australia - States
408 2A The Post Offices and hand held datestamps of Victoria 

Volumes 1 and 2 as new, very high retail price. Est. £90
409 S South Australia: 1868/76 3 different 2d imperf colour 

trials in chestnut, carmine rose and lilac on watermarked 
ungummed paper. Fine Est. £32

410 S SOUTH AUSTRALIA; 1899/1901 1/2d green, 1d rosine, 2d bright 
violet, Officials, fresh mint blocks of 4, slight imperfections 
– some stamps UM, 1d is lower marginal Pl.2 block, scarce 
multiples, SG O80, O81, O82 cat £372 (3) Est. £100

411 s Tasmania; 1871-1912 QV-GV (18 items) 1-4d where SG 
130,144-7 are a mint set of  REPRINT overprints, as gifted 
in 1901 to state legislature representatives: 1899-1912 
variants of 1d & 2d values (+ other used items) show lightly 
pencilled SG no. on reverse, 130: 144-7, 161 .... Cat £50 
(allowing £20 for REPRINT issue) Est. £10

412 S Victoria: 19001d Victoria Cross, frehs but heavy m/m (SG 
374). Cat £160 Est. £50

Australian Antarctic Territory
413 E 1957 to 2005 U/M sets on 3 stock cards including 1966, 1973, 

1979 and 1984 defin sets, 91 stamps cat £119 Est. £30
414 S 1966/8 definitive set of 11, u/m (SG 8/18). Cat £36 Est. £8
415 E 1994 Huskies FDC for each of the 4 Antarctic bases with 

special cancels, SG104/107 cat £32+ Est. £10

Austria
416 E Clubbook remainders PTSA £90. Cat £450 approx Est. £20
417 A D-ring dealers stock, early circa 1960 mostly with price 

tags, 100s Est. £26
418 A 1860/1997 range in homemade looseleaf album, lots of 

basic plus odd better including SG 509 fine used bit mostly 
lower rate mint and used. Lot of it. Est. £60

419 A 1899 to 2005 mint and used ranges in Devon album plus 
back of the book, lots of it but fairly basic. Est. £75

420 2A 1908-2015 in 32 page stock books (x2), mint, u/m and used, 
good run through with some light dup’s (5-6 of each) in 
places, condition mainly fine. Heavy lot for posting. Est. £85

421 A Box file crammed with mostly 1930s to 60s FDC and postal 
History including 1951 Reconstruction set (sl toning), 1948 
Cathedral FDC, 1946 Race fund FDC, 1946 Cathedral set on 
Special 1947 cover, lots of special event covers etc. Est. £100

422 E 1951/7 (SG 1229-1293) complete u/m ex SG 1246/50, 
1256/61, scarce lot Cat £780 Est. £120

423 E 1948/51 u/m lot on stockpage including Costumes part set to 
10s, 1948 Artists set, 1949 welfare set, 1950 Pleicite set, 1951 
Reconstruction set etc. Scarce lot, high cat value Est. £130

424 A 1850/69 Collection in well filled looseleaf album with both 
mint and usedranges including 1867 25k l/m x2 types, 
reasonable range of earlies, 1947 Air set fine used, most 
lesser items. Est. £140

425 A 1974/89 u/m ranges nearly all blocks of , Cat £2795 in 
2017. Cheap lot for re-sale. Est. £180

426 S 1867 Course printing 15k, 25k, 50k, 3 values, good used 
(SG AH55/7). Cat £225 Est. £30

427 S 1899 4k green used SG 121 Cat £38 Est. £7
428 S 1910 80th Birthday of Francis Joseph I top three vals, u/m 

(SG 237/9) Cat £790 (Photo) Est. £160
429 S 1931 set of 6 mint SG672-7, Cat £150 Est. £32
430 S 1935 Winter Relief Fund 1s + 50g red, vfu (SG 781) Cat 

£110 (Photo) Est. £22
431 S 1948/52 Provincial Costumes 1s claret, m/m (SG 1126). Cat 

£160 Est. £30
432 e 1948 Costumes set, odd slight gum bend, fine u/m (SG 

1108/44). Cat £475 Est. £100
433 S 1949 Child Welfare mint set of 5, (SG 1162/5). Cat £110  

Est. £12
434 S 1950 3s blue air issue, SG 1218 fu, Cat £160 Est. £24
435 S 1950 Air 5s brown, vfu (SG 1219) Cat £160 Est. £32
436 S 1950 Air complete set, u/m (SG 1215/21) Cat £500 (Photo)  

Est. £100
437 S 1952 Stamp Day, u/m (SG 1236). Cat £41 Est. £9
438 S POs in CRETE 1908 25c blue on blue fu, SG F20, Cat £55  

Est. £12
439 S Austro-Hungarian Po offices in the Turkey; 1908 60th Anniv 

of Emperor’s Accession, French currency, 1f brown on grey, 
vfu (SG F22) Cat £90 Est. £18

440 E Austrian Levant. 1850s to early 1900s used on ten album 
pages with values to 10 piastres: mixed quality (c 180). Cat 
£5,800 Est. £500

Azores
441 S 1928 Third Independence Issue complete set, m/m (SG 

371/86) Cat £30 Est. £6

Bahamas
442 S 1861/9 Small selection of used earlies, includes SG 4,5,6a, 2 

x16, 17, 43 and 44a in a block of 4 (trimmed perfs at top on 
block). (8 items)Cat £1900+ Est. £90

443 S 1902 4d orange, vfu. (SG 64). Cat £65 Est. £22
444 S 1906/11 21/2d ultramarine horizontal pair, wmk inverted, 

toned gum, l/m (SG 73w x2). Cat £340 Est. £55
445 S 1919 War tax 1s grey-black & carmine, vfu (SG 104) Cat £60

Est. £20
446 S 1920 Peace Celebration complete set, vfu (SG 106/10) Cat 

£60 Est. £20
447 S 1921-9 Queen’s Staircase set to 2s, vfu (SG 111/3) Cat £72  

Est. £26
448 S 1924 5s dull purple & blue, vfu (SG 124) Cat £65 Est. £22
449 S 1931/1946 2/- and 3/- mint, two different shades of each, 

minimum cat is £63 Est. £15
450 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set, vfu (SG 141/4). Cat £40 Est. £14
451 S 1938/52 set to 10d, 14 values, m/m (SG 149/154c). Cat 

£66 Est. £16
452 S 1938-46 selection of commems and defin Sets (20v) l/m (SG 

158-77) Cat £98 Est. £20
453 S 1942 8d Fresh LMM Imprinted Bottom Marginal Showing 

VARIETY Diagonal Red Dr Blade Flaw Mainly Through ‘O’ of 
‘POSTAGE’. SG 170var Est. £24

454 S 1948 Tercentenary of Settlement of Eleuthera 10s grey, vfu 
(SG 192) Cat £18 Est. £6

455 S 1961 3/- booklet with cut perfs (SG SB3) Cat £32 Est. £8
456 S 1961 6/- booklet with good perfs (SG SB4) Cat £42 Est. £15
457 S 1964 New Constitution complete set, vfu (SG 228/43) Cat 

£50 Est. £18
458 S 1906-11 KEDVII Wmk Mult Crown CA set, m/m (SG 71/4) 

Cat £65 Est. £22

Bahrain
459 S 1938-41 KGVI set to 3a6p bright blue, m/m (SG 20/7) Cat 

£90 Est. £32
460 S 1939 8 values to 1r, average used (SG 22, 26/8, 32). Cat 

£142 Est. £24
461 S 1941 4 annas brown fine used (SG28) Cat £75 Est. £24
462 S 1948 Olympic games set of four, vfu. (SG 63/6). Cat £16  

Est. £6
463 S 1948 Silver Wedding, vfu. (SG 61/2). Cat £52.75 Est. £18
464 s 1976-85 A baker’s dozen of used defins and commems to 1 

Dinar. Cat £53 Est. £6
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Barbados
465 E 1953/75 mint collection mostly UM mainly commem issues 

& min.sheets with 1969 (both), 1974 (both), 1975 (3 min.
sheets), plus range of used incl 1953 defins vals to $2.40, 
and a few later incl 1986 vals to $10, good/fine, cat £125+ 
(small qty) Est. £19

466 E 1953/99 rather haphazard mint & used collection on pages, 
defins with 1953 & 1964 issues mint & UM, 1965 set U, 
1970 set UM, range of commems mostly sets UM or U, 
various covers, a number of varieties noted, Postage Dues, 
etc, fine, cat £440+ (qty) Est. £44

467 E 1966/82 plus a few later used collection on pages with 1970 
set of 16 vals, glazed paper set to 50c, 1974 Orchid set of 
18 vals, plus 1975 diagonal wmk set of 15 vals, 1979 Bird 
set of 21 vals, 1985 Marine Life vals to $10, good range of 
commem issues mostly in sets, fine, (qty) Est. £44

468 e 1892/1938 used selection with 1892 8d, 1897 1d Jubilee 
on blued paper, 1906 1s Nelson Centenary, 1909 set, 1921 
multi crown set SG213/5, 1938 set, etc, cat £325, mostly 
good/fine (28) Est. £65

469 e Pre 1937 mixed mint and used on stockcard. Cat £434 Est. £75
470 E 1965/79 mint / UM collection on pages with 1965/9 set to 

$2.50 UM, $5 M, 1970 set UM, 1974 set M, 1979 set missing 
55c UM, commems look virtually complete for the period – 
mint with some UM, fine (qty) Est. £85

471 S 1855 (4d) brownish red, 4 margins, minor thin, used (SG 5). 
Cat £275 Est. £30

472 S 1858 1s black, 3 margins, large margin at bottom, hinge 
remainder, used (SG 12a). Cat £75 Est. £11

473 S 1858 6d lake used 3 good margins SG 11a Cat £180Est. £32
474 S 1858 6d deep rose-red, 3 margins, used (SG 11a). Cat £180  

Est. £32
475 S 1882 1d carmine, m/m (SG 92) Cat £65 Est. £22
476 S 1892 Seal of Colony 8d orange & ultramarine, vfu (SG 112) 

Cat £50 Est. £18
477 S 1892-99 Seal of Colony set (missing top value), m/m (SG 

105/14) Cat £132 Est. £46
478 S 1897 Diamond Jubilee 6d mauve & carmine, m/m (SG 121) 

Cat £48 Est. £16
479 S 1905 set to 2 1/2d blue, m/m (SG 135/9) Cat £112 Est. £40
480 S 1906 Nelson Centenary 1/4d, 1/2d & 1d, m/m (SG 145/7) 

Cat £38 Est. £14
481 S 1906 Nelson Centenary top two values (6d & 1s), m/m (SG 

150/1) Cat £45 Est. £16
482 S 1907 Nelson Centenary 2d black & yellow, m/m (SG 161) Cat 

£35 Est. £12
483 S 1912 set to 2s, 12 values, m.m (SG 181/9, 199). Cat £110  

Est. £30
484 S 1916/8 values to 1s plus 1920 vales to 4d, all fine used 

(14).Cat £143 Est. £30
485 S 1916/9 set, fine used, scarce (SG 181/91). Cat £250 Est. £100
486 S 1920 Victory 3s black & dull orange, u/m (SG 211) Cat £55  

Est. £20
487 S 1920 set of 12, fine mint (SG 201/11). Cat £150 Est. £50
488 S 1924 1s black on emerald, wmk mult script CA, m/m (SG 

226) Cat £55 Est. £20
489 S 1925 3s deep violet, vfu (SG 239) Cat £24 Est. £8
490 S 1934 3d due ina bottom left corner marginal block of 4, fine 

to very fine used (SG D3 x4). Cat £100+ Est. £50
491 S 1935 Jubilee set used SG 241-4, Cat £50 Est. £12
492 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set, m/m. (SG 241/4). Cat £35 Est. £12
493 S 1935 1s Jubilee with kite and log variety, two perfs very slightly 

toned, average m/m (SG 244l). Cat £750 (Photo) Est. £120
494 S 1938/47 21/2d ultramarine, mark on central ornament 

variety, m/m (SG 251a). Cat £55 Est. £14
495 S 1938 3d blue, vertical line, averafge used, scarce (SG 252ca). 

Cat £170 (Photo) Est. £65
496 S 1950 $2.40 black single value, m/m (SG 282). Cat £26 Est. £3
497 S 1950 Set to $2.40 (12v, $1.20 light toning) l/m (SG 271/82) 

Cat £55 Est. £10
498 S 1953/61 set of 13, used (SG 289/319). Cat £19 Est. £5
499 S 1953/61 set of 13, used (SG 289/319). Cat £19 Est. £5
500 S 1953/61 Definitives set to 60c, u/m (SG289/99) Cat £57  

Est. £14

501 S 1964-5 complete set, vfu (SG 312/9) Cat £25 Est. £8
502 E 1979 $10 Bird defin with inverted watermark U/M, SG638ei  

Est. £12

Basutoland
503 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set, vfu. (SG 11/4). Cat £21 Est. £7

Bechuanaland
504 S 1885 6d reddish purple, vfu (SG 7) Cat £40 Est. £14
505 S 1889 4d on 1/2d vermilion, m/m (SG 53) Cat £50 Est. £18
506 S 1891-1904 complete set, m/m (SG 33/7) Cat £50 Est. £18
507 S 1925-6 3d violet, 4d grey-green, 6d reddish purple & 6d 

purple, vfu (SG 94/7) Cat £274 Est. £95
508 S 1926 Postage due, 1d carmine, vfu (SG D2) Cat £80 Est. £28
509 S 1926 Postage due, 2d agate, vfu (SG D3) Cat £90 Est. £32
510 S 1932 KGV, Baobab Tree and Cattle set to 2s, vfu (SG 99/106) 

Cat £115 Est. £40
511 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set, vfu. (SG 111/4). Cat £38 Est. £14
512 S 1938/52 definitive set of 11 fine mint, SG 118/128 Cat 

£110. Est. £24
513 S 1952 1s grey-black and olive-green, m/m (SG 125a). Cat 

£28 Est. £4

Belgium
514 E 14 complete U/M sets from 1945-75 on two 2-sided A4 

stock book pages: 1946 Patriots noted: many marginals: all 
issues carry SG nos.: duplicate 1961 Anti-TB set. Cat just 
short of £130 Est. £20

515 A Earlies to 1960 small mint and used selection in album. 
Also includes additional 7 pages of Belgian Congo, some 
pmk interest noted, Condition poor to good. Includes a few 
Railway stamps (used). (small qty) Est. £20

516 E 1865/1907 used selection on stock pages incl 1865 1f, 
1870 1f, 1884 1f, 2f, 1893 50c yellow-brown, 1f carmine/
green, 2f mauve/flesh, 2f mauve, 1905 2f, etc, good/fine, 
cat £530+ (18 plus 3 not counted) Est. £44

517 S 1911 Charleroi Exhibition set of 8, fine used (SG 125/35). 
Cat £95 Est. £15

518 S 1912 5Fr (with tab), mint (SG 143). Cat £140 Est. £20
519 S 1915/22 5 franken, fine used (SG 193). Cat £225 Est. £40
520 S 1925 75th Anniv of 1st Belgian Stamps complete set, m/m 

(SG 410/22) Cat £85 (Photo) Est. £46
521 S 1930 ILO Congress optd B.I.T. Oct 1930 set, m/m (SG 

569/71) Cat £47 (Photo) Est. £10
522 S 1930 Anti-TB Fund complete set, m/m (SG 572/8) Cat £80  

Est. £16
523 S 1932 Scientific Research Fund complete set, m/m. (SG 

621/3) Cat £52 Est. £10
524 S 1932 Infantry Memorial set f 2, mint (SG 618/9). Cat £200  

Est. £40
525 S 1946 War Victims’ Relief Fund complete set, m/m (SG 

1188/94) Cat £37 Est. £7
526 S 1949 Belgian Stamp Centenary 50f brown, m/m. (SG 1275) 

Cat £70 (Photo) Est. £14
527 S 1957 Belgian Antarctic Expedition m/s, u/m (SG MS1620). 

Cat £225 Est. £44

Belize
528 S 1979 Olympic Games (1980), Moscow set of 8, u/m (SG 

514/21). Cat £20 Est. £8

Bermuda
529 E 1953/79 mint & used collection on pages with 1953 set M 

& set U plus Dies & shades, 1962 set M & set U, 1966 set M 
set U, 1970 surcharge set M & set U, 1970 vals to $2.40 M & 
$3 U, 1978 set U, wide range of commem issues M and or U, 
fine, cat £680 (qty) Est. £100

530 S 1893 1s green P 14 x 12 1/2, vfu (SG 11) Cat £120 Est. £42
531 S 1904 4d red brown wmk CA fu SG 28a, Cat £60 Est. £15
532 S 1918/22 2s purple & blue/blue break in scroll variety R1/12, 

lightly mounted mint, SG51ba cat £275 Est. £95
533 S 1918/22 5s green & carmine-red/pale yellow break in scroll 

variety R1/12, fairly lightly mounted mint, SG53da cat £375   
Est. £110

534 S 1920/1 Tercentenary set, 1/4d mint, fine to very fine used 
(SG 59-67). Cat £325 as used set Est. £140

535 S 1924/32 12s6d grey & orange, fine used copy SG93 cat 
£375 Est. £120
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536 S 1927 2s6d black and carmine/pale blue, gum adhesions, 
m/m (SG 89). Cat £65 Est. £20

537 S 1938 2d blue and sepia mint SG 112 Cat £50 Est. £12
538 S 1938/53 seven KGVI mint vals to £1 with 11/2d SG111, 2d 

SG112, 3d SG114, 71/2d SG114b, 2s SG116c, 2s6d SG117b, 
£1 SG121c, fine lightly mounted, cat £215 Est. £38

539 S 1938 10/- green and deep lake / pale emerald mint, SG119 
cat £400 Est. £85

540 S 1938 /53 10s, usual browned gum, very fine l/m, scarcce 
(SG 119). Cat £450 (Photo) Est. £130

541 S 1943 2/6d x 4 fine mint, x 1 U/M, SG 117b Cat £100. Est. £20
542 S 1943 2/- x 10 Cat £15.00 each, SG 116d, 8 are mint, 2 are 

U/M Cat £150. Est. £24
543 S 1948 Silver Wedding pair, vfu. (SG 125/6). Cat £55 Est. £20
544 S 1953/62 mint definitive set to £1 plus the 2nd 1/3d, SG 

135/150 + 145b Cat £137. Est. £26
545 s 1970 Ell New Currency (overprint), full set of 17 (SG 232-

248) 1c to $2.40, all u/m side marginals. Cat £18 Est. £5
546 S 1970-5 Flowers complete set, vfu (SG 249/65a) Cat £50  

Est. £18

Botswana
547 E 1967/87 used collection on pages with many sets incl Night 

Sky, UPU, Christmas Flower, 1974 Mineral set of 14 vals (cat 
£55), plus later surcharge set of 14 vals (cat £42), Animals, 
1978 Bird set to 2p, 1982 Bird set of 18 vals (cat £45), etc, 
fine (qty) Est. £44

548 S 1966 Republic of Botswana opt complete set, vfu (SG 
206/19) Cat £19 Est. £7

549 S 1974 Minerals complete set, vfu (SG 322/35) Cat £55 Est. £20

Brazil
550 S 1993 150th Anniv of First Brazilian Stamps (1st issue) m/s, 

u/m (SG MS 25584) Cat £15 Est. £4

British Africa
551 e 1938/48 four different used defin sets with Gold Coast 

1948, KUT 1938, Nyasaland 1945 missing 10s value, Sierra 
Leone 1938, good/mainly fine, cat £238 Est. £44

British Antarctic Territory
552 E 1999 to 2003 FDC’s x 15, the stamps are cat £214 and 

include 1999 Fish, 2000 Shackleton, Symphony and 2001 
Port Lockroy and Scott etc Est. £50

553 E 1999 to 2003 F/U sets and miniature sheets, 11 sets and 4 
mini sheets cat £244 Est. £55

554 S 1963 10/- and £1 VLMM (SG14/15) Cat £90 Est. £22
555 S 1971 Decimal Currency complete set, vfu (SG 24/37) Cat 

£80  
Est. £28

556 S 1973 Explorers complete set, vfu (SG 44/58) Cat £42 Est. £14
557 S 1979 Penguins set of 4v u/m (SG89/92). Cat £17 Est. £4

British East Africa
558 S 1894 7 1/2a on 1r carmine, m/m (SG 28) Cat £80 Est. £28
559 S 1895 set, vfu (SG 29/30) Cat £32 Est. £12
560 S 1895-6 8a magenta and 12a purple on red, vfu, (SG 57c/8) 

Cat £97 Est. £34
561 S 1896 1r green & carmine, vfu, (SG 60) Cat £130 Est. £44
562 S 1897 1a indigo & red, vfu (SG 81) Cat £110 Est. £38

British Guiana
563 S 1869 1c black P 10, m/m (SG 85) Cat £35 Est. £12
564 S 1901 48c grey & purple-brown, m/m (SG 237) Cat £50  

Est. £18
565 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set, m/m. (SG 301/4). Cat £24. Rust spot 

on 2d Est. £7
566 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set, vfu (SG 301/4). Cat £35 Est. £12
567 S 1938 24c blue-green, m/m (SG 312). Cat £26 Est. £7

British Honduras
568 S 1888 10c on 4d mauve, m/m (SG 40) Cat £27 Est. £10
569 S 1899 50c on 1s grey o/p BEVENUE, SG69a, fine lightly 

mounted mint copy of this scarce error, however, could to 
be a forgery, if genuine cat £5500 Est. £120

570 S 1933 3c orange, m/m (SG 129) Cat £38 Est. £14
571 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set, vfu (SG 143/6). Cat £24 Est. £8
572 S 1938/47 definitive set to $1 mint, SG 150/159 Cat £133.   

Est. £22
573 S 1948 Silver Wedding pair, vfu. (SG 164/5). Cat £50 Est. £18

574 S 1953 set of 12 mint SG179-190, Cat £110 Est. £19
575 S 1938 50c black and purple, crease SE corner, m/m (SG 158). 

Cat £45 Est. £3

British Indian Ocean Territory
576 S 1968 set u/m SG1-15, Cat £45 Est. £12
577 S 1975 Birds complete set, vfu (SG 62/76) Cat £55 Est. £20

British Levant
578 E Selection on Hagner stocksheet, QV 40 para on 21/2d used, 

seven mint EVII to 21/2 Pi on 6d & GV mint items 11v + 1 
used, all identified (20v). Cat £155+ Est. £26

579 S 1888 12pi on 2s6d lilac on white paper, vfu (SG 3a) Cat £30  
Est. £10

580 S 1896 4pi on 10d dull purple & carmine, m/m (SG 6) Cat £45  
Est. £16

581 S 1903 12pi on 2s6d lilac, m/m (SG 11) Cat £45 Est. £16
582 S 1905 4d green & chocolate-brown, m/m (SG L7a) Cat £26  

Est. £9
583 S 1905 6d slate-purple & 1s dull green & carmine, m/m (SG 

L9/10) Cat £55 Est. £20
584 S 1913 set to 4pi on 10d turquoise-blue, vfu (SG 35/8) Cat 

£50 Est. £18
585 S 1921 set from 3d bluish violet to 1s bistre-brown, m/m (SG 

L19/23) Cat £69 Est. £24

British Occupation of Italian Colonies
586 S 1942 Postage due set, vfu (SG MD1/5) Cat £35 Est. £12
587 S 1950 Postage Due set ex 3d, in fine u/m blocks of 4, 

adhesion to 2 x 1/2d, (SG ED6-10). Cat £256+ Est. £75

British P.O in Siam
588 S Bangkok; 1883 10c slate, fine used SG 21). Cat £100 Est. £24
589 S Bangkok; 1882 2c Brown CC wmk, ovpt B, Very Fine Lightly 

fiscally Used. Sold ‘As Is’ without Certificate. SG 2 Cat £1600 
(2014) Est. £160

British Postal Agencies in Eastern Arabia
590 S 1905-1 complete set, vfu (SG 35/41) Cat £90 Est. £32
591 S 1948 Olympic games set of four, vfu. (SG 27/30). Cat 

£12.50 Est. £4
592 S 1948 set of 9, hinge remainders, 1a, 6a creased, m/m (SG 

16/24). Cat £55 Est. £11
593 S 1950/2 set of 7, hinge remainders, m/m (SG 35/41). Cat 

£62 Est. £20
594 S 1957-9 complete set plus 15n.p on 2 1/2d type II, vfu (SG 

65/75 + 70a) Cat £30 Est. £10

British Solomon Islands
595 S 1907 2 1/2d orange, vfu (SG 4) Cat £60 Est. £20
596 S 1923 3d purple on pale yellow, m/m (SG 28) Cat £32 Est. £12
597 S 1927 2s purple & blue on blue, vfu (SG 49) Cat £55 Est. £20
598 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 53/6). Cat £45 Est. £16
599 S 1938 F/U range (SG57/80) on album pages Cat £77Est. £20
600 S 1939/42 set to 10/- VFU (SG60/72) Cat £60 Est. £20
601 S 1975 obliterating bar over British complete set, vfu (SG 

285/300) Cat £23 Est. £8
602 S 1979 Reptiles complete set, vfu (SG 388A/403cB) Cat £17  

Est. £6
603 E 2008 90th Anniversary of the R.A.F. set in sheets of 8 and 

the miniature sheet all U/M, SG1232/1236 and MS1237 cat 
£134+ Est. £32

British Virgin Islands
604 E 1880 to mid-1980s mint collection on seven Hagners inc 

SG 12, GVI to 1s 24v, QE II new currency to $2.80, many 
commem sets: descriptive tickets for some earlier items. Cat 
£425   Est. £70

605 S 1887 1s brown, m/m (SG 41) Cat £50 Est. £18
606 S 1887 6d dull violet, vfu (SG 38) Cat £55 Est. £20
607 S 1899 1s brown-yellow, vfu (SG 49) Cat £38 Est. £14
608 S 1913 5s green & red on yellow, m/m (SG 77) Cat £48 Est. £16
609 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 103/6). Cat £55Est. £20
610 S 1935 1d Silver Jubilee kite & horizontal log variety R10/6, 

lightly mounted mint, SG103L cat £160 Est. £44
611 S 1956  Set of 13 u/m SG149-161, Cat £124 Est. £32
612 S 1964 complete set, vfu (SG 178/92) Cat £55 Est. £20
613 S 1986 60th Birthday $1.50 with blue omitted (frame and 

ribbons), fine u//m (SG 602). Est. £24
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Brunei
614 S 1906 2c on 3c black & sepia, vfu (SG 12) Cat £23 Est. £8
615 S 1907 Brunei River, 3c grey-black & chocolate wmk reversed, 

m/m (SG 25x) Cat £40 Est. £14
616 S 1907 Brunei River, 25c pale blue & ochre-brown, vfu (SG 30) 

Cat £60 Est. £20
617 S 1907/10 set, 10c with fault, fine to very fine used (SG 

23/33). Cat £375 (Photo) Est. £150
618 S 1922 10c purple on yellow, vfu (SG 56) Cat £75 Est. £26
619 S 1922 50c black on blue-green, vfu (SG 58) Cat £200Est. £70
620 e 1924/1937 set complete M/UM, SG60/78 cat £250, the 

usual tropical gum Est. £75
621 S 1931 50c black on green fu SG 45 Cat £65 Est. £15
622 S 1933 Brunei River, 5c chocolate & 8c grey-black, m/m (SG 

68, 72) Cat £42 Est. £14
623 S 1950 Brunei River, 50c black perf 13, vfu (SG 89a) Cat £40  

Est. £14
624 S 1970 $2 and $5 fine U/M, SG130/131 cat £90 Est. £24

Bulgaria
625 E 1879 - 1943 m & u on 30 old album pages that include 

Roumelia, Batum, Bohemia Moravia: superb condition 
throughout (600+) Est. £800

626 S 1886 Postage Due 25st, mint (SG D51). Cat £950 Est. £90
627 S 1927 Air 10l orange & green, m/m. (SG 284) Cat £65 Est. £12
628 S 1927 Air optd with Albatros biplane set, m/m (SG 281/4) 

Cat £72 Est. £14
629 S 1932 Air set, m/m. (SG 323/5) Cat £210 (Photo) Est. £42

Burma
630 E 1945-7 1945 MILY ADMIN & 1947 Victory complete: 1947 

Interim Govt. to 1R (SG 35-50 & 64-79), mint on two plain 
album sheets (32 items). Cat £35 Est. £8

631 E 1937/46 mint Official selection with 1937 set to 5r SG 
O1/13, 1939 set SG O15/27, 1946 set SG O28/40, a few of 
the low vals on 1937 set have gum toning others mostly fine 
lightly mounted, cat £785 (39) Est. £140

632 E 1937/46 used collection with 1937 3p-25r set of 18 vals, 
1938 set of 16 vals, 1945 Military Administration set of 16 
vals, 1946 colour change set of 15 vals, a few vals good 
used incl 1937 25r others fine, cat £1326 (65) Est. £250

633 S 1946 complete set, vfu. (SG 51/63). Cat £120 Est. £42

Cameroun
634 S 1962 Reunification set of 3 F/U FDC cancels (SG298/300) no 

price in SG for this set Est. £24

Canada
635 E 1863-5 20 mint & used QV items - British Columbia, used 

SG 21: good colour: light canc: ragged perfs in bottom 
margin: New Brunswick, good/fine used SG 8: good perfs: 
well centred + m/m SG 12 (2c) and m/m,u SG 15: Nova 
Scotia, SG 9, 14-17, 20, 22, all m/m: duplication excluded 
from cat value of approx. £290 Est. £36

636 E 1933 to 1935 commemorative issues complete mint, SG 
329/340 (12) Cat £115.50. Est. £22

637 E 1927/35 mint selection with 1927 Historical set, 1928/9 4c, 
8c, 12c, 1930 4 vals to 12c plus coils, various commems incl 
1935 Silver Jubilee set UM, later defin vals to 10c, etc, mostly 
good/fine fairly lightly mounted, cat £320+ (36) Est. £36

638 E 1942/48 definitive set to $1 and the two Air values fine 
mint, SG 375/388 and 399/400 Cat £197.50. Est. £36

639 A Early to late 1980’s mint and used collection in looseleaf 
album, better late blocks. Est. £50

640 E 1937/53 mint selection incl 1937 vals to 20c plus coils, 
1942 coils, 1946 four vals to $1, various commems, Officials 
with 1949 10c plus the scarce 50c, 1950 vals to 20c, 1952 
set, Postage Dues, etc, mostly fine many lightly mounted, 
cat £525 (78) Est. £70

641 E 1937/51 mint collection from KGVI album, defins incl 
1937/8,1942/8, 1946/7 sets, most of the coil issues, 
1951 $1, plus various commems & later defins plus Special 
Deliveries, etc, fine, mostly lightly mounted, cat £680 (97)   

Est. £100
642 S 1875/1932 small mint selection, Registered with 1875/95 

5c SG R6, Special Deliveries with 1913 10c SG S2, 1930 
20c SG S6, 1932 20c SG S7, the Registered with hinge 
remainders others lightly mounted, cat £237 (4) Est. £34

643 S 1897 8c orange, m/m (SG 148) Cat £85 Est. £30

644 S 1897 Jubilee 1/2c black & 1c orange, m/m (SG 121/2) Cat 
£95 Est. £34

645 S 1900 2c rose-carmine (Die 1b), m/m (SG 155b) Cat £80  
Est. £28

646 S 1906 5c dull violet postage due, m/m (SG D6). Cat £40  
Est. £12

647 S 1908 10c Quebec, fine used (SG 193). Cat £100 (Photo) Est. £44
648 S 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 15c brown-orange & 20c dull 

brown, m/m (SG 194/5) Cat £280 (Photo) Est. £100
649 S 1913/6 25c booklet, very slight bend on front but a fine 

example of a scarce item (SG SB4a). Cat £160 Est. £80
650 S 1923/9 50c bluenose, fine to very fine used (SG 284). Cat 

£55 Est. £26
651 S 1927 60th Anniv of Confederation, Historical issue set, m/m 

(SG 271/3) Cat £40 Est. £14
652 S 1929 top 4 values, fine used (SG 282/5). Cat £192 Est. £48
653 S 1930 Acadian Church 50c blue, m/m (SG 302) Cat £100  

Est. £36
654 S 1932 KGV 4c yellow-brown, m/m (SG 322) Cat £50 Est. £18
655 S 1932 The Old Citadel, Quebec, 13c bright violet, m/m (SG 

325) Cat £85 Est. £30
656 S 1932 $1 olive-green, used (SG 285). Cat £90 Est. £38
657 S 1932/33 definitive set of 7 U/M, SG 319/325 Cat £170 as 

M/M. Est. £40
658 S 1935 Jubilee 3c carmine-red block of 4, m/m (SG 337 x4). 

Cat £18 Est. £4
659 S 1935 20c olive-green and 50c deep violet, 2 values, m/m 

(SG 349/50). Cat £51 Est. £6
660 S 1935 KGV coil stamps set, imperf x perf 8, m/m (SG 352/4) 

Cat £40 Est. £14
661 S 1935 10c to $1 high values mint, SG 347/351 Cat £110.   

Est. £20
662 S 1935 definitive set of 11 M/UM (about half are U/M), SG 

341/351 Cat £110. Est. £22
663 S 1935 20c olive-green & $1 bright blue, m/m (SG 349/ 351) 

Cat £70 Est. £24
664 S 1937 set to 5c, 5 values, m/m (SG 357/61). Cat £21 Est. £3
665 S 1937/8 set to 13c, both 10c shades, 9 values, m/m (SG 

357/64 +363a). Cat £74 Est. £7
666 S 1937/8 25c booklet, fine (SG SB32). Cat £60 Est. £30
667 S 1938 $1 violet, top value, used (SG 367). Cat £16 Est. £3
668 S 1938 10c to $1 high values mint, SG 363/367 Cat £180.   

Est. £30
669 S 1942/3 War Effort, Air set of 2, m/m (SG 399/400). Cat £37  

Est. £3
670 S 1942/3 War Effort, Air set of 2, used (SG 399/400). Cat £14  

Est. £3
671 S 1942 25c booklet, fine (SG SB 38). Cat £55 Est. £26
672 S 1942/48 definitive set of 14 U/M, SG 375/388 Cat £160.   

Est. £36
673 S Special Delivery; 1942/3 War Effort 3 values, 17c centred S, 

m/m (SG S12/4). Cat £24 Est. £3
674 S 1946/7 Peace Re-conversion set of 7v, m/m (SG401/7). Cat 

£55 Est. £14
675 S Nova Scotia: 1851/60 3d deep blue imperf reasonable 

margins cut close top left, fine used, SG2 cat £170 Est. £22
676 S Nova Scotia: 1851/60 6d, 4 margin, slightly heavy used, 

couple of tone spots on reverse, scarce. (SG 5). Cat £750 
(Photo) Est. £95

Canada - Newfoundland
677 S 1862/4 6 1/2d 4 nice margins, average m/m (SG 21). Cat 

£100 Est. £40
678 S 1868 KEDVII when Prince of Wales 1c dull purple, m/m (SG 

34) Cat £120 (Photo) Est. £42
679 S 1876/9 2c, fine l/m (SG 41). Cat £170 (Photo) Est. £85
680 S 1894 6c crimson-lake, m/m (SG 60) Cat £40 Est. £14
681 S 1897 1c green block of 4, centred W, m/m (SG 66 x 4). Cat 

£34 Est. £3
682 S 1897 400th Anniv of Discovery of Newfoundland and 60th 

year of QV’s Reign set to 35c red, m/m (SG 66/78) Cat £250 
(Photo) Est. £90

683 S 1897-9 1c carmine, 1c blue-green, 5c blue, m/m (SG 84/5, 
90) Cat £77 Est. £26



12 KEY: A: ALBUM - B: BOX - E: ENVELOPE - S: SINGLES

684 S 1910 1c green vertical pair with part W margin and N 
margin, creasing and partial separation, m/m (SG 95 x2). 
Cat £38 Est. £3

685 S 1920 3c on 15c vermilion SG 146 fu,  cat £42 Est. £10
686 S 1923/4 set, 24c off centre, average to mostly fine used (SG 

149/62). Cat £250 Est. £90
687 S 1931 Air, without wmk, 15c chocolate & 50c green, m/m (SG 

192/3) Cat £47 Est. £7
688 S 1931 Air 15c chocolate, wmk sideways, vfu (SG 195) Cat £32

Est. £12
689 S 1933 Royal Arms 14c grey-black, vfu (SG 245) Cat £50  

Est. £18
690 S 1933 350th Anniv of the Annexation 7c greenish blue, 8c 

vermilion and 9c ultramarine, vfu (SG 241/3) Cat £76  
Est. £26

691 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, m/m. (SG 250/3). Cat £11 Est. £4
692 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 250/3). Cat £38Est. £14
693 S 1937 Additional Coronation Issue set of 11, m/m (SG 

257/67). Cat £60 Est. £18
694 S 1939 Postage due complete set, vfu (SG D1/6) Cat £180  

Est. £65

Canal Zone
695 S 1939 Air complete set. M/m. (SG 143/8) Cat £84 Est. £16

Cayman Islands
696 S 1905 set to 6d brown, vfu (SG 8/11) Cat £91 Est. £32
697 S 1912-3 1s black, 2s purple & bright blue on blue and 3s 

green & violet, vfu (SG 48b/50) Cat £140 Est. £50
698 S 1917 1 1/2d on 2 1/2d deep blue war stamp, vfu (SG 53) 

Cat £30 Est. £10
699 S 1921 Centenary value to 6d, plus 2s, 9 values, m/m (SG 

82/90, 93). Cat £87 Est. £24
700 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 108/11). Cat £22Est. £8
701 S 1948 Silver Wedding pair vfu (SG 129/30). Cat £36 Est. £12
702 E 1949 UPU 3d in a part sheet of 30 U/M, SG132 cat £75  

Est. £15
703 S 1953/62 set to 5s, 13 values, m/m (SG 148/60). Cat £68  

Est. £16
704 S 1974 40c gold chalice and seawhip block of 4, u/m (SG 357 

x4). Cat £20 Est. £4
705 S 1974 $1, $2, top 2 values in blocks of 4, u/m (SG 358 x4, 

419 x4). Cat £45 Est. £5
706 S 2006 Queens 80th Birthday set of 4, u/m (SG 1093/6). Est. £3
707 S 2009 Int Year of Astronomy, 40th Anniv of First Moon Landing 

set of 5 and m/s, u/m (SG 1220/4, MS 1225). Est. £3

Ceylon
708 E KGVI used selection on 2 stockpages, duplication, mixed 

perfs, comdition poor to fine. Est. £26
709 E 1937/50 mint collection with 1938/49 2c-5r set of 34 vals 

incl all the different perf varieties up to 50c, 1950 set, plus 
various commems, etc, mostly good/fine couple with short 
perfs, cat £1400+ (58) Est. £140

710 E QV-GV used (+ couple of mint) with QV to 1R12, EVII to 
2R25, GV to 10R (both dies): generally good to fine (c. 120). 
Cat £1,500 Est. £500

711 S 1863 6d sepia Chalon mint, SG55 cat £250, a couple of 
short perfs Est. £24

712 S 1872 4c grey & 8c yellow, m/m (SG 122, 124a) Cat £105  
Est. £36

713 S 1883 2c pale brown, m/m (SG 146) Cat £80 Est. £28
714 S 1891 FIFTEEN CENTS opt set, m/m (SG 239/40) Cat £53  

Est. £18
715 S 1893/9 3c terracota and blue-green block of 6 light creasing 

affecting 4 stamps, m/m (SG 245 x 6). Cat £42 Est. £4
716 S 1899 2r25 dull blue, m/m (SG 264) Cat £40 Est. £14
717 S 1921/32 1r purple/pale yellow Die I and Die II, used (SG 

354,354a). Cat £95 Est. £24
718 S 1924 5r black on emerald (Die II), m/m (SG 356) Cat £50  

Est. £18
719 S 1928 5r green & dull purple, vfu (SG 365) Cat £32 Est. £12
720 S 1935 Set to 1R good/fine used (SG368/378) Cat £42 Est. £10
721 S 1935/6 definitives set of 11, used (SG 368/78). Cat £42  

Est. £14

722 S 1938 5r green and purple, gum disturbance, m/m (SG 397). 
Cat £55 Est. £5

723 S 1938/49 Set to 5R all perfs good/fine used (SG386/397a(2)) 
plus 1952 10R used (SGF1) STC £250+ Est. £34

724 S 1943 5r green and pale purple, ordinary paper, m/m (SG 
397a). Cat £45 Est. £3

725 S 1958/62 set of 17, used (SG 448/65). Cat £22 Est. £4
726 S KGVI 100 Rupees fiscally CDS used (Barefoot 12) Cat £150 

(Photo) Est. £30
Christmas Island

727 S 1977-8 Famous Visitors complete set, vfu (SG 67/82) Cat 
£14 Est. £5

Cook Islands
728 A Mint lot in large stockbook includes 1893 1s, SG5, verious 

ealies, 1949 set, various sets and odds to 1979, few are a bit 
toned. Est. £80

729 A Stockbook with mint 1898to 1979 includes few earlies, 1949 
set, 1966 set u/m, range of later etc Est. £100

730 S 1900 1/2d deep blue block of 4, used (SG 11ba x4). Cat £60  
Est. £5

731 S 1900 1/2d deep blue marginal block of 4, used (SG 11ba x4). 
Cat £60 Est. £6

732 S 1900 1/2d deep blue top right corner block of 4, used (SG 
11ba x 4). Cat £60 Est. £6

733 S 1926 2s deep blue, vfu (SG 90) Cat £40 Est. £14
734 S 1927 2 1/2d red-brown & steel blue, vfu (SG 83) Cat £45  

Est. £16
735 S 1938 2s black and red-brown and 3s greenish blue and 

green, m/m (SG 128/9). Cat £87 Est. £8
736 S 1943/54 2s6d dull brown Arms Postal Fiscal wmk invtd, 

block of 4, fine used – some short perfs at top, SG131w cat 
£220 Est. £36

737 S 1944-6 complete set, vfu (SG 137/45) Cat £160 Est. £55
738 S 1948 10/- Arms l/m, SG133 cat £110 Est. £26
739 S 1951 2/6d Arms l/m with inverted watermark, SG131w cat 

£55 Est. £13
740 S 1954 £1 Arms l/m with inverted watermark, SG134w cat 

£140 Est. £34
741 S 1963 defin set of 11 mainly U/M, SG163/173 cat £40 Est. £12
742 S 1966 Airmail overprint set of 9 l/m (some lower values are 

U/M), SG185/193 cat £32 Est. £10
743 S 1967 $1 and 10s on 10d multicoloured right marginal block 

of 4, u/m (SG 218 x 4). Cat £76 Est. £8
744 E 1967/71 defin set of 22 (+$4 type 2) U/M with fluorescent 

security markings, SG227B/248B +SG246BA cat £60Est. £15
745 S 1970 $4 on $8 and $4 on $10 U/M x 2 of each with and 

without fluorescent security markings, SG335/335a and 
336/336a cat £62 Est. £15

746 S 1974 Captain Cook set and miniature sheet U/M, 
SG492/493 and MS494 cat £57 Est. £12

747 S 1980 Corals (1st series) set excluding 1c-8c, $2 and $3, 51 
values (SG 737/84, 787/9). Cat £87 Est. £22

748 S Aitutaki; 1983 ovpt values, 19 values, u/m (SG 447/65). Cat 
£92 Est. £9

749 S Penrhyn; 1981 Sailing Craft and Ships (1st series) set of 43v, 
u/m (SG166/208). Cat £59 Est. £20

Cuba
750 A 1990s u/m sets in eight page stock book (400+). Cat £80   

Est. £80
751 S 1914 Express Mail Stamp, 10c blue, m/m (SG E352). Cat £12

Est. £4

Cyprus
752 E 1903/65 mint & used selection with KEVI vals to 4pi U incl 

1/2pi Rural cancel, KGV vals to 21/2pi U, 1955 vals to 500m U, 
1960/64 sets M or U plus min.sheets, mostly fine (small qty) 

Est. £15
753 E 1960s-80s collection, mostly used, amny sets Est. £15
754 E 1955/1960 set mint and F/u to 250 mils on album page, SG 

173/185 cat £93 Est. £18
755 E 1960 /61 overprint definitive set of 15 on a plain FDC (15m 

missing corner), SG 188/202 Cat £95. Est. £20
756 E 1960-1 EII Republic overprints SG 188-202 2 mils to £1 

(including 192b) u/m set out in Hawids on two album pages: 
pristine. (16 items). Cat £170+ Est. £30
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757 E 1881/1935 used slightly duplicated selection with 1881 1pi, 
1904 vals to 2pi, 1921 vals to 4pi, 1924/8 vals to 41/2pi, 
1928 50th Anniversary set to 4pi, etc, mostly fine, cat £286 
(56) Est. £32

758 E Stockpage 1955 onwards with 1955 defin set, 1960/1 500m 
and £1, 1962 set less 25m, few slight duplication lower 
values. Cat £250+ Est. £65

759 S 1880 4d sage-green, m/m (SG 4) Cat £140 Est. £50
760 S 1882/1886 set to 6pi good/fine used (SG16a/21) Cat 

£100+ Est. £22
761 S 1886 Half piastre emerald overprint used, large 2 at left SG 

29c Cat £350 Est. £65
762 S 1894-6 6pi sepia & green and 9pi brown & carmine, m/m 

(SG 45/6) Cat £53 Est. £18
763 S 1896 30pa bright mauve & green to 6pi sepia & green part 

set (5), m/m (SG 41/5) Cat £79 Est. £28
764 S 1903 4pi olive-green & purple, m/m (SG 54) Cat £60 Est. £20
765 S 1904/10 5pa broken triangle, scarce, fine used (SG 60a). Cat 

£150 (Photo) Est. £75
766 S 1906 12pi chestnut & black, m/m (SG 69) Cat £40 Est. £14
767 S 1912-15 set to 6pi sepia & green, m/m (SG 74/80) Cat £44  

Est. £16
768 S 1922 9pi brown & carmine, m/m (SG 97) Cat £50 Est. £18
769 S 1923 6pi sepia & green, m/m (SG 96) Cat £38 Est. £14
770 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, m/m. (SG 144/7). Cat £38 Est. £14
771 S 1938 90pi and £1 fine used (SG162/163) Cat £40 Est. £10
772 S 1938 set, 4p no gum, 4 1/2p slightly browned gum, fine 

m/m (SG 151/63). Cat £250 Est. £80
773 S 1955/1960 defin set to £1 l/m, SG173/187 cat £130 Est. £32
774 S 1963 Scouts miniature sheet U/M, SGMS231a cat £110 Est. £32

Cyrenaica
775 S 1950 defin set to 50 mills (less 8m) mint, SG136/145 (less 

141) cat £75 Est. £18
776 S 1950 200m defin l/m, SG147 cat £55 Est. £15

Czechoslovakia
777 S 1920 250h green block of four, u/m, with major offset on 

reverse showing two whole stamps and nearly half of two 
more Est. £26

778 S 1978 PRAGA 78 Int Stamp Exhin (9th issue) m/s, u/m (SG 
MS2418). Est. £5

779 e 1982 Danube Comission set of 2 m/s, u/m (SG MS 2641). 
Cat £21 Est. £7

780 S 1983 World Peace and Life Congress m/s, u/m (SG MS 
2684). Est. £5

781 e 1983 Fifth Anniv of Soviet-Czechoslovak Space Flight m/s, 
u/m (SG MS2673). Cat £22 Est. £8

Danish West Indies
782 S 1873-1902 inverted frames SG 11,16a,19a,25 good used 

Cat £270 (4) Est. £32

Denmark
783 S 1870 3sk good used, SG42 cat £140, a couple of blunt perfs  

Est. £18
784 S 1904 50o lilac used SG 107, Cat £90 Est. £19
785 S 1907-12x6 values mint SG 121/3,125,129/30 Cat £180   

Est. £20
786 S 1917 Military Frank pair fu, SG M188-9, Cat £110 Est. £24
787 S 1925 Air set to 25 ore red. M/m. (SG 224/6) Cat £146 

(Photo) Est. £30
788 E 1993 Year Pack with all stamps U/M and cat £81 Est. £20

Dominica
789 S 1882 1/2d in red on half 1d bisect, m/m (SG 11) Cat £45  

Est. £16
790 S 1903 2s grey-black & purple and 2s6d grey-green & maize, 

wmk Crown CC, m/m (SG 34/5) Cat £70 Est. £24
791 S 1907 1/2d green and 2d green & brown, wmk mult crown 

CA, m/m (SG 37,39) Cat £32 Est. £12
792 S 1933 1d black & scarlet and 1 1/2d black & red-brown, 

m/m (SG 73, 75) Cat £ Est. £12
793 S 1948 Silver Wedding pair, vfu (SG 112/3). Cat £45 Est. £16
794 S 1951 complete set, vfu (SG 120/34) Cat £100 Est. £36
795 S 1969 set of 19 u/m SG272-290, Cat £32 Est. £7
796 S 1972 glazed paper definitive set, vfu (SG 272a/86a) Cat £27  

Est. £10

Dubai
797 S 1964 Air. Winter Olympic Games, ovpt set of 5 in se-tenant 

pairs, u/m (SG 89/93 x2). Cat £41 Est. £14

Egypt
798 E 1879/1954 mint and used collection on 23 small album 

pages. Includes commems, defins, odd m/s and mltiples. 
Condition mixed,  (qty) Est. £48

799 E 1872-1967 mint (often u/m) on fifty+ album pages: many 
complete sets + O.H.H.S, Service, P/Dues & UAR/Palestine 
(c. 500). Cat £4,500+) Est. £800

800 S 1881 10pa claret, m/m (SG 50) Cat £70 (Photo) Est. £24
801 s 1884-1902 with 1882 running to 5 pia, 1902 to 5 mills, all 

mint, all very presentable, all with full gum, eight items. (SG 
52,54d,55, 56c,58ca, 59c,61c,62,63da). Cat £59  Est. £10

802 S 1914/5 1m plate 3 and 2m plate 1, bottom left corner plate 
blocks, penal notations on front, fine used (SG O83/4 x4). 
Cat £116 Est. £50

803 S 1926 Air set. M/m. (SG 132/3) Cat £36 Est. £7
804 S 1933 Int Aviation Congress complete set. M/m. (SG 214/8). 

Cat £125 (Photo) Est. £24
805 S 1933 Air set to 60m, m/m (SG 193/208) Cat £68 Est. £24
806 S 1935 Provisional Christmas Seal, vfu (SG A11) Cat £70 Est. £24

Estonia
807 E 1918 - 1939 mint (some u/m) on single Hagner includes 

two used: vf throughout. Cat £970+ (39) Est. £200
808 E 1918/40 used collection on Ka-Be printed pages sets incl 

1918/19, 1919/20, 1920, 1922/5 imperf & perf vals to 10m, 
Air o/ps, 1924 Buildings, various Red Cross incl 1926, 1927 
vals to 40m, 1930 o/p set, 1933 Anti-Tuberculosis, 1937 & 
1939 three diff min.sheets UM, etc, fine (qty) Est. £220

Ethiopia
809 S 1936 Italian Annexation set of 7 mint, SG 322a/322g Cat 

£165+, the 10c is thinned and not counted. Est. £24

Falkland Islands
810 E QV-GV m on eight mixed album pages that see QV & GV to 

1s, EVII to 3s: superb lot. Cat £3,000+  (80+) Est. £750
811 S 1894-6 2 1/2d ultramarine, m/m (SG 30) Cat £50 Est. £18
812 S 1921 1s deep ochre, vfu (SG 79) Cat £50 Est. £18
813 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, m/m. (SG 139/42). Cat £55 Est. £20
814 S 1938/50 5s steel blue, scarce, fine m/m (SG 161d). Cat 

£425 Est. £150
815 s 1952 GVI 1/2d - £1, very fresh complete set (SG 172-185), 

either very light m/m or u/m (top two values). 14 items. Cat 
£180 Est. £65

816 S 1955/7 Pictorials complete set of 6v, m/m (SG187/92), Cat 
£38 Est. £9

817 S 1960/1966 Bird defin set to £1 l/m, SG193/207 cat £180  
Est. £44

818 S 1964 50th Anniv of Battle of Falkland Islands set in blocks of 
four, u/m (SG 215/8) Cat £34 Est. £12

819 e 1979 25p Rowland Hill, crown to left of CA, rare only 
one vendor could find was in SG Auctions at £180-£200 
estimate. This one was also sold by SG. Est. £150

820 E 1935/50 mint selection with 1935 Silver Jubilee, 1937 
Coronation, 1938/50 1/2d-£1 set of 19 vals incl 1d black & 
carmine shade, fine lightly mounted, cat £853 (26) Est. £150

821 S 1891 1/2d x 3 different shades, 21/2d, looks like SG15, 16, 
17b, 30, cat £103, fresh lightly mounted mint Est. £19

822 S 1938 Set to £1 (18v, 5s, 10s & £1 l/m) m/m (SG 146/63), 
Cat £475 Est. £80

823 S 1952 Set to £1 (14v) VFU (SG 172/85) Cat £90 Est. £26
824 S 1955/1957 set of 6 to 1/- l/m, SG192 cat £45 Est. £12
825 S 1960 1d marginal U/M corner block of 4 from the De La Rue 

printing, SG194a cat £36 Est. £10
826 S 1968 £1 types 1 and 2 l/m, SG245/245a (245a is unlisted), 

minimum cat is £30 Est. £8
827 S 1968 defin set to £1 U/M, SG232/245 cat £75 Est. £22
828 S 1972 defin set complete to 25p l/m, uncat in SG Est. £12

Falkland Islands Dependencies
829 s South Georgia; 1904-12 EVll 1/2d,1d & 21/2d (where 1d is 

thick paper variety), SG Z 14, 15d, 17: attractive trio all with 
part cds cancs, clearest on 1d. Cat £119 Est. £26

830 S 1948 Map thin and clear. 3d black & blue, dot in T, vfu, (SG 
G12a) Cat £15 Est. £5
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831 E 1954 1d black & Sepia-brown U/M bottom corner block 
of 18 with Waterlow imprint showing several retouches to 
cross-hatching (SG G27/G27a) Est. £15

Faroe Islands
832 S 1984 Fairy Tales complete set, vfu in booklet (SG 103/8) Cat 

£45 Est. £9
833 S 2012 Folklore. Monsters complete set, u/m (SG 666/9) Cat 

£36 Est. £7

Fiji
834 E F/U KGVI range (between SG246/277) on album pages (£1 

paper toned) Cat £150+ Est. £40
835 S 1876/7 1d blue, 2d on 3d yellow-green, 6d carmine-rose, 

imperf copies on laid paper, as per (SG31/3) from printers 
trials, with gum, m/m. Est. £26

836 S 1903 1s green and carmine, gum bends, m/m (SG 112). Cat 
£18 Est. £6

837 S 1903 5s green and black, corner crease, m/m (SG 113). Cat 
£80 Est. £15

838 S 1904 1/2d green & pale green and 1d purple & black on red, 
wmk mult crown CA, m/m (SG 115/6) Cat £40 Est. £14

839 S 1922 2s6d black and red/blue, top marginal, plate 5, 
unused (SG 135). Cat £32 Est. £8

840 S 1922 5s green and red/yellow, toned gum, m/m (SG 136). 
Cat £45 Est. £10

841 S 1925 2s6d black & red on blue, vfu (SG 240) Cat £40 Est. £14
842 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 242/5). Cat £32Est. £12
843 S 1938 6d black (Die I), m/m (SG 260). Cat £60 Est. £3
844 S 1938 5d blue and scarlet, l/m (SG 258). Cat £42 Est. £3
845 S 1938 6d black (Die I), m/m (SG 260). Cat £60 Est. £11
846 S 1938 Set to £1 (22v, £1 l/m) m/m (SG 249/66), Cat £275  

Est. £44
847 e 1938/55 set plus all dies and perfs, all fine m/m. Good lot 

(SG 249-66b). Cat £475 Est. £95
848 S 1940 6d black, Die II, perf 131/2 bottom left corner block of 

4, folded along right perforations, toned gum, u/m (SG 261 
x4). Cat £44 Est. £8

849 S 1940 6d black, Die II, perf 131/2, bottom marginal imprint 
and cylinder block of 6, toned gum, perf separation, u/m (SG 
261 x6). Cat £66 Est. £10

850 S 1949 UPU complete set, vfu (SG 272/5) Cat £16 Est. £6
851 S 1954 8d deep carmine-red vertical pair, u/m (SG288 x2) Cat 

£16 Est. £4
852 S 1994 White-collared Kingfisher m/s, u/m (SG MS898). Est. £3
853 S 2006 Purple Swamphen m/s, u/m (SG MS1325). Est. £4

Finland
854 E Earlies on 2 s/cards m&u 300+ Est. £8
855 s Two double sided Leuchtterm pages of 200+ mainly mint 

(much u/m), largely 1930s to 60s commems (mostly sets), 
with a smattering of some higher value used + a couple of 
rows of m & u ‘dragons’. 1956 Buildings mint complete, top 
values u/m. Cat £470+ Est. £46

856 A 1866-2007 fine used ranges including SG 36 (reasonable 
perf), 1875n25p red , 32p, 1938 skiing set, most lesser 
items. Est. £160

857 A 1930/88 u/m collection in large stockbook including lesser 
sets but not the high cat ones. Still a good lot. Cat £1600+  

Est. £190
858 S 1891 35k green and brown used, SG141 Cat £70 Est. £15
859 S 1958 Air 300m blue. ‘Mk’ omitted. U/m. (SG 585) Cat £44  

Est. £8
860 S 1963 3m blue. U/m. (SG 679) Cat £35 Est. £7
861 s 1963 Top new currency value (3m blue, SG 679) as plain, 

well centered u/m marginal. Cat £35 Est. £10
862 E 1995 Year Pack with all stamps and mini sheets U/M and cat 

£70 Est. £18

France
863 E 1929/41 ex dealers mint sel on stock leaves incl 1930 Airs, 

1935 Normandie both shades, 1935, 1936, 1936,1939 
Intellectuals, 1936 Airs 4 vals to 3f50, 1940 Red Cross, etc, 
mostly good/fine lightly mounted, all appear different, STC 
£1300 (small qty) Est. £110

864 E 1882-1930s Martinique to Zanzibar,  mint (to 25Fr), used 
to 15 pia on 25 pia on 20+ old album pages (c. 200): very 
sound Est. £160

865 E 1849/1940 used collection on pages with 1849 15c, 20c, 
25c x 2, 1853 11 vals incl shades to 80c, 1862 8 vals to 80c 
x 2 incl shades, 1863 18 vals to 80c x 2 incl shades, similar 
range of later incl Postage Dues & commems, plus a few 
mint, mostly fair/fine, cat £5050 (qty) Est. £210

866 S 1849 20c 4 margin light chess board type cancel, scarce. 
Cat £600 (Photo) Est. £90

867 S 1853 1c Napoleon 3rd imperf F/U with almost 4 margins, 
SG42 cat £120 Est. £15

868 S 1870 4c Ceres, 4 margin, CDS used (SG 154). Cat £400 
(Photo) Est. £80

869 S 1870 1c, two shades both 4 margin, nicely used, Cat £450  
Est. £90

870 S 1876-85 1c SG 212 mint Cat £200 Est. £24
871 S 1900 1f green & red, m/m (SG 306) Cat £36 Est. £7
872 S 1903 30c lilac Sower fine U/M cat £350 as M/M Est. £85
873 S 1917 War Orphans Fund 5c + 5c green mint cat £29 Est. £7
874 S 1917 War Orphans Fund 15c + 10c l/m cat £46 Est. £12
875 S 1917 War Orphans Fund 25c + 15c U/M cat £100 as M/M  

Est. £24
876 E 1917 War Orphans Fund to 35c + 25c, m/m (SG 370/4). Cat 

£343 (2010). Est. £70
877 S 1918 Red Cross,/m (SG 378). Cat £160 Est. £40
878 S 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5c set l/m cat £160 Est. £40
879 S 1920 80c Sower U/M, SG424 cat £35 as M/M Est. £10
880 S 1922 War Orphans’ Fund 10c on 50c + 50c brown, u/m (SG 

393) Cat £31 Est. £6
881 E 1922 War Orphans Fund surcharged set, very fine used (SG 

388/95). Cat £270 (2010) Est. £60
882 S 1923 1f.25 Pasteur U/M, SG400c cat £36 M/M Est. £11
883 E 1926/7 War Orphan Fund set l/m (SG 450/3) plus SG 378 

mint. Cat £373 (2010) Est. £80
884 S 1929 Le Havre Exhibition SG 407 mint (signed on back) Cat 

£1000 Est. £160
885 S 1929 Exposition Le Havre m/s, l/m on advert, stamps u/m 

(SG MS470). Cat £1000 Est. £180
886 S 1934 Dove of Peace set l/m, SG519 cat £70 Est. £20
887 S 1935 Unemployed Intellectuals’ Relief Fund set, m/m (SG 

532/3) Cat £78 Est. £16
888 S 1936 Vimy Ridge set M/UM (1f.50 is U/M), SG549/550 cat 

£36 Est. £10
889 S 1936 Air set to 3f50. M/m. (SG 534/39). Cat £195 Est. £38
890 S 1936 100th Flight, superb used (SG 553/4). Cat £186 Est. £44
891 S 1936 Air 50f green. Used (SG 540). Cat £500 (Photo) Est. £100
892 S 1936 100th Flight between France & S. America 10f green, 

m/m (SG 554) Cat £500 (Photo) Est. £100
893 S 1936 100th Flight, u/m (SG 553/4). Cat £526 Est. £120
894 S 1938 Clement Ader 50f blue. M/m. (SG 612a). Cat £140 

(Photo) Est. £28
895 S 1939 Water Exhibition 2f.25 U/M pair cat £34 Est. £10
896 S 1939 PTT Orphans Fund set in a pair F/U, SG636 cat £54  

Est. £15
897 S 1940 20f on 50f blue. M/m. (SG 689). Cat £50 Est. £10
898 S 1940 War Charities set F/U, SG662/665 cat £36 Est. £11
899 S 1940 surcharge 20f on 50f Ader top value U/M, SG689 cat 

£50 Est. £12
900 S 1946 50c green Postage Due U/M corner marginal, SGD987 

cat £41 Est. £10
901 S 1946 Views 25f Nancy U/M pair, SG982a cat £40 Est. £10
902 S 1946 Views set of 10 U/M, SG976/982a cat £44+ Est. £11
903 S 1947 12th UPU Congress, Air 500f green, u/m (SG 1013). 

Cat £95 Est. £20
904 S 1948 National Relief Fund set U/M, SG1028/1035 cat £32  

Est. £8
905 S 1949 Air, Views 100f purple & black, vfu (SG 1059) Cat £39  

Est. £8
906 S 1949 12th UPU Comgress set, u/m (SG 1009/13). Cat £100  

Est. £24
907 S 1949 Air set, u/m (SG 1055/8). Cat £380 Est. £85
908 S 1953 Sports 75f Horse Jumping U/M, SG1190 cat £55 Est. £15
909 S 1954 Technical Achievements set U/M, SG1303/1305 cat 

£30 Est. £7
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910 S 1954 Air set, u/m (SG 1194/7). Cat £524 Est. £100
911 S 1954 Air complete set. M/m (top value u/m). (SG 1194/97). 

Cat £520 Est. £100
912 S 1955 Views set of 10 U/M, SG1262/1268b cat £48 Est. £12
913 S 1955 12f ‘France’ in a booklet pane of 10 U/M, SG1237a cat 

£52.50 as single stamps Est. £15
914 S 1956 Sports set of 4 U/M, SG1297/1300 cat £33 Est. £10
915 S 1956 National Relief Fund set U/M, SG1291/1296 cat £66  

Est. £16
916 S 1956 Port of Strasburg 30f U/M block of 4, SG1305 cat £92  

Est. £22
917 S 1957 Air 1000f black, violet & sepia, used (SG 1320) Cat £34

Est. £6
918 S 1957 National Relief Fund set U/M, SG1337/1342 cat £34  

Est. £10
919 S 1957 Tourist Publicity set of 11 U/M, SG1350/1356b cat 

£62 Est. £18
920 S 1957 Air complete set. U/m. (SG 1318/20). Cat £158 (Photo)

Est. £32
921 S 1960 Air. New currency and design. Complete set. U/m. (SG 

1457/60). Cat £34 Est. £6
922 S 1960 Red Cross Fund set U/M, SG1488/1493 cat £26+ Est. £7
923 S 1960 Cockrel precancel set of 4 U/M, SG1470/1473 cat £64  

Est. £18
924 S 1960 New Currency 1f Postage Due U/M, SGD1478 cat £75  

Est. £18
925 S 1964 PHILATEC exhibition + ticket, u/m (SG 1651) Cat £42  

Est. £8
926 S 1964 Philatec 1f Stamp Exhibition marginal U/M, SG1651 cat 

£42 Est. £10
927 e 1964 Philatelic u/m pane of 4 with tabs and margins all 

around (SG 1651). Cat £168+ Est. £30
928 E 1964 Philatelic complete sheet of 8, u/m (SG MS 1651a). Cat 

£425 Est. £70
929 S 1970 Air. Pioneer Aviators complete set. U/m. (SG 1890/93). 

Cat £43 Est. £8
930 S 1970 Air. Pioneer Aviators set of 4v, u/m (SG1890/3). Cat 

£43 Est. £11
931 e 1998 Philexfrance 99 miniature sheet U/M x 5, SGMS3522 x 

5 cat £67 Est. £12
932 S 1998 Potez 25 Biplane 30f U/M x 10, SG3510 x 10 cat £150  

Est. £24
933 E 1998 World Cup miniature sheet U/M x 10, SG3466 x 10 cat 

£180 Est. £24
934 e 1999 Old Roses miniature sheet U/M x 7, SGMS3590 x 7 cat 

£119 Est. £22
935 S 1999 Airbus A300 – B4 15f aircraft stamp U/M x 10, SG3579 

x 10 cat £120. Est. £22
936 e 1999 Christmas and New Year sheetlets of 2 sets x 5 (10 

sets) U/M, SG3541a x 5 cat £120+ Est. £22
937 e 2000 Vintage Car set in sheets of 10 U/M x 4, SG3655a x 4 

cat £45 Est. £11
938 e 2000 Museum of Natural History miniature sheet U/M x 7, 

SGMS3673 x 7 cat £66 Est. £12
939 e 2000 Yves St Laurant miniature sheet U/M x 10, SGMS3632 

x 10 cat £135 Est. £24
940 E 2000 Sydney Olympic Games miniature sheet U/M x 7, 

SGMS3679 x 10 cat £168 Est. £24
941 E 2001 Singers miniature sheet U/M x 5, SGMS3733 x 5 cat 

£95 Est. £15
942 e 2001 Animals miniature sheet U/M x 10, SGMS3719 x 10 cat 

£95 Est. £15
943 E 2002 Marianne – Laposte set of 2 miniature sheets F/U 

(CTO), SGMS3794 cat £70 Est. £20
944 S 2006 World Cup mini sheet, u/m (SG MS4182) Cat £33 Est. £6
945 S Annule Opt: 1923 11m issue Spink No 29 3c orange, u/m 

block/8. Cat €200 Est. £20
946 S e 1917 War Orphans Fund 35c + 25c Front Line Trench U/M 

cat £225 as M/M Est. £65
French Colonies

947 s Club book of six 1960-71 u/m Réunion (SG 396, 413, 418, 
442, 449, 472) & nine similar period u/m  and m/m Wallis & 
Futuna (SG 168, 179, 185, 187, 190, 192, 211-12, 215): a 
few (plain) marginals. Cat £49  Est. £10

948 E FRENCH MOROCCO; early/mid period mostly used collectors’ 
accumulation on cards & in packets, incl range of early 
o/ps, later duplicated pictorials, Airs, plus various later 
Independent issues, needs sorting, mostly good/fine some 
duplication (100s)  Est. £24

949 E Pre and post – independence mint and used in a bag, many 
100’s off paper, the net weight is 296 grams, a great sorter.  

Est. £34
950 E ININI; 1932/42 mostly mint collection with 1932/40 1c-20f 

set of 40 vals (20c, 1f, 2f, 3f used), 1932 Postage Due set, 
1939 150th Anniversary set, various Vichy issues, etc, fine, 
cat £297 (68)    Est. £55

951 E FRENCH SOMALI COAST; 1902/3 10 different imperf colour 
trials on ungummed paper each with ‘0’f denomination, 
attractive lot, good range of colours, plus 15c, 20c, 30c mint 
defins SG126, 127, 130, fine, (13)  Est. £85

952 E French Equatorial Guinea: slight duplicated 1937 onwards 
lot on stockpages. Includes SG 1278 mint also French West 
Africa, mostly mint. Cat £1000+ Est. £120

953 E 1892/1941 mint & used selection with Indo China 1892 5f 
SG19 U, 1919 4p on 10f M, Cameroun 1915 25c M, Cavalle 
1893 10c on 8p on 2f U, 1f M, Port Lagos 1893 2pon 50c 
M, Djibouti 1893 5c M, 1894 2f U, Indian Settlements 1941 
15ca on 20c &1fa.3ca on 35c M, plus a few others, some 
imperfections reasonable condition, cat £1660 (14) Est. £130

954 E TCHAD; 1922/31 mint & used collection with 1922 set 
missing 2f mostly M, 1924 vals to 5f mostly U, 1925 
surcharges M or U, Postage Dues with 1928 M, 1930 set M 
or U, etc, mainly fine, cat £785 (96)   Est. £130

955 E Reunion: 1885-1933 mainly mint (to 1907 2Fr) with good 
quality earlies on three album pages (c. 50) Est. £200

956 S Reunion: 1907 10c brown Parcel post SG P76, Cat £44 Est. £8
957 S Reunion: 1947 top three vals, m/m (SG 303/5) Cat £42 Est. £8
958 S Afars and Issas; 1969 Air. First Flight of Concorde, used. (SG 

534) Cat £42 Est. £8
959 S French Polynesia; 1990 New Zealand 1990 Int Stam Exhib. 

Imperf m/s, u/m (SG MS594). Est. £3
960 S French Polynesia; Cent of First French Oceanic Settlements 

Stamp, single value, u/m (SG 655). Cat £14 Est. £3
961 S French West Africa; 1951 500f green, blue & orange, lightly 

mounted. (SG 79) Cat £33 Est. £6
962 S SOMALI COAST 1938/40 5f, 10f, 20f, fine UM marginal 

copies each with centre omitted, SG275a, 276a, 277a, cat 
£2050, spectacular looking group Est. £360

963 S St Pierre et Miquelon; 1938/40 28 different value from set of 
33, odd faults, values to 2f50, used (SG 175-207). Includes 
SG 194 and 190. High Cat. Est. £24

964 S St Pierre et Miquelon; 1955 500f indigo & blue, m/m. (SG 
412) Cat £70 (Photo) Est. £14

965 S St Pierre et Miquelon; 1969 Air. First Flight of Concorde, 
u/m. (SG 456) Cat £33 Est. £6

966 S St Pierre et Miquelon; 1969 Maritime Links with France set of 
4, u/m (SG 465/8). Cat £98 (Photo) Est. £20

967 S St Pierre et Miquelon; 1973 Air, u/m. (SG 523) Cat £75 
(Photo) Est. £15

968 S TOGO 1914 05 on 3pf brown o/p type I lightly mounted 
mint, 05 on 3pf brown o/p type IV mint no gum, SG1 & 1c 
cat £260 (2) Est. £34

French Southern Antarctic Territory
969 E 1979/94 UM range of these attractive issues, all appear 

different, thematics incl Ships, Birds, Aircraft, Animals, etc, 
fine, cat £600 (67 items)    Est. £85

970 E 1985 La Navara frigate in an U/M gutter sheet of 10 stamps, 
SG204 cat £90 Est. £18

971 E 1996 sets U/M, 14 stamps cat £154, very useful stamps.  
Est. £36

972 E 1997 sets U/M, 18 stamps cat £162, good thematic.Est. £36
973 E 1999 FDC’s x 17 cat £98.75, all fine illustrated and 

unaddressed Est. £22
974 E 1999 sets F/U, 13 stamps and 1 miniature sheet, good lot 

cat £141 Est. £34
975 E 2001 Adelie Land set in 2 sheets of 7 F/U, SG454/467 cat 

£56 Est. £18
976 E 2001 Adelie Land set of 14 on 4 FDC’s, SG454/467 cat £56  

Est. £18
977 E 2001 issues, 13 stamps and 2 miniature sheets F/U cat 

£124 Est. £30



16 KEY: A: ALBUM - B: BOX - E: ENVELOPE - S: SINGLES

978 E 2002 issues F/U, 19 stamps and 2 miniature sheets cat 
£138 Est. £32

979 E 2003 issues F/U, 14 stamps and 2 miniature sheets cat 
£149 Est. £34

980 E 2003 issues U/M, 14 stamps and 2 miniature sheets cat 
£149 Est. £34

981 E 2004 issues F/U, 10 stamps and 3 miniature sheets cat 
£117 Est. £26

Gambia
982 E 1937-49 Mint GVl  1/2d - 10s defins, Coronation, Victory, 

UPU displayed on two album pages: 5 & 10s defins u/m. SG 
147-163: 166-9 (25 items). Cat £180 Est. £36

983 S 1898 4d brown & blue, vfu (SG 42) Cat £40 Est. £14
984 S 1898 top three values, m/m (SG 42/4) Cat £84 Est. £30
985 S 1898/1902 6d olive-green & carmine, malformed ‘S’ variety, 

small gum crease, hinge remainder, m/m (SG 43a). Cat £600
Est. £95

986 S 1902 set to 4d, m/m (SG 45/50) Cat £112 Est. £40
987 S 1922/9 3s bright aniline violet, used (SG 32). Cat £95 Est. £26
988 S 1938 Set to 10s (16v) l/m (SG 150/61) Cat £170 Est. £26
989 S 1965 Independence ovpt complete set, vfu (SG 215/27) Cat 

£19 Est. £7
990 S 1971 Fishes complete set, vfu (SG 271/83) Cat £19 Est. £7

German Post Office / Occupation
991 E Allied Occupation 1948 Hanvoer Trade Fair, m/s, used (SG 

955/6). Cat £33 Est. £10
992 S Allied Occupation: 1946/7 m/s, fine used (SG MS 925a). Cat 

£225 Est. £40
993 S Allied Occupation: 1949 Hanover Trade Fair m/s, good used 

(SG MSA 145). Cat £450 Est. £60
994 S Occupation of Belgium 1914 Surcharge set of 9 F/U, SG 1/9 

Cat £96+. Est. £18
995 E GERMAN POST OFFICES IN CHINA; 1898/1909 mint sel, 

duplication with some multiples, incl 1898 3pf grey-brown 
block of 4 & two strips of 4 SG7 UM, 3pf bistre-brown pair & 
3 singles SG7a UM, 1905/9 1/2d on 1m cnr pair & 4 singles, 
1d on 2m x 2, 11/2d on 3m, some UM, fine, cat £350+ (23 
items)    Est. £50

996 E GERMAN POST OFFICES IN MOROCCO; 1900/18 mint & used 
selection incl 1905 25c M & U, 50c & 3p75c U, 6p25c M, 
1906 60c U, 1911/18 30c, 35c U, 1p25c M, etc, cat £475, 
fine (10) Est. £65

997 S German New Guinea: 1914/5 1d on 5pr, 2d on 10pf with 
vertical crease, 2d on 20pf, 3 values, mint (SG 17/9). Cat 
£123 Est. £20

998 E German POs in New Guinea 1888-1919 light m/m & u 
o’prints & yachts (to 5M m, used to 3M, some lower values 
on piece) on five senator pages: very fine (50+). Cat £1,250  

Est. £300
999 S French Zone - Rhineland-Palatinate; 1949 UPU set, vfu (SG 

FR51/2) Cat £34 Est. £6
1000 S Samoa: 1914 New Zealand Occupation, 6d on 50pf black and 

purple/buff, l/m (SG 108). Cat £65 Est. £24
1001 S German Occupation Issues: Serbai 1941 4 strips with 

burelage in middle gutter, u/m (SG G50A/53Avar) see 
footnote in SG STC £29 per strip Est. £50

1002 S GERMAN POST OFFICES IN TURKISH EMPIRE 1889/1912 small 
mint selection with 1889 10pa on 5pf SG9, 1900 21/2pi on 
50pf SG23, 1902 5pi on 1m SG32, 1905/12 10pi on 2m & 
15pi on 3m SG56 & 57, fair/fine, cat £460+ (5) Est. £65

1003 E GERMAN POST OFFICES IN TURKISH EMPIRE; 1884/1912 
mostly used selection with 1884 10pa on 5pf, 1pi on 20pf 
x 2, 1889 1pi, 11/2pi, 21/2pi, 1900 5pi, 1905 1pi, 21/2pi, 5pi, 
1905/12 4 vals to 25pi mint, 7 vals to 10pi used, etc, fine, 
cat £660+ (31 items)    Est. £95

1004 S French Zone - Wurttemberg; 1949 UPU set, vfu (SG FW51/2) 
Cat £30 Est. £6

German States
1005 E BAVARIA; 1849/67 used range of early imperfs incl 1850 

1k, 9k, 12k, 18k, 1862 12k, 18k, 1867 6 vals to 12k, etc, all 
different, mostly fine, cat £1800+ (18)    Est. £120

1006 E BAVARIA 1911/19 used selection incl 1911 12 vals to 2m, 
1914 22 vals to 10m, 1919 14 vals to 2m, imperfs with 21 
vals to 20m, plus some later, all appear different, mostly 
fine, cat £2215 (57)  Est. £180

1007 S Bochum; 1880’s 1pf to 6pf local stamps imperf mint (6 
values). Scarce Est. £18

1008 S Essen January 1888 local post stamps in blocks of 4 x 9 U/M 
imperf and perf, probably reprints, but seldom seenEst. £12

1009 E Saar; 1935 single leaf used SG 176-195 + 141a, all with full 
13 1 35 cds cancs, 10fr top value (21). Cat £240 Est. £80

1010 S Saar; 1947 Flood Relief set u/m SG252-6, Cat £79+Est. £19
1011 S Saxony 1855 5ngr red F/U almost 4 margins, SG24 cat £100  

Est. £18
1012 E Wurttemberg 1875 to 1923 mint and used collection on 12 

album pages including Municipal Service and Officials, 123 
stamps unchecked but PTSA £60. Est. £20

1013 S Wurttemberg 1948 definitive issue to 90pf U/M, SG FW28/
FW37 Cat £235. Est. £46

Germany
1014 E 1927-48 (SG 423-948, part), 24 mint items on single 

double-sided Hagner, mainly complete issues from 1932-42 
with occasional gum shortage. Cat £130  Est. £15

1015 E West Germany and Berlin 1963 to 2007 collection of 580 
mainly different F/U Cat £879+. Est. £28

1016 A Early to 1970’s, a few later bits, mint and used selection on 
25 album pages in album. a few Third Reich and Occupation 
issues then mainly West Germany commems and defins. 
(small qty) Est. £28

1017 A Mint and used ranges, early to 1998 in loose leaf album.  
Est. £50

1018 E Officials collection on leaves, 1920/33 fine used on  6 pages 
(112). Cat £930 approx Est. £60

1019 e 1934/42 used selection of 20 sets incl 1934 Officials / Airs, 
1936 Olympics, four different Winter Relief Fund sets, etc, 
cat £500+ Est. £65

1020 A Picked over collection of Germany, all periods then East 
Germany. Good lot of used. Est. £90

1021 b Berlin & East Germany; 1946 to 1980’s booklet range on 
stock cards, probably 200+ with better seen and includes 
identified varieties, good lot for collector or dealer.Est. £120

1022 A Well filled large stockbook with mint 1916-90s collection 
including 1939-47 relief set u/m, 1938 Culture fund u/m, 
MS635, SG 897/8, MS1233a, SG 1073 u/m, vendor state Cat 
£3000 (not checked) Est. £170

1023 S 1874 2 1/2g chestnut, centred SW, used (SG 29). Cat £65  
Est. £20

1024 S 1875 2m dull violet, used pen cancellation (dated 1876). (SG 
38B ). Cat £60 Est. £18

1025 S 1877 25pf yellow brown, used, (SG 35a). Cat £130 Est. £40
1026 S 1910 2m on 200m bright rose, Zigzag roulette, used (SG 

310). Cat £250 Est. £60
1027 S 1922 Fund for the Old and for Children set F/U, SG247/248 

cat £78 Est. £18
1028 S 1923 50Md light blue, perf fault at top, used (SG 332). Cat 

£55 Est. £8
1029 S 1923 Flood Relief 20m+1000m, good used (SG 259). Cat 

£140 Est. £20
1030 S 1923 Relief Fund for Sufferers 20 + 1000m blue & green, 

used (SG 259) Cat £140 (Photo) Est. £28
1031 S 1926/31 Air, set of 8 used (SG 392/9). Cat £180 Est. £75
1032 S 1928 Air 1m red, m/m. (SG 443) Cat £42 Est. £8
1033 S 1928 Air 4m brown, vfu (SG 445) Cat £60 Est. £12
1034 S 1928 Zeppelin 2m blue F/U, SG444 cat £85, the stamp has a 

small not visible from the front Est. £15
1035 S 1928 Air complete set, used. (SG 443/5) Cat £205 (Photo)  

Est. £40
1036 S 1931 25pf + 10pf blue used on piece with an exhibition 

cancel 30.7.32, (SG 474). Cat £48 Est. £18
1037 S 1934 Air top two vals, 2m & 3m, m/m. (SG 535/6) Cat £78  

Est. £16
1038 S 1939 Overprints on Danzig set mint SG704-717, Cat £86  

Est. £15
1039 S 1945 12th Anniv. of the Third Reich set, u/m. (SG 897/8). 

Cat £109 (Photo) Est. £22
1040 S 1949 UPU, u/m (SG 1038) Cat £90 Est. £18
1041 S 1949 Stamp Centenary set F/U on piece, SG1035/1037 cat 

£190 Est. £24
1042 S 1949 Opening of West German Parliament set, lightly 

mounted (SG 1033/4) Cat £145 Est. £28
1043 S 1952 otto mint marginal block/4 (3 um) SG 1076 x4 Cat 

£160 Est. £20
1044 S 1953 125th Birth Anniv of Henri Dunant, u/m (SG 1090) Cat 

£30 Est. £6
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1045 S 1953 50th Anniv of Science Museum, Munich, u/m (SG 
1089) Cat £41 Est. £8

1046 A 1949/90 Fine used ranges in well filled loose leaf album 
including 1949 Centenary set fine used, 1951 Church fine 
used, 1951 Relief Fund fine used, 1952 YOuth FUnd set, 
1952 Relief Fund nearly all cheaper items present, clean.  

Est. £130

Germany - Berlin
1047 A 1983/6 mint (mostly u/m) and FDC ranges in album. 

Includes 1986 Women set u/m. Est. £50
1048 2A 1878/91 in 2 albums of  u/m and FDC including 1987 

Tourists u/m, machine labels, Famous German Women FDC 
set (High Cat Val) etc. Est. £80

1049 A 1948/90 mint and used ranges in album including 1949 
views set fine used, 1950 orchestra set l/m, Lortzing l/m, 
Bells to left set l/m, Bells to right are fine used, 1953 
reconstruction set fine used (30pf l/m), not many gaps in 
lesser items. Good lot. Est. £170

1050 S 1949 Goethe 30pf blue F/U, SGB63 cat £70 Est. £15
1051 S 1949 UPU set of 7, mint (SG B54/60). Cat £950 Est. £80
1052 S 1949 UPU complete sets in blocks of four, 2 x u/m & 2x 

m/m (SG B54/60) Cat £4460 Est. £900
1053 S 1951/2 Bells, set of 5, mint (SG B82/6). Cat £150 Est. £20

Germany - East
1054 E 1960s/70s used selection on 32 album pages. Commems, 

defins etc, condition mixed. (qty) Est. £24
1055 A large stockbook of used slight duplicated lot. Est. £50
1056 A U/M collection from the 1950’s to 1990’s probably almost 

complete in a totally full 64 side stock book with some 
useful duplication. Est. £60

1057 E 1953/90 UM collection of commem issues & min.sheets 
neatly laid out on 27 Hagner pages, apparently over 200 
complete sets, thematics incl Fish, Flowers, Olympics, 
Horses, Cars, Uniforms, Fire Engines, etc, all identified, 
maybe slight duplication but not obvious, STC £920, fine      

Est. £65
1058 A Collection u/m, mainly 1960s. Cat £800+ Est. £75
1059 A 1950 fine used collection including 1953 1st set, nearly 

complete for the cheaper sets (no m/s) Est. £90
1060 S 1949 75th Anniv of UPU single value, used on piece with 

pictorial cancel (SG E1). Cat £13 Est. £4
1061 S 1949 75th Anniv of UPU single value, u/m (SG E1). Cat £13  

Est. £4
1062 S 1949 75th Anniv of UPU single value, bottom left corner 

marginal, toned perf on E side, u/m (SG E1). Cat £13 Est. £4
1063 S 1950 60th Anniv of Labour Day single value, l/m (SG E9). Cat 

£25 Est. £3
1064 S 1950 60th Anniv of Labour Day single value, u/m (SG E9). 

Cat £25 Est. £5
1065 S 1950 60th Anniv of Labour Day top marginal single value, 

u/m (SG E9). Cat £25 Est. £6
1066 S 1950 Philatelic Exhib single value, u/m (SG E19). Cat £60  

Est. £11
1067 S 1950 Debria MD, m/m (SG MSE 29a). At £200 Est. £13
1068 S 1951 Visit of Polish President to Berlin set of 2, u/m (SG 

E41/2). Cat £54 Est. £11
1069 S 1953 70th Death Anniv of Marx, m/m (SG E102/11). Cat £44

Est. £8
1070 S 1964 15th Anniversary of GDR imperf miniature sheet no 

gum as issued, no hinge marks and no creases (SGE794a) 
Cat £80 Est. £22

1071 S 1964 15th Anniversary of GDR imperf miniature sheet very 
fine used, no hinge marks and no creases (SGE794a) Cat 
£130 Est. £34

1072 S East: 1953 booklet pane of 6, m/m (SG E154b). Cat £47  
Est. £12

1073 S Leipzig Spring Fair set of 2, u/m (SG E39/40). Cat £46  
Est. £8

Germany - West
1074 A 1960’s to 1990’s U/M definitive collection / accumulation, 

100’s of stamps including blocks and strips with many 
better seen, good Cat value. Est. £40

1075 A collection with 100’s of F/U sets, odds and miniature sheets 
from 1970’s to 2000’s, highly cat. Est. £40

1076 E 1970s/80s used selection of sets, singles, m/s on 12 
stocksheets. STC £262 Est. £65

1077 E 1949/56 used selection of sets, looks fairly complete for the 
period, incl 1949 Stamp Centenary, UPU, 1949, 1951, 1952, 
1953, 1954, 1955 Relief Funds, 1951 Posthorns, Charity, 
Stamp Exhibition, 1952 Youth Hostels, 1955 Stamp Exhibition, 
fine, etc, PTS at £593, cat £2300+ (135)     Est. £130

1078 A 1948 to 1998 F/U collection almost complete with all the 
better sets and miniature sheets in a Lighthouse binder on 
printed leaves, Cat is a huge £5400. Reserved at less than 
5% Cat value. Heavy lot for posting Est. £250

1079 S 1951/2 Relief Fund set of 4, mint (SG 1069/72, 1082/5). 
Cat £320 Est. £30

1080 S 1951/2 numeral def 60pf, u/m (SG 1057). Cat £190Est. £30
1081 S 1951 WIndows set of 2, u/m (SG 1065/6). Cat£280 Est. £40
1082 S 1951/2 numeral defins x8, u/m (4,5,6,8,10,15,25,30pf) (SG 

1046/51, 53/4). Cat £360+ Est. £40
1083 S 1951/2 80pf def, u/m (SG 1059). Cat £700 Est. £80

Gibraltar
1084 E 1982/91 FDC all different unaddressed, Cat £315 as fine 

used Est. £50
1085 A 1994/9 u/m lot in small stockbook, estimated just below 

face. Est. £65
1086 A Collection of mint and used on Lindner pages (not 

illustrated) in boxed album. Includes SG 45 mint, 1982 
Aircraft set  mint, 1967 defins u/m, 1977 set to £2 mint, £5 
used. Modern mint commems etc Est. £110

1087 E 1886/1912 mint collection on stockpage, includes 1889/96 
set to 2p (only cheap1p), 1904/8set to 1s plus 6d and 1s 
chalky, SG 70. Cat £850 Est. £140

1088 A 1886/2003 mint lot in large stockbook including SG 9-11, 
42, 1903 set to 6d, 35 Jubilee set, 1938 set to 5s, 48 
Wedding, 1953 10s and £1, 1960 set to 10s, used plus £1 
mint. Later ranges include odd used. Good lot Est. £240

1089 S 1886 1/2d dull green, centred slightly W, m/m (SG 1). Cat 
£23 Est. £3

1090 S 1889/96 25c ultramarine, m/m (SG 26). Cat £27 Est. £3
1091 S 1889/96 5c-5p mint set of 12 values, good/fine mostly 

lightly mounted, SG22/33 cat £225 Est. £44
1092 S 1898 6d violet and red, crease, short perf at top, m/m (SG 

44). Cat £50 Est. £8
1093 S 1898 1/2d, 1d & 2d, m/m (SG 39/41) Cat £57 Est. £20
1094 S 1903 1/2d & 1d, m/m (SG 46/7) Cat £49 Est. £18
1095 S 1906/11 2s purple & bright blue/blue, fresh mint copy fairly 

lightly mounted, SG72 cat £65 Est. £19
1096 S 1912/24 1d carmine-red, top left corner marginal pair, plate 

2, creasing, u/m (SG 77 x2). Est. £3
1097 S 1912/24 1d carmine-red bottom left corner marginal pair, 

palte 2, tone spots and brownish gum but u/m (SG 77 x2).  
Est. £3

1098 S 1912/24 1d carmine-red, bottom marginal strip of 3, plate 
1 below centre stamp, adhesion on margin but stamps u/m 
(SG 77 x3) Est. £5

1099 S 1912/24 1/2d blue green bottom right corner marginal block 
of 4, plate 1, bottom right corner crease, folded across 
centre perfs, u/m (SG 76 x4). Est. £10

1100 S 1912/24 2d greyish slate top right corner marginal block of 
4, plate 1, folded along top perforations, gum bends, u/m 
(SG 78 x4). Cat £72 Est. £22

1101 S 1912- 17 set to 2s incl 1/2d shade, m/m (SG 76/82 + 76a) 
Cat £103 Est. £36

1102 S 1921/7 1d carmine-red top right corner marginal block of 
4, plate 2, sheet no 411, creasing, u/m (SG 90 x4) Est. £4

1103 S 1921/7 6d dull purpleand mauve, top left corner marginal 
block of 4, Plate 2, toning and gum adhesions on reverse, 
m/m (SG 97 x4). Cat £24 Est. £11

1104 S 1921/7 6d dull purple and mauve, top right corner block of 
4, plate 2, sheet no 040, toning, m/m (SG 970x4). Cat £24  

Est. £11
1105 S 1922 11/2d chestnut, top right corner block of 4, plate2, 

sheet no 072, toning, m/m (SG 91 x4). Est. £4
1106 S 1927 1/2d green top left corner marginal block of 4, plate 2, 

creasing, u/m (SG 89 x4) Est. £3
1107 S 1931/3 1d scarlet, both perfs, gum wrinkles, m/m (SG 110, 

110a). Cat £24 Est. £3
1108 S 1931/3 11/2d red-brown, both perf, gum wrinkles, m/m (SG 

111/11a). Cat £18 Est. £3
1109 S 1931/3 3d blue perf 131/2 x 14, m/m (SG 113a). Cat £42  

Est. £3
1110 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 114/7). Cat £50Est. £18
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1111 S 1938 11/2d carmine, perf 14, bottom marginal with 
inscription, short perf at top, m/m (SG 123). Cat £35 Est. £3

1112 S 1938 3d light blue, perf 131/2, m/m (SG 125). Cat £45 Est. £3
1113 S 1938 1s black and green , perf 14, m/m (SG 127). Cat £45  

Est. £3
1114 S 1953 1/2d-£1 set of 14 values, fine used, SG145/58 cat £120 

Est. £34
1115 S 1953/9 set of 14, m/m (SG 145/58). Cat £190 Est. £48
1116 S 1964 New Constitution set in blocks of four incl variety no 

stop after 1964 (SG 179a), u/m (SG 178/9) Cat £20 Est. £7
1117 S 1967/9 Ships complete set of 15v, m/m (SG 200/13) Cat 

£32 Est. £8
1118 S 1971 Decimal Currency complete set, vfu (SG 255/86) Cat 

£35 Est. £12
1119 S 1976 £1.11-£2.03 Social Insurance set of 8 values, UM, Bft 

21/28 Est. £10
1120 s 1977 EII u/m 1/2d-£2 (ex 15p): pristine 16 items (SG 374-

389, ex 384b). Cat £26 Est. £8
1121 S 1982 Aircraft complete set, vfu (SG 460/74) Cat £40Est. £14
1122 E 1994 Year Pack with all stamps and mini sheets U/M cat £36

Est. £10
1123 E 1995 Year Pack with all stamps and mini sheet U/M cat £45  

Est. £12
1124 E 1996 Year Pack with all stamps and mini sheets U/M cat £43

Est. £10
1125 E 1997 Year Pack with all stamps and mini sheets U/M cat £45

Est. £11
1126 E 1998 Year Pack with all stamps and mini sheets U/M cat £43

Est. £10
1127 E 1999 Year Pack with all stamps and mini sheets U/M cat £66

Est. £16
1128 e 2000 European Football Championships 54p x 4 miniature 

sheet U/M x 20 copies (1 of 2). SGMS911 cat £125 Est. £15
1129 E 2000 Year Pack with all stamps and mini sheets U/M cat £72

Est. £18
1130 E 2001 Year Pack with all stamps and mini sheets U/M cat £68

Est. £16
1131 S 2010 Gibraltar and San Marino joint issue m/s, u/m (SG 

MS1364). Cat £10 Est. £3
1132 E 2015 Europa / Old Toys set in sheetlets of 8 sets U/M, 

SG1645/1650 cat £75+ Est. £15
1133 E 2020 issues in u/m blocks of 4 (mostly corner) being 

Anniversaries, VE Day, Arms, Owls and Monkeys. Cat £370, 
face a huge £155 Est. £120

1134 E May 2021 Cryptocurrency presentation pack with scarce 
stamp Est. £24

1135 E 2021 sets and miniature sheets U/M, 8 sets, 4 mini sheets 
and £3 and £5 Arms values, the face value is £84 Est. £34

Gilbert and Ellice Islands
1136 E F/U KGVI range (SG40/62) on album pages Cat £90 Est. £30
1137 S 1912 5s green and red on yellow fu, SG23,  Cat £65Est. £16
1138 S 1922 2d slate-grey, vfu (SG 30) Cat £45 Est. £16
1139 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 values, m/m. (SG 36/9). Cat £35  

Est. £12
1140 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 values, vfu. (SG 36/9). Cat £65  

Est. £22
1141 S 1939/40 selection l/m, 1939 defin set, 1948 Wedding (2 

toned perfs), Victory & UPU (SG 43-62). Cat £93 Est. £13
1142 S 1949 UPU complete set, vfu (SG 59/62) Cat £13 Est. £5

Gold Coast
1143 S 1901 ONE PENNY opt set, (SG 35/6) Cat £32 Est. £12
1144 S 1902 2d dull purple & orange-red, m/m (SG 40) Cat £50  

Est. £18
1145 S 1906 2 1/2d dull purple & ultramarine, m/m (SG 52) Cat 

£75 (Photo) Est. £26
1146 S 1909 1s black on green, m/m (SG 65) Cat £29 Est. £10
1147 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 values, vfu. (SG 113/6). Cat £80  

Est. £28
1148 S 1938-43 complete set, vfu (SG 120a/32) Cat £70 Est. £24
1149 S 1948 set of 12, used (SG 135/46). Cat £48 Est. £9

Greece
1150 E 1920s/60s mainly used collection on 24 album pages. 

Condition mixed, Commems, defins etc. (qty) Est. £40
1151 A Stockbook with early to mpdern mint and used ranges. Est. £60

1152 E 1886/95 collectors’ accumulation of small Hermes heads 
both imperf & perf issues identified as Belgian or Athens 
printings with vals to 1d, large quantities suitable for 
research with wide range of shades, cat £2100 as cheapest, 
probably much higher, generally fine (qty)   Est. £110

1153 S 1926 Air complete set, m/m. (SG 406/9) Cat £84 Est. £16
1154 S 1926 Air set of 4 values SG406/9 and 1933 Air set of 7 

values SG451/7, fine used cat £143 Est. £19
1155 S 1933 Air 30d red, m/m. (SG 458) Cat £38 Est. £8
1156 S 1952 50th Birthday of King Paul complete set, u/m (SG 

702/5) Cat £114 Est. £22
1157 S 1954 Enosis set in u/m blocks of 4, couple of minor gum 

bends but a scarce lot (SG 728/33). Cat £750+ Est. £120

Greenland
1158 e 1979-2008 covers inc fdcs, ffcs, etc (29 items) Est. £16
1159 E 1970s/80s small mint & used selection incl 1983 Welfare, 

Millenary, 1984 Birthday, Anniversary (both), Fish all in UM 
blocks of 4, pmk section of 35 items incl blocks of 4 mainly 
on piece, etc, fine (48 items)   Est. £19

160 S 1995 10th Anniv of National Flag m/s, u/m (SG MS286) Cat 
1£15 Est. £4

1161 S 1997 Whales (2nd series) m/s, u/m (SG MS322) Cat £12 Est. £4

Grenada
1162 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 values, vfu. (SG 145/8). Cat £42  

Est. £14
1163 s 1938 GVI 10s steel blue & brt. Carmine (SG 163A), line perf 

14, narrow (23,5 mm) frame, centred spot on, full perfs, 
u/m with buttery coloured gum. Cat £225 Est. £85

1164 S 1951 U/M Set SG172-184 Cat £38 Est. £16

Hong Kong
1165 e New Year Booklets (8). SB22-34, 26, 29, 34, 49, 47, 48 U/m 

cat £94 Est. £24
1166 e QV to KGVI, most sound, includes m/m sets, Cat £290 Est. £32
1167 E 1935 to early QEII mint and used collection on 12 album 

pages. Values to $10 (used). Commems, defins, condition 
poor to fine STC £470+ Est. £36

1168 A QV to QEII in green sprinback album, mint and used 
including sets, MS, etc finishes c1987STC £2400 Est. £130

1169 s 1862-1896 QV (SG 5-37a, part) cancelled B62 or SHANGHAI, 
Crown CA except for SG 5 (no wmk) & SG 29 (Crown 
CC), with SG 5, 29 & 32a accounting for 96% of total cat: 
pencilled SG list of 7 accompanies. Cat £216+ Est. £36

1170 S 1885 Overprints SG 40 - 42 Used-FU Cat £155 Est. £20
1171 S 1891 10c purple on red mint SG38, Cat £45 Est. £11
1172 S 1891 Jubilee SG 51 mint, part gum, Cat £475 Est. £48
1173 S 1903 KEVII 30c dull green and black, green colour faded/

washed, used (SG 84). Cat £40 Est. £8
1174 S 1904 KEVII $1, odd perf fault, used (SG 86). Cat £50 Est. £8
1175 S 1907 10c bright ultramarine, m/m (SG 95) Cat £65 Est. £22
1176 S 1907-10 1c, 2c & 4c, m/m (SG 91/3) Cat £80 Est. £28
1177 S 1912/21 set to $1, 13 values, used (SG 100/112). Cat £183  

Est. £22
1178 S 1914 50c black on blue-green with white back, m/m (SG 

111a) Cat £40 Est. £14
1179 S 1921 2c grey, smudgy cds cancel, used (SG 118c). Cat £13  

Est. £3
1180 S 1921 $1 purple & blue on blue, m/m (SG 129) Cat £50 

(Photo) Est. £18
1181 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, m/m. (SG 133/6). Cat £55 Est. £20
1182 S 1938 $1 chalk paper, block of 4 with margin, toned, u/m 

(SG 155 Est. £10
1183 s 1938 GVI mint SG 153c (50c brt purple) as marginal barred 

block of four with mount traces across rev. of top pair. Cat 
£48+ Est. £15

1184 S 1938/52 set of 23, paper adhesions on reverse of some 
values, used (SG 140/62). Cat £250 Est. £26

1185 S 1938 30 cent yellow – olive U/M, SG 151 Cat £150. Est. £30
1186 S 1938 15 cent scarlet mint with normal, one has the scarce 

‘Broken character’ flaw, SG 146a Cat £132. Est. £32
1187 s 1938-48 GVl mint Defins 1-80c (SG 140-154 ex 149, 

151), fine colours, generally well centred with large mount 
remains: pencilled list accompanies showing SG 145 (10c) 
& 153 (50c) accounting for 2/3 of total cat of £165+ (13 
items) Est. £36

1188 S 1938/52 1c-$10 set of 22 values SG140/62 cat £250, fine 
used Est. £65

1189 S 1947 $10 fine used Est. £13
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1190 S 1954/62 set to $2 mint, SG 178/189 Cat £85+. Est. £17
1191 S 1962/1973 defin set of 15 complete to $20 mint, 

SG196/210 cat £160. Est. £40
1192 S 1985 Native Flowers set of 6v, u/m (SG 497/502). Est. £4
1193 S 1985 10th Int Dragon Boat Festival set of 4, u/m (SG 

488/91). Est. £5
1194 e 1990-94 Booklets SB25, 28 ,33 (Y18,25,30) U/M Est. £12
1195 S 1990  Miniature Sheet SG 646 u/m, Cat £70 Est. £19
1196 S 1992 $2.60 choc, blk and brn, in 4 plate blocks of 4, one 

from each corner of the sheet, u/m (SG 713c x16). Cat £36  
Est. £8

1197 e 1993 Definitive Booklets SB 30-32, (Y27-29) U/M Est. £10

1198 e 1993 & 1995 Definitive Booklets SB 30-32 & 36-38 (Y27-29 
& 33-35) U/M Est. £20

1199 E 1994-2001 Booklets SB33, 46, SP6 (Y 30,43,54) U/M Est. £18
1200 e 1999-2000 Booklets SP2, SP3, SP4, (Y 50,-52) U/M Est. £10
1201 A 1999 Prestige Pack in Slip Case (Opened) Cat £97 Est. £13
1202 e 2002-3, Booklets SP5, SP7, SP8 U/M Est. £12
1203 E 2002 - 4, Booklets SP7-10 (Y58,63.65,66) U/M Est. £24
1204 A 2007 Prestige Pack in Slip Case (Opened) Cat £190 Est. £24
1205 A 2008 Prestige pack in Slip Case (Opened) Cat £150 Est. £20
1206 e 2009-11, Booklets SB 15a-d, (Y 79-82) U/M Est. £20
1207 A 2009 Prestige Pasck in Slip Case (Opened) Cat £180Est. £24
1208 e 2011-13, Booklets SB64-66, SP16. + 10.10.11 Xinhai Folder 

(Y 83,84,89,9 U/M Est. £22
1209 e 2013-14 Booklets SP18,19,`19a( Dinosaurs, ,20 (Y 

87,88.91,92) U/M Est. £26
1210 e 2014-16 Unlisted 2014 definitive books $17 to $37 

(4),SP21,25, (Y93-97,101) U/M Est. £16
1211 S China: 1880 10c on 16c yellow, wmk crown, A1 (Amoy) 

cancel, used (SG Z26). Cat £250 Est. £60

Hungary
1212 A Early to 1990 mint and used collection in well filled large 

stockbook, nothing rare noted but lots of it. Est. £70
1213 2A 2 Schaubek albums 1945/73 with mainly used ranges, mot 

lesser items plus 1950 PO pair, 61 Liszt minisheet, leter m/s 
etc. Est. £80

1214 E 1926/50 UM selection with 1926 1p, 2p, 5p high vals of set 
SG476/8, 1927/30 Air set SG478a/9, 1932 1p-10p Madonna 
& Child set SG535/8, 1950/3 Five Year Plan both sets of 14 
vals SG1082A/1095A and 1082B/1095B, couple of slight 
imperfections mostly very fine, cat £1160 (47)  Est. £95

1215 A 18974/60 mint and used collection in looseleaf album 
including 1918 Repulo Post pair on piece fine used, 1919 Karl 
Marx set mint, 1920 Republic ovpt set mint, 1924 Air and TB 
sets fine used, 1925nJokai set fine used, 1925 sports set mint 
(scarce), 1927 Air set mint (no 40F). SG 78b & 98 mint, 1950 
Peace set fine used, 1951 Stamp Anniv set fine used, SG 1333 
fine used, most lesser sets, good lot. Est. £160

1216 S 1914 War Charity 1k + 2k red, pencil mark and stamp on 
reverse, m/m (SG 167). Cat £95 Est. £36

1217 S 1925 Sports Assoc. Fund, m/m. (SG 452/9). Cat £120 Est. £24
1218 S 1938 34th Int Eucharistic Congress mini sheet, used with 

special postmark (SG MS619a) Cat £85 Est. £16
1219 S 1958 Air. Brussels Int Exhib m/s, u/m (SG MS 1512a). Cat 

£65 Est. £12

Iceland
1220 E 1876/1957 ex dealers slightly duplicated mint & used 

selection incl 1876 10c Official x 2 U, 5c Official x 3 U, 1902 
20a Official x 4 U, 1921 50a on 5k x 2 M, 1934 set to 50a 
M, 1936 Centenary set M, 7a Official x 4 U, 1939 25c scarlet 
perf 14x131/2 M, 1954 50th Anniversary set UM x 2, etc, 
mostly fine, STC £1200 (small qty)    Est. £85

1221 E 1873-1936 m & u on three leaves with 1902 ‘GILDI’ to mint 
50 ö, 1920 mainly mint Christian 1 eyr to 5Kr + 1931 mint 
10 ö & 10 Kr (120). Cat £2,900+ Est. £450

1222 S 1902 50a red & blue, vfu (SG 80) Cat £75 (Photo) Est. £15
1223 E 1902 50a deep mauve, block of 40 from top of sheet with 

sheet margins, some defects on margins, m/m (SG O87 x 
40). Cat £260 Est. £24

1224 S 1902 5k grey & brown, vfu (SG 55) Cat £250 (Photo)Est. £50
1225 S 1920 official 20a black & green u/m. Crease. (SG O137) Cat 

£50 Est. £10
1226 S 1921 10k on 5k black & brown, vfu (SG 150a) Cat £600 

(Photo) Est. £120
1227 S 1928 Air set optd with airplane, m/m (SG 156/7) Cat £71 

(Photo) Est. £14

1228 S 1928 Air with airplane opt 50a purple & grey, vfu (SG 157) 
Cat £110 (Photo) Est. £22

1229 S 1930 Air 15a blue & brown, m/m (SG 174) Cat £31 Est. £6
1230 S 1930 Air 15a blue & brown and 20a blue & brown, m/m (SG 

174/5) Cat £62 Est. £12
1231 S 1930 Parliament Millenary Celebration, 5k orange & yellow, 

vfu (SG 171) Cat £140 Est. £28
1232 S 1930 Parliamentary Celebration , private issue by the 

designer, limited issue, u/m. Fine and scarce Est. £130
1233 S 1931 Air optd Zeppelin 1931 30a green & red, m/m (SG 

179) Cat £43 Est. £14
1234 S 1934 Air complete set, m/m (SG 208/13) Cat £68 Est. £14
1235 S 1938 20th Anniv of Independence set of 3, u/m (SG 234/6). 

Cat £22 Est. £8
1236 S 1939 New York World’s Fair complete set, vfu (SG 238/41) 

Cat £186 Est. £34
1237 S 1940 New York World’s Fair set of 4, vfu (SG 257/60). Cat 

£640 Est. £120
1238 S 1947 Air complete set, m/m (SG 271/9) Cat £69 Est. £14
1239 E 1947 10Kr Karlsefni Sheet, perf 11 1/2 very fine, folded 

along central perforations sheet of 50, u/m (SG 256a x50). 
Cat £1250 Est. £120

India
1240 E 1937/46 mostly used collection with 1937 3p-25r set of 18 

vals, 1940 set, 1946 Victory set, 1937 & 1939 Official sets, 
etc, mainly fine used 1937 25r good used, cat £190+ (60 
items)   Est. £36

1241 E 1926/31 mint selection with 1926 8 vals to 1r blocks of 
4 – lower pairs UM (1r top right stamp rounded corner), 
1929 12a Airmail, 1931 New Delhi set, fresh mainly fine, cat 
£259+  Est. £75

1242 E Fine mint collection 1940- includes 1940 set (no 3 1/2a), 
1948 Ghandi 1 1/2a to 12a, 1949 set fine used, 1952 Saints 
set, 1953 Forces set K1-12, 1955 set, 1957 set, 1958 set, 
most lesser sets. A few are stained by using prro hinges but 
these are not included in the Cat value of £640 Est. £95

1243 S 1865-67 1a pale brown and 6a8p slate, m/m (SG 58, 72) 
Cat £128 Est. £44

1244 S 1867 1/2a blue official, m/m (SG O20) Cat £80 Est. £28
1245 S 1867 1a brown official, m/m (SG O23) Cat £85 Est. £30
1246 S 1926 1r chocolate & green, m/m (SG 214) Cat £18 Est. £6
1247 S 1926 KGV top 4 values 5r to 25r, fine used (SG 216/9). Cat 

£102 Est. £30
1248 S 1928/33 15r pair, fine used (SG 218 x2). Cat £64 Est. £20
1249 S 1929 Airs u/m (SG 220, 223, 224), plus 1931 set (SG 

226/31), top values u/m, Cat £63 Est. £20
1250 E 1931 SG 226/30 in blocks of 4 plus 1935 Jubilee set (less 

9p) in paris. All u/m, Cat £97 Est. £28
1251 S 1935 KGV 1r , creasing, used (SG 231). Cat £48 Est. £8
1252 S 1935 U/M Set SG 240-246 (SG240,244 & 246 stars pointing 

left), Cat £40 Est. £16
1253 S 1937/39 1r, 2r, 5r, 10r mint Officials – high values of set, 

fresh UM slightly off-white gum, SG O135/38 cat £56 (4)   
Est. £19

1254 S 1937/40 set fine used (SG 247/64). Cat £140 Est. £55
1255 S 1955 Five Year Plan set of 18, 14a, 1r8a, creased, l/m (SG 

354/71). Cat £100 Est. £24
1256 S 1910 KGV 10r Official, red crayon mark, used (SG O94). Cat 

£120 Est. £30

Indian States
1257 E Accumulation of Conventional States (no Chamba) mint and 

used QV - KGVI, some mixed condition and duplication 
(quantity) huge catalogue value Est. £50

1258 S Bajawar: 1937 6a lemon, small hinge thin, m/m (SG 12). Cat 
£30 Est. £11

1259 s Hyderabad; 1931 4p-1R + 2p (SG 41-8, 60) mint, dazzling 
colours, barely visible mount remains, 4p as used vert pair. 
(10 items) Cat £51 Est. £10

1260 s Hyderabad; 1937 & 1947-9  mint (SG 50-2, 55-7a, 59 & O 
55) inc. Nizam S/J (8p-2as), 1947 1a4p to both shades of 
6as, 1959 claret 6p - lightest of mount remains - & used 
strip of three 1949 2p Official. Cat £58 Est. £12

1261 S Chamba: 1942/7 12a lake right marginal block of 4, u/m 
(SG 119 x4). Cat £108 Est. £13

1262 S Gwalior; 1940/42 9p Official inverted watermark U/M 
(SGO83w) white gum Cat £25 Est. £10

1263 S Gwalior; 1899/1911 QV 5 Rupees fine used (SG45) Cat £75 
- Gwalior 13mm long Est. £24
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1264 S Gwalior; 1928/36 15 Rupees good used (SG100) Cat £90  
Est. £30

1265 e Jind; 1941 9p green in F/U block of 6 (SG129) Cat £192  
(+1) Est. £24

1266 E Jind; 1941/43 1/2anna, 9 pies and 1 anna in U/M corner 
marginl blocks of 50 (1/4 sheet) gum slightly toned 
(SG128/130) Cat £1000 (+1) Est. £50

1267 S Nabha; 1941/45 set to 1 anna (4v) F/U (SG95/98) Cat £38  
(+1) Est. £10

1268 S Nabha; 1941 1 anna in U/M marginal block of 6 white gum 
but minor creasing (SG101) Cat £240 Est. £30

1269 S Nabha; 1938 set to 12 annas (no 1/2 anna) U/M slightly 
toned gum plus 10R with toned gum U/M (SG77,79/88 & 92) 
STC £155 Est. £34

1270 S Nabha; 1938 set to 12 anna good/fine used (2 anna faults, 
not counted) (SG77/88) Cat £247 Est. £50

1271 S Nabha; 1938 5r green & blue, fine used copy of this difficult 
stamp, SG91 cat £475 Est. £70

1272 S Patiala; 1896 1r green & carmine, vfu, (SG 28) Cat £65  
Est. £22

Indonesia
1273 S 1982 World Cup Italy World Champion overprint miniature 

sheet U/M, SGMS1681 cat £130 Est. £32

Ionian Islands
1274 S 1859 set of 3 values, m/m. (SG 1/3). Cat £230 Est. £80

Iran
1275 E 1879-1939 used on three stock book pages that include 

Officials & Air, mostly good to fine. (c. 150) Est. £200
1276 E 1876-1934 predominantly used on c. 20 leaves of good to 

fine values to mint 50, used 30 Kran (200+). Cat £5,300  
Est. £550

Iraq
1277 E Small selection on 7 album pages. Couple early used pages 

including occupation ovpts, then few pages 1980’s mint 
material. Condition poor to fine. Est. £15

1278 A Used stock in 8 page stockbook. Early to 1960s. Heavy 
duplication in places, could be good for cancels. Condition 
mixed. (qty) Est. £34

1279 S 1932 Officials set to 200f on 5R (SGO122/O133) F/U Cat 
£74 Est. £20

1280 S 1948/49 ObligatorybTax, Aid for Palestinegood/fine used 
range (SGT324/T328, T330/T331, T336/T337) STC £233  

Est. £60
1281 S 1958/60 1D claret (SG418) fine used Cat £43 Est. £12

Ireland
1282 E 1000s off paper + some on manilla stockcards. All periods 

1922 onwards Est. £20
1283 E 1953/66 mint selection of commem sets with 1953 An 

Tostal, Emmet – these two UM, later sets lightly mounted, 
looks fairly complete from 1954 to 1966, fine, cat £190 (27 
different sets)    Est. £24

1284 E 1922/35 used collection of mainly ovpt issued on 7 album 
pages. Condition poor to good. Cat £1200+ as cheapest  

Est. £80
1285 A 1929/2002 mint and used collection in looseleaf album 

(usually both on the earlies), later mostly used, lots of it.  
Est. £80

1286 A 1920s-1992 mainly mint collection in album. Good run 
through with commems, defins, m/s, odd FDC. STC £650  

Est. £130
1287 A Mint collection 1922/80 with a few overprints (including 

SG 10-15 set). 1922 defins set plus SG 74a, nearly all 
commems. 1940 set including extra 2s6d and 5s etc.  

Est. £150
1288 S 1922 KGV 1s chocolate-brown, gum wrinkling, m.m (SG 83). 

Cat £42 Est. £10
1289 S 1922 2/6d overprinted by Thom F/U, SG 64 Cat £80.   

Est. £18
1290 S 1922 red ovpts being 2 1/2d both 4d and 9d red, fine m/m 

(SG 3b-8b). Cat £103 Est. £44
1291 S 1922 Thom set of 14 average to fine m/m (couple of lesser 

stamps a bit heavy) (SG 30-43). Cat £130 Est. £44
1292 S 1922/34 1d booklet pane, unfortunately on two stamps, fine 

used (SG 72d). Cat £650 as a pane of 3 Est. £50
1293 S 1922/34 1/2d + 2d sideways wmk coil stamps both very 

fine used (SG 71a, 74a). Cat £155 Est. £75
1294 S 1922 10s seahorse, fine u/m, scarce as such, usual very 

slight gum bends but a nice item. (SG 21). (Photo) Est. £150

1295 S 1937 10/- SE watermark LMM (SG104) Cat £160 (Photo)  
Est. £50

1296 S 1937 2s6d l/m (SG 102). Cat £180 Est. £70
1297 S 1948 Air set of 7, m/m (SG 140/43b). Cat £25 Est. £3
1298 S 1948 set of 7, used (SG 140/43b). Cat £26 Est. £5
1299 S 1953 ‘An Tostal’ Festival set of 2, m/m (SG 154/5). Cat £22  

Est. £3

Israel
1300 E 1970s/80s selection of 13 used m/s. Cat £90+ Est. £24
1301 A 1970s/80s seletion of mainly u/m sets, singles, commems, 

defins, with tabs, m/s in 8 page stockbook. Good run 
through, some thematic content. (qty) Est. £28

1302 A Collection to 2012 including bit of Palestine, odd better, 
nearly all fine used, lots of it in looseleaf album. Est. £60

1303 S 1985 Biblical Birds of Prey (1st series) m/s, used (SG MS 
948). Cat £28 Est. £12

1304 S 1985 Biblical Birds of Prey(1st series) m/s, u/m (SG MS948). 
Cat £29 Est. £12

Italy
1305 E Revenues and cinderella: mainly early ranges on 2 Hagners 

(80+ items) Est. £15
1306 A Earlies to 1960s, small mainly used selection on12 album 

pages in album. Condition mixed (small qty) Est. £22
1307 E 1933/38 used selection mostly sets with 1933 Holy Year 

plus Airs, 1934 Military Medals high vals SG432/4 plus Air 
set, 1935 Bellini Postage set, 1938 2nd Anniversary set plus 
Airs, cat £1300 approx (39)   Est. £110

1308 S 1863/5 40c carmine, centred S, m/m (SG 14a). Cat £7000  
Est. £650

1309 S 1921 Dante set of 3 mint and 1922 Mazzini set of 3 mint, 
SG115/117 and 126/128 cat £56 Est. £12

1310 S 1928 400th Anniversary, 5 Lire, good used (SG 234). Cat 
£120 Est. £20

1311 S 1931 St Anthony 75c, perf 12, goodn used (SG 308a). Cat 
£325 Est. £40

1312 S 1933 Air Graf Zeppelin complete set, m/m (SG 372/7) Cat 
£135 (Photo) Est. £26

1313 S 1946/48 Parcel Post set to 500 lira (less 300 lira) LMM, 
some U/M (SGP687/99,701) STC £650+ (Photo) Est. £120

1314 S 1949 UPU, u/m (SG 725) Cat £120 Est. £24
1315 S 1950 Holy Year set, m/m (SG 746/7) Cat £169 (Photo)  

Est. £34
1316 S 1954 55l blue, Milan Fair fu, SG784, Cat £90 Est. £11
1317 E Colonies early selection in approval book. mint and used, 62 

stamps PTSA £77 (1/5 Cat) Est. £24
1318 S Colonies; 1932 5l + 1l blue, vfu (SG 10) Cat £50 Est. £10
1319 S Colonies; 1933 Air set to 20l green, m/m. (SG 63/9) Cat £85

Est. £16
1320 S East Africa; 1938 Air Mussolini Monument 50c, SG 22 Cat 

£110. Est. £20
1321 S Somalia: 1927 2c orange-grown, left marginal block of 4, 

gum wrinkling, u/m (SG 87 x4). Cat £23 Est. £8
1322 S Somalia: 1927 5c green, right marginal block of 4, gum 

wrinkling (SG 88 x4). Cat £23 Est. £8
1323 S Somalia: 1927 10c rose, block of 4, gum wrinkling, centred 

N, u/m (SG 90 x4). Cat £23 Est. £8
1324 S Somalia: 1927 20c purple top left corner marginal block of 

4, gum wrinkling, u/m (SG 91 x4). Cat £23 Est. £8
1325 S Somalia: 1927 25c green and yellow-green left marginal 

bloack of 4, creasing, u/m (SG 92 x4). Cat £23 Est. £7
1326 S Somalia: 1927 60c orange, right marginal block of 4, gum 

wrinkling, u/m (SG 95 x4). Cat £35 Est. £11
1327 S Somalia: 1927 1l brown and green, 2 marginal blocks of 4 in 

2 shades, gum wrinkling, u/m (SG 97 x8). Cat £70 Est. £24

Jamaica
1328 e Stockcard with mint and used ranges, including SG45 l/m, 

1919/30 ranges to 3s x2, 1923 welfare set mint, 1921 5s x3 
etc. Cat £420 Est. £90

1329 S 1860 2d rose F/U, SG2 cat £55 Est. £12
1330 S 1863 3d green, m/m (SG 3). Cat £160 Est. £50
1331 S 1870 3d green, m/m (SG 10) Cat £160 (Photo) Est. £55
1332 S 1886 2d slate, m/m (SG 20a) Cat £110 Est. £38
1333 S 1890 official set of 3, m/m (SG O3/5) Cat £45 Est. £16
1334 S 1905 5d grey and violet fu SG45 Cat £60 Est. £15
1335 S 1906 QV 1s deep brown, crayon mark, used (SG 53a). Cat 

£65 Est. £18
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1336 S 1922 1d F/U with the watermark reversed variety, SG95x cat 
£130 Est. £32

1337 S 1923 5s blue & yellow-brown, m/m (SG 105) Cat £32  
Est. £12

1338 S 1932 set, m/m (SG 111/3) Cat £70 Est. £24
1339 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 114/7). Cat £45Est. £16
1340 S 1948 Silver Wedding pair vfu. (SG 143/4). Cat £75 Est. £26
1341 S 1949 £1 Tobacco growing defin F/U, SG133a cat £42  

Est. £12
1342 S 1952 booklet (SGSB13) all 5 panes have cut perfs at bottom  

Est. £6
1343 S 1956 defin set to £1 F/U, SG159/174 cat £60 Est. £18

Japan
1344 A 1970s/2000s used acculmulation in 16 page stockbook. 

Duplication, condition mixed (100s) Est. £20
1345 E 1951-8 mint (much u/m) on 17 album pages contains half 

dozen MS: immaculate (130). Cat £1,500 Est. £300
1346 S 1915 Emperor’s Coronation set (4), vfu. (SG 185/8). Cat £42  

Est. £8
1347 S 1949 UPU complete set, m/m (SG 546/9) Cat £37 Est. £7
1348 S 1950 Air complete set, m/m (SG 575/9) Cat £340 (Photo)  

Est. £65
1349 S 1961 complete set, u/m (SG 858/67) Cat £90 Est. £18
1350 S 1964 Olympic Games, Tokyo set of six mini sheets, u/m (SG 

MS974/9) Cat £50 Est. £10
1351 E Occupation; (WWII) mint and used on hagner (47) plus 2 

unused Indian PS envelopes handstamp opt, one with added 
5c. Est. £24

1352 S Occ of Brunei; 1942 3c blue-green & 4c orange, vfu (SG 
J4/5) Cat £88 Est. £30

1353 S Occ of Brunei; 1942-4 8c red, 10c purple on yellow, 12c 
blue & 15c ultramarine, vfu (SG J10/3) Cat £90 Est. £32

Jordan
1354 E 1951-58 used (much on cover & piece) on c. forty Merton 

album pages inc. ‘PALESTINE’ overprints (250+) Est. £500
1355 S 1947 Obligatory Tax set to £P1 good/fine used (SGT264/

T275) Cat £275 (Photo) Est. £90
1356 S 1950/51 Obligatory Tax, Revenue stamps overprinted 

(SGT296/T297) good used Cat £52 Est. £12
1357 S 1952 set to 1D on £P1 good/fine used (no 10f/10m) Cat 

£70 approx (SG between 313 and 333) (14v) Est. £18
1358 S 1954 set to 1D fine used, no wmk (SG419/431) Cat £65  

Est. £18
1359 S 1955/65 set to 1D wmk W57 good used (50f faults) 

(SG445/458) Cat £50 Est. £12

Jubaland
1360 S Italian Somaliland 1926 Express Letter set fine mint, SG E52/

E53 Cat £85. Est. £20

Kenya
1361 S 1963 Independence complete set, vfu. (SG 1/14). Cat £16  

Est. £6

Kenya Uganda and Tanganyika
1362 E 9 Hagners of used EVII (to 6c), GV to 1s (mint & used, 

as is GVI to £1), mainly used EII to 10s: 1 sheet of post 
independence + 1 of GV Tanganyika: much duplication 
(included at heavy discount): scribbled note identifies most 
SG nos. Cat £540+ Est. £50

1363 E 1937/54 mint collection on printed pages from KGVI album 
in Hawid mounts with 1938/54 1c-£1 set of 40 values with 
most perf & shade varieties incl £1 111/2 x 13, £1 perf 14 
& £1 perf 121/2, the first 15c, 30c, 2s, 5s & 10s have toned 
gum so ignored in the cat value, quite a few are UM incl first 
3s, second 5s, second 10s, 3 x £1 vals, 1941 o/p set, 1949 
UPU set, etc, mostly fine, mint ones mainly lightly mounted, 
cat £1300+ (55 items)   Est. £210

1364 S 1907 10c lilac & pale olive, 12c dull & bright purple and 15c 
bright blue, m/m (SG 37/9) Cat £60 Est. £22

1365 S 1912/21 20r purple and blue, average-fine used with a 
Mombassa registered cancel. Rare, (SG 60). Cat £850 (Photo)

Est. £230
1366 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 124/7). Cat £10.5  

Est. £4
1367 E 1935/7 set to 10s, fine used Cat £180 Est. £60
1368 S 1938 1c black and chocolate retouched value tablet variety 

in block of 6, u/m (SG 131ad and 131a x5). Cat £45Est. £16
1369 S 1938 10c mountain retouch, m/m (SG 135a). Cat £110  

Est. £24

1370 S 1938 1c black and chocolate-brown obvious and partial 
break in bird’s breast variety in 2 blocks of 4, u/m (SG 
131ae and 131a x3). Cat £90 Est. £24

1371 S 1938 1c black and red-brown break in birds breast variety 
in positional block of 4, u/m (SG 131ae). Cat £90 Est. £34

1372 E 1938 SG 131/45 various perfs, plus SG151/4, m/m or u/m, 
Includes SG 141a, 14a etc. Cat £700 Est. £80

1373 S 1942 70c on 1/- overprint on South Africa block of 4 M/UM, 
one stamp has the ‘Crescent moon’ flaw, SG 154/154a Cat 
£88 Est. £22

1374 S 1942b 1c with retouched value tablet (SG131ad) fine used 
Cat £80 Est. £22

1375 S 1948 Silver Wedding pair vfu. (SG 157/8). Cat £70 Est. £24
1376 S 1949 10c black & green mountain retouch (SG135a) slogan 

cancel used Cat £160 (Photo) Est. £38
1377 S 1959 official set, vfu. (SG O1/12). Cat £40 Est. £14

Kiribati
1378 S 1986 Island Maps (5th series) set of 5, u/m (SG 256/60) Cat 

£19 Est. £5

Korea
1379 E South: 1951-1999 predominantly mint on c. 50 album pages 

starting with three pages commemorating participating 
countries in 1951 Korean war (600+). Cat £4,350 Est. £650

1380 S South; 1961 Air set, missing 100h, used (SG 417, 419/20) 
Cat £31 Est. £6

Kuwait
1381 E 1971/84 UM selection of 59 different sets, incl 1979 

Children’s Paintings, Education, Airways, 1980 50th 
Anniversary, Olympic Games, 1981 Red Cross, 1981/5 set 
SG896/914, etc, fine, cat £600+    Est. £95

1382 S 1933/34 Air set LMM (4v) (SG31/34) Cat £180 Est. £50
1383 S 1937 6a bistre, vfu (SG 22b) Cat £75 Est. £26
1384 s 1945 GVI India overprinted KUWAIT, 3ps to 14 as (SG 52-

63), u/m, well centred and spotless throughout. (13 items). 
Cat just short of £98 Est. £36

1385 S 1948 Olympic games set of four, vfu. (SG 76/9). Cat £22  
Est. £8

1386 S 1952/4 set of 10, m/m (SG 93/102). Cat £16 Est. £6
1387 S 1953 Coronation set, vfu (SG 103/6) Cat £15 Est. £5
1388 S 1957 9no to 75np, top 8 values, used (SG 123/30). Cat £34  

Est. £12
1389 S 1958 complete set, m/m (SG 131/43) Cat £60 Est. £12
1390 S 1963 2nd Anniv of National Day, u/m (SG 191/4) Cat £30  

Est. £6
1391 s 1964 Sheikh Abdulla defins (50+ items) to 250 fils where 

15-100 fils (six values) are u/m + a fuller run of used values 
to (pairs of) 250 fils: solid back-up of duplicates. Cat £75+  

Est. £8

Labuan
1392 S 1895 40c on 1s scarlet, m/m (SG 79) Cat £55 Est. £20
1393 S 1896 2c black & blue, perf 13 1/2-14, m/m (SG 84d) Cat 

£50 Est. £18
1394 S 1902/3 set average to fine fresh m/m, good colours (SG 

117/28). Cat £90 Est. £36

Lagos
1395 S 1887 2 1/2d blue, lightly mounted (SG 31b) Cat £85 (Photo)  

Est. £30

Laos
1396 A 1951-75 mostly u/m issues inc many MS in box of leaves 

and packs (c. 400) Cat £1,850 Est. £300
1397 S 1954 Golden Jubilee 50p turquoise & blue, m/m (SG 42) Cat 

£275 Est. £55

Latvia
1398 E Mint early selection (90+ items) on double-sided stock book 

page: just one (mint) coat of arms value: ends with 1941 
Russia overprints. Cat c.£150 Est. £30

Lebanon
1399 S 1942 set of 6 fu SG 252-7 Cat £28 Est. £6
1400 S 1949 UPU complete set, m/m (SG 389/93) Cat £38 Est. £7

Leeward Islands
1401 E 1938/54 mint / UM selection with 1938/51 vals to 2s, a few 

blocks incl KGVI 1/2d grey block of 18, 1d Die B lower right 
Pl. No.3 corner block of 24, 3d blue block of 12, 1954 set 
to 24c blocks of 4, set to 24c lower margin Pl. No. copies, 
mostly fine, cat £350+ (57 items)   Est. £65
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1402 E 1938/51 mostly mint collection on pages, many with 
printing years identified by collector, with 1/2d x 9, 1/2d x 6, 
1d x 20, 1d green x 4, 11/2d x 11, 2d grey x 13, 2d scarlet x 
3, 21/2d blue x 7, 21/2d black & purple x 3, 3d orange x 12, 
3d blue x 3, 6d x 16, 1s x 14 (one used), 2s x 13, 5s x 9 
(one used), plus small mint & used range on approval pages 
incl couple of mint blocks, fine, a few minor varieties have 
been identified, cat £1600 approx (190 items)    Est. £240

1403 S 1908 1s green & carmine, m/m. (SG 35). Cat £50 (Photo)  
Est. £18

1404 S 1921/32 1d bright scarlet, l/m (SG 62). Cat £18 Est. £3
1405 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 88/91). Cat £50  

Est. £18
1406 s 1938 GVI 10s m/m bluish-green & deep red/green  (chalky 

paper), SG 113 with sharp colours & centred fractionally 
right: one blunt perf, light mount remains on streaky gum 
and small green dye spot in SW corner. Cat £200 Est. £30

1407 S 1938/51 10s missing corner perf and slightly washed plus 
£1, fine used (SG 113-4). Cat £138 Est. £30

1408 S 1949 Silver Wedding 5s green, vfu (SG 118) Cat £15 Est. £5
1409 S 1954 set of 15, m/m (SG 126/40). Cat £75 Est. £10

Libya
1410 S 1951 postage dues set to 20mal/40m for use in Tripolitaia 

U/M (SGD161/D165) STC £90 Est. £40
1411 S 1951 set to 240mal/ 500m for use in Tripolitania U/M 

(SG151/160) STC £100 Est. £44
1412 S 1951 set to 500m for use in Cyrenaica LMM (SG131/143) 

STC £225 (Photo) Est. £85
1413 S 1951 set to 480Fr/500m for use in Fezzan U/M (SG166/175) 

STC £350 (Photo) Est. £150
1414 E 1972 New Currency defin set of 18 to 1D U/M, SG528/537 

and 555/562 cat £32 Est. £10
1415 E 1972 coil set of 3 x 2 different, 1975, 1977 and 1979 coil 

sets U/M, SG563/565 x 2, 657/659, 733/735 and 873/875 
total cat £59.25 Est. £12

Liechtenstein 
1416 E 1930/60 four different UM sets with 1930 Airs SG110/15, 

1934/5 Officials SG O150/59, 1954 Marian Year, 1960 
Trees, fine, cat £470 (22)    Est. £44

1417 E Mint & Used collection on 6 well-filled sides of Hagners/
stock book pages, principally between SG 7 & low 720s: 
every item listed on accompanying pencilled ticket. Cat £520

Est. £46
1418 A 1959/93 u/m lot in large stockbook including 1960 Trees, 

SG 442 in a m/s of 4, SG 601 in a m/s of 4, 1978 Accession 
in sheets of 10, 1978 Painting in sheets of 8, many defin 
sets, most lesser sets etc. Good lot. Est. £130

1419 S 1927 Accession 30r & 70r, fine used (SG 94/5). Cat £230  
Est. £40

1420 S 1928 1f20 - 5Fr, fine used (SG 88/91). Cat £1250 Approx  
Est. £130

1421 S 1930 90r purple, vfu (SG 106) Cat £160 Est. £32
1422 S 1930 1f20 brown, vfu (SG 107) Cat £225 Est. £44
1423 S 1930 90R perf 101/2, fine used (SG 106A). Cat £500 Est. £55
1424 S 1932 Officials (perf 11 1/2), 10R, 20R, 60R, mint Est. £40
1425 S 1934/5 25r official (brown) with red ovpt, fine used (SG 

O154). Cat £140 Est. £20
1426 S 1949 Paintings set fu SG269-277, Cat £64 Est. £12
1427 S 1951 mint set of 12 (SG 287/98). Cat £275 Est. £40
1428 S 1952 1f20 on 40r blue, vfu (SG 308). Cat £110 (Photo)  

Est. £22
1429 S 1955 2fr and 3fr l/m (SG 330/31) Cat £340 Est. £40
1430 S 1960 Europa, u/m (SG 404) Cat £140 Est. £28
1431 S 1960 europa SG 404 um corner block/4 Cat £520 Est. £60

Lithuania
1432 E 1919-2009 mint (mostly earlier issues) & u on dozen+ 

Senator album pages inc. 1920-1 mint Polish occupation & 
used 1939 Vilnius MS(c. 250) Est. £90

1433 S 1938 First National Olympiad Fund complete set, m/m (SG 
420/3) Cat £54 Est. £10

1434 S 1939 Third European Basketball Champs and Physical 
Culture Fund set, vfu (SG 432/5) Cat £150 Est. £30

Lombardy and Venetia
1435 S 1863 SG35-6 used on paper, (SG36 creased) pmk Budapest! 

Cat £159 Est. £22

Luxembourg
1436 A Attractive collection in album 1859-2009. nearly all CDS 

used including fairly basic earlies, 1928 Chils Welfare set, 
1937 Child Welfare set, 1954 Welfare set, lots of lesser 
items, officials etc (no m/s). Est. £160

1437 S 1945 Charity set vfu SG492-7, Cat £411 Est. £75
1438 S 1949 UPU complete set, u/m (SG 525/8) Cat £43 Est. £8
1439 S 1951 United Europe set, fine l/m (SG 543/8). Cat £450  

Est. £48
1440 S 1951 United Europs set of 6, u/m (SG 543/8). Cat £400  

Est. £60
1441 S 1956 Europa set, m/m (SG 609/11) Cat £700 Est. £140
1442 S 1957 Europa set U/M, SG626/628 cat £280 Est. £20
1443 S 1957 Pax set of 3, mint (SG 626/8). Cat £275 Est. £26
1444 S 1957 Europa set, u/m housed in a special presentation 

folder for UPU delegates (SG 626/8) Cat £290 Est. £60

Macao
1445 S 1975 Macao-Taipa Bridge set, u/m (SG 525/6) Cat £33  

Est. £6
1446 S 1977 Legislative Assembly set, u/m (SG 531/3) Cat £400 

(Photo) Est. £80

Malayan States
1447 E 1949 UPU Malayan States, 6 sets, countries P - T. Cat £79  

Est. £24
1448 E KGVI mainly used collection on leaves. Cat £430 Est. £85
1449 S MPU; 1945 9c yellow-orange postage due, m/m (SG D11) 

Cat £42 Est. £14
1450 E Straits: 1921/36 range with 1921 values to $5 plus 1938 set 

complete, fine used . Cat £135 Est. £24
1451 E Straits: 1902/9 KEVII range on single stock sheet, values to 

$5, fine used. Cat £225 Est. £36
1452 E Straits: 1867/92 range on stocksheet. Average to good used 

for the period. Cat £400 Est. £50
1453 E Straits: 1867/1912 used selection with 1867 8c on 2a, 12c 

on 4a SG6 & 7, 1880 10c on 30c SG23, 1883 2c on 8c SG57, 
2c on 4c SG61, 1892 set to 12c SG95/102, 1906 10c SG148, 
1906/12 seven vals to $1, plus a few others, some slight 
imperfections mostly good/fine, cat £790 (25)    Est. £110

1454 E Straits: 1912 KGV issues, values to $2 & $5, fine used (SG 
193/212, 217). Cat £350 Est. £55

1455 S Straits; 1867 8c on 2a good used with part manuscript 
marking, several blunt perfs, SG6 cat £42 Est. £8

1456 S Straits: 1902 30c grey & carmine and 50c deep green & 
carmine, m/m (SG 117/8) Cat £50 Est. £18

1457 S Straits: 1905 25c dull purple & green, m/m (SG 133) Cat £60
Est. £20

1458 S Straits: 1904 8c purple on blue, m/m (SG 126) Cat £65  
Est. £22

1459 E Federated; 1904/10 11 values to 50c good/fine used, plus 
$1, $2, $5, with light black d/c cancels each with gum, $5 
small brown stain at top otherwise fine, vals to 50c cat £38, 
high vals cat £375 as postal (but probably fiscal)    Est. £32

1460 E Federated; 1923 - 34 tigers m & u on c. 25 album pages 
with values to $5. Duplication amongst used fine condition 
mint. Est. £250

1461 S Federated; 1904/22 $1 grey-green & green wmk multi 
crown CA, fairly lightly mounted mint copy, couple of gum 
bends, SG48 cat £120 Est. £24

1462 S Federated; 1900 8c black & ultramarine, m/m (SG 19) Cat 
£48 Est. £16

1463 S Federated; 1906-9 1c green (Die I), 3c brown and 3c 
carmine, m/m (SG 28, 33/4) Cat £47 Est. £16

1464 S Federated; 1934 $2Tiger F/U, SG79 cat £55 Est. £16
1465 S Federated; 1900 10c dull purple & orange, m/m (SG 10) Cat 

£95 (Photo) Est. £34
1466 S Johore; 1904 50c dull purple & red, m/m (SG 69) Cat £50  

Est. £18
1467 S Kedah; 1959 set lmm, SG104-114 Cat £61 Est. £12
1468 S Kedah; 1937 12c black & violet, 25c ultramarine & purple 

and 50c brown & blue, m/m (SG 61/2, 65) Cat £105Est. £36
1469 S Kelantan: 1937 6c lake, m/m (SG 44). Cat £27 Est. £3
1470 S Kelantan; 1961 set mint SG96-102 plus 100a, Cat £76  

Est. £15
1471 S Kelantan: 1911-15 set to 30c dull purple & red plus $1 

green & brown and $2 green & carmine, (SG 1/7, 9a, 10) Cat 
£140 Est. £50
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1472 E Labuan: 1892-1902 mainly bar cancelled used on four 
Hagners with values to $1 & handful of mint (250+ includes 
duplication). Est. £150

1473 S Malacca; 1949 UPU complete set, vfu (SG 18/21) Cat £19  
Est. £6

1474 S Malacca; 1952 12c scarlet, vfu (SG 9a) Cat £18 Est. £6
1475 S Malacca; 1948 RSW pair VFU SG1/2 Cat £50+ Est. £24
1476 S Negri Sembilan; 1962  $5 green and brown p13x 121/2 fu 

SG 79a, Cat £45 Est. £11
1477 S Negri Sembilan; 1898-1900 1c on 15c green & violet and 4c 

on 8c dull purple & ultramarine, m/m (SG 15, 19) Cat £136  
Est. £48

1478 S Negri Sembilan; 1895-8 set from 2c dull purple & brown to 
10c dull purple & orange plus 20c green & olive, m/m (SG 
6/10, 12) Cat £210 (Photo) Est. £75

1479 S Pahang; 1898 10c dull purple & orange, m/m (SG 19) Cat 
£30 Est. £10

1480 S Pahang; 1899 4c on 8c dull purple & ultramarine and 4c on 
5c dull purple & olive-yellow, m/m (SG 25, 28) Cat £47  

Est. £16
1481 S Pahang; 1937-41 3c green, 6c scarlet and 15c ultramarine, 

m/m (SG 31,34,39) Cat £125 Est. £44
1482 S Pahang; 1950 $2 green & scarlet, vfu (SG 72) Cat £32  

Est. £12
1483 S Pahang; 1957 VFU SG86a & 86b Cat £130 Est. £60
1484 E Penang 1949 set (SG 1/22) plus Perlis 1950 set (128/45). All 

very fine used . Cat £120 Est. £30
1485 S Penang; 1949/52 3c - $1 range of 9 values, m/m (SG 5/6, 

8/9, 13/14, 16, 18, 20). Cat £49 Est. £12
1486 E Perak: QV to early 1900s used to $5 on single Prinz leaf (40). 

Cat £300+ Est. £80
1487 S Perak; 1950 FU Set SG128-148 Incl SG136a No H/R Cat £55  

Est. £22
1488 S Perak; 1950 $2 green & scarlet and $5 green & brown, vfu 

(SG 147/8) Cat £39 Est. £14
1489 S Perak; 1889 official 6c lilac, m/m (SG O3) Cat £50 Est. £18
1490 s Perak; 1950 GVl, SG 144-8, m/m 40c-$5 (top five values), 

fresh bright colours, light mount remains, paper adhesions 
to $2 (rev). Cat £114 Est. £20

1491 S Perak; 1900 3c on $1 green & pale green and 3c on $2 
green & carmine, m/m (SG 86/7) Cat £110 Est. £38

1492 S Sabah 1964/65 definitive set to $10 fine mint, SG 408/423 
Cat £85. Est. £18

1493 E Trengganu: 1910/21 range from SG 1 to 41, fine used. Cat 
£90 Est. £24

1494 E Trengganu: 1910/41 mint & used selection with 1910 set 
to 4c U, 50c M, $3 – heavy fiscal cancel, 1921/41 4c, 10c, 
$3 M, $3 used fiscal cancel, 1922 M-BE 10c raised stop UM, 
1937 10c Postage Due M, fair/fine, cat £255 plus £875 for 
fiscals (15)   Est. £65

1495 S Trengganu; 1957 set lmm SG 89-99 incl. all 3x 50c, Cat £94
Est. £19

1496 S Trengganu: 1937 8c due, rare, fine to very fine used (SG D3). 
Cat £375 (Photo) Est. £150

Malaysia
1497 2A Two SG Stock Books. Vol 1, States m & u EVII - early 60s, 

with used GV to $1, GVI to $2 (Straits), EII to $2 Malacca 
+ mint GVI to 5$. Vol 2, mint to $1 (Labuan), used to $5 
plus Hong Kong GVI to late 90s, mostly u (to $1, GVI & $50 
1990s). Cat £3,400 (both vols) 600+ Est. £400

Maldive Islands
1498 S 1906 2c red-brown, vfu (SG 1) Cat £50 Est. £18

Malta
1499 E 1937/49 mint selection, UM incl 1938 1s6d marginal block 

of 4, 1948 1s corner block of 4, six different commem sets 
lightly mounted with 1948 Silver Wedding & 1949 UPU sets, 
cat £100+ (23 items)    Est. £22

1500 A 1991/2000 FDC ranges all unaddressed in album, 77 covers.
Est. £60

1501 A 1863 - 2010 m & u in 50+ page Senator album with used 
QV to 5s, EVII to 1s, GV to 5s, GVI to 10s: duplication (400+)

Est. £200
1502 E QV- mid-1990s m & u on a dozen mixed pages with good 

range of m & u QV 1/2d (to 1s u), u EVII to 2s 6d, GV to m & 
u 1s, GVI to m 10s (+ 1948 S/Wedding), u EII £1 (250+)  

Est. £360
1503 S 1859/84 4d plate 15, cancelled with as attractive A25 

cancel, nice item, (SG Z 50). Cat £250 (Photo) Est. £100

1504 S 1863/81 1/2d buff wmk crown CC perf 14, two copies slightly 
different shades (one maybe pale buff), fresh mint lightly 
mounted, SG4 & possibly 11, cat £240 minimum Est. £44

1505 S 1882 1/2d orange-yellow, wmk crown CA, u/m (SG 18). Cat 
£40 Est. £24

1506 S 1885 2 1/2d bright blue and 2 1/2d ultramarine, m/m (SG 
25/6) Cat £100 Est. £34

1507 S 1886 5s rose, vfu. (SG 30). Cat £80 Est. £28
1508 S 1899 2s6d olive-grey, m/m (SG 34) Cat £50 Est. £18
1509 S 1903-4 set to 4d blackish-brown & brown, m/m (SG 38/43) 

Cat £120 Est. £42
1510 S 1904/14 41/2d x2, 5d x2, 4 values, hinge remainders, gum 

bends, m/m (SG 57/60). Cat £97 Est. £24
1511 S 1922 Self Government 2 1/2d bright blue, vfu (SG 107) Cat 

£50 Est. £18
1512 S 1922 Self Government 6d dull & bright purple, vfu (SG 119) 

Cat £60 Est. £20
1513 S 1926 4d yellow and bright blue, 6d olive green and violet, 2 

vals, m/m (SG 150/1). Cat £29 Est. £8
1514 S 1926/7 1s to 2s6d, 4 values, odd perf fault, used (SG 

166/9). Cat £132 Est. £20
1515 S 1926 Postage ovpt set, top five values, vfu (SG 152/6) Cat 

£275 Est. £95
1516 S 1928 2s black and purple, used (SG 188). Cat £75 Est. £22
1517 S 1930 1s6d black & green and 2s black & purple, vfu (SG 

204/5) Cat £62 Est. £22
1518 S 1930 3s black & blue, vfu (SG 207) Cat £70 Est. £24
1519 S 1935 Jubilee set of 4, m/m (SG 2103). Cat £24 Est. £6
1520 S 1935 Jubilee set of 4, fine used (SG 2103). Cat £45 Est. £8
1521 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 values, vfu. (SG 210/3). Cat £45  

Est. £16
1522 e 1935 Silver Jubilee VFU on 2 plain registered covers 

(SG210/213) Est. £20
1523 S 1938/43 5s black and green, 10s black and carmine, top 2 

values, l/m (SG 230/1). Cat £25 Est. £8
1524 S 1938/43 set of 21, used (SG 217/31). Cat £50 Est. £9
1525 S 1938 set of 21, m/m (SG 217/31). Cat £75 Est. £9
1526 E 1948/53 set F/U on album page (SG234/248) Cat £38  

Est. £10
1527 S 1948/53 5s black and green, 10s black and carmine, top 2 

values, m/m (SG 247/8). Cat £60 Est. £16
1528 S 1949 Wedding £1 indigo, m/m (SG 250). Cat £38 Est. £9
1529 S 1956 set of 17, used (SG 266/82). Cat £60 Est. £9
1530 S 1956/8 1s6d, 2s, 2s6d, 5s, 4 values, m/m (SG 277/80). Cat 

£59 Est. £11
1531 S 1956/7 10/- and £1 VFU (SG281/282) Cat £49 Est. £18
1532 S 1956 set of 17, m/m (SG 266/82). Cat £130 Est. £18
1533 S 1922 Self Government set to 6d dull & bright purple, vfu (SG 

114/9) Cat £80 Est. £28
1534 S 1973-6 £2 Coat of Arms and £2 National Emblem, vfu, (SG 

500, 500b) Cat £27 Est. £10

Mauritius
1535 E KGVI to 1960s mint and used collection on 13 album pages. 

KGVI values to 5r (used). Condition appears poor to fine STC 
£260+ Est. £18

1536 E 1859 - 1950 m & u on ten album leaves, possible good used 
SG 43/44, GV u to $2.25, mostly good to fine (100+)   

Est. £250
1537 E QV - GV high quality  mint (+ four used items) on four 

album pages: values to 1R (c. 80). Cat £850 Est. £250
1538 S 1872 10d F/U, DG67 cat £60 Est. £18
1539 S 1876 1/2d on 9d dull purple, used, (SG 76) Cat £26 Est. £9
1540 S 1878 2r50 on 5s bright mauve, used (SG 91) Cat £35  

Est. £12
1541 S 1878 38c on 9d violet F/U, SG89 cat £100 Est. £30
1542 S 1879 4c orange mint, SG93 cat £65 Est. £15
1543 S 1880 17c rose mint, SG96 cat £100 Est. £24
1544 S 1883 25c olive-yellow (2) shades, m/m (SG 110 x 2) Cat £32

Est. £12
1545 S 1887 50c orange mint, SG111 cat £45 Est. £11
1546 s 1887-1900 QV mint 1-4c (inc. overprints & two shade 

differences). SG 101, 118, 120, 123-4, 137, R2: fine colours, 
some u/m,variable mount remains on m/m items. (9 items). 
Cat £67 Est. £15

1547 S 1898 Diamond Jubilee 36c orange and ultramarine F/U, 
SG133 cat £32 Est. £10
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1548 S 1899 Le Bourdonnais 15c ultramarine mint, SG136 cat £40  
Est. £10

1549 S 1899 6c on 18c surcharge with major variety ‘surcharge 
inverted’, SG134a cat £300 Est. £95

1550 S 1902 2r50 green & black on blue, m/m (SG 154) Cat £45  
Est. £16

1551 S 1904/7 set plus chalky papers, all fine m/m (SG 164/75).Cat 
£230+ Est. £90

1552 S 1907 1r grey-black & carmine, m/m (SG 175) Cat £50  
Est. £18

1553 S 1910 5r KE7 mint, SG194 cat £55 Est. £15
1554 S 1920 KG5 50c mint, SG200 cat £50 Est. £12
1555 S 1924 KG5 5r mint, SG240 cat £50 Est. £15
1556 S 1932 4c sage-green & carmine Die I, vfu (SG 226b) Cat £60  

Est. £20
1557 S 1932 25c black & red on pale yellow, Die I, vfu (SG 236a) Cat 

£70 Est. £24
1558 S 1938 2r.50 mint, SG261 cat £60 Est. £15
1559 S 1938 10r mint, SG263 cat £80 Est. £20
1560 S 1938/1949 defin set of 12 complete to 10r mint, 

SG252/263 cat £120 Est. £30
1561 S 1938/1949 defin set of 12 F/U, SG252/263a cat £110  

Est. £32
1562 S 1938 5c lilac with the ‘Serrated edge’ flaw U/M, SG255a cat 

£500, scarce Est. £150
1563 S 1942 10c deep reddish – rose with the ‘Serrated edge’ flaw 

mint, SG256cb cat £250 Est. £75
1564 S 1943 5c pale lilac mint with the ‘Serrated edge’ flaw, 

SG255ba cat £250 Est. £75
1565 S 1943 3c reddish lilac and red mint with the ‘Serrated edge’ 

flaw, SG253db cat £275 Est. £80
1566 S 1948 Silver Wedding pair, vfu (SG 270/1). Cat £42 Est. £14
1567 S 1950 definitive set to 10r M/UM, SG 276/290 Cat £80.   

Est. £16
1568 S 1950 defin set of 15 to 10r F/U, SG276/290 cat £95Est. £26
1569 S 1950 set to 10R F/U (SG276/290) Cat £90 Est. £30
1570 S 1953 used set of 15, (SG 293/306). Cat £25 Est. £5
1571 S 1953/1958 defin set of 15 l/m, SG293/306 cat £65Est. £18
1572 S 1954 5r black on white booklet in good condition, SB2 cat 

£55, PTSA £25 Est. £15
1573 S 1954 5r booklet with grey cover in good condition, SB2 cat 

£55, PTSA £25 Est. £15
1574 S 1955/58 set to 10R F/U (SG293/306) Cat £25 Est. £6
1575 S 1969 Fish/Sea complete set, vfu (SG 382/99) Cat £45  

Est. £16

Monaco
1576 A 1928 - 84 u/m sets in eight page stock book (300+ inc. 

many MS). Cat£1,100 Est. £180
1577 E 1938 National Fete Day min.sheet MS163 and 40th 

Anniversary set blocks of 4 SG172/3, fine used, cat £282     
Est. £48

1578 E 1985 Europa miniature sheet U/M x 10, MS1615 cat £400  
Est. £24

Montserrat
1579 S 1880 4d blue wmk crown CC perf 14, fresh mint copy some 

hinge remainders, SG5 cat £160 Est. £26
1580 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 94/7). Cat £32 Est. £12
1581 S 1938/48 set of 12v, (as cheapest), m/m (SG 101a/12). Cat 

£110 Est. £7
1582 S 1949 Silver Wedding set, vfu. (SG 115/6). Cat £18 Est. £6
1583 S 1951 $2.40, $4.80, top 2 values, m/m (SG 134/5). Cat £57  

Est. £6
1584 e 1983 surcharge error 40c on 10c (wrong stamp SG578 in 

error) fine U/M corner marginal copy, SG577c. (ex SG Gilt 
Edged Collection) Est. £12

Morocco
1585 E 1950s/80s First Day Cover selection, most appear to be 

commem issues, plus some commercial items, all appear 
different, mostly fine (165+) Est. £19

1586 E 1893-1934 French, German, Spanish POs m & u on eight old 
album pages (French to 2Fr mint, 10Fr used, German to 1Pes 
25c mint, Spain to 40c mint (100+)  Est. £200

Morocco Agencies
1587 S 1899 40c orange-brown, 50c bright lilac & 1p bistre & 

ultramarine, m/m (SG 13/5) Cat £95 Est. £34

1588 S 1905-6 10c dull purple on red, 20c grey-green & carmine, 
25c purple & black on blue and 50c purple & violet, m/m (SG 
25/8) Cat £115 Est. £40

1589 S 1907 2s6d, m/m Est. £26
1590 S 1907-12 set to 50c on 5d plus extra 25c on 2 1/2d shade, 

m/m (SG 112/9, 116a) Cat £80 Est. £28
1591 S 1907-13 set to 1s dull green & carmine plus shades for 4d, 

m/m (SG 31/7, 35a) Cat £105 Est. £36
1592 S 1914-26 KGV set to 6p on 5s rose-carmine, m/m (SG 

128/36) Cat £85 (Photo) Est. £30
1593 S 1925-34 KGV complete set, m/m (SG 202/11) Cat £60  

Est. £20
1594 S 1925 KGV complete set, m/m (SG 143/8) Cat £70 Est. £24
1595 S 1926 3p on 2s6d chocolate-brown, m/m (SG 142) Cat £32  

Est. £12
1596 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 149/52). Cat £32  

Est. £12
1597 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 3, vfu. (SG 238/40). Cat £32  

Est. £12
1598 S 1935-6 set to 1s bistre-brown, vfu (SG 66/72) Cat £85  

Est. £30
1599 S 1935/7 set, fine to very fine used (SG 66/74). Cat £250  

Est. £120
1600 S 1945 piece with Tangier 1d (SG246) and a pair of GB 4d 

grey-green (SGZ184) and airmail sticker stamps cat £22  
Est. £10

1601 S 1949 KGVI 5s red, vfu (SG 93) Cat £75 Est. £26
1602 S 1956 complete set, vfu (SG 313/22) Cat £38 Est. £14
1603 S 1957 complete set, vfu (SG 323/42) Cat £42 Est. £14
1604 S Tangier - 1955 Castles set to 10/- (SG310/312) F/U Cat 

£65 Est. £20

Muscat
1605 e SG 1-15 set of 15 on unadressed, fragile cover (faults) Cat 

£140 x75 on cover Est. £100
1606 S 1944 Offiacial set of 10, 21/2a, 8a creased, hinge remainders, 

m/m (SG O1/10). Cat £35 Est. £11

Muscat and Oman
1607 S 1966 complete set, m/m (SG 94/105) Cat £140 Est. £28

Natal
1608 s 1861 QV 3d blue (SG 11), no wmk, intermed 14-16 perf with 

faint oval bar canc showing 2. Cat £65 Est. £10
1609 s 1870 QV 1s green (SG 59), m/m, with POSTAGE overprint 

and much original gum: part of rh margin trimmed. Cat 
£175 Est. £15

1610 S 1902 £1.10, fine used (SG 143). Cat £140 (Photo) Est. £70

Nauru
1611 s 1916 GB GV 9d agate overprinted NAURU (SG 11b) with 

additional albino overprint clearly visible on reverse: minor 
mount remains on well centred mint example showing one 
short perf. Cat £350 Est. £75

1612 S 1924 2s6d grey-green, vfu (SG 37A) Cat £55 Est. £20

Netherlands
1613 A Mainly 1960s/70s mint selection in 16 page stockbook, 

mostly commems, some dupliction. Nice clean little lot 
(300+) Est. £24

1614 A Mainly 1999/2000 used duplicated stock in 8 page 
stockbook. Alos includes Internation Courts of Justice issues. 
(400+) Est. £24

1615 E Useful earlies in clubbook remainder PTSA £157 approx, Cat 
£785 approx Est. £40

1616 A Earlies range on album pages including SG3b no margons, 
SG 10, SG 90, some later, mixed condition. Est. £50

1617 A Earlies range in looseleaf album, all different. Cat £700+  
Est. £60

1618 A u/m collection in stockbook 1968/97. Cat £440 Est. £60
1619 A Large stockbook filled with 1983/5 u/m, usually 10 of each, 

usually in blocks, also minisheets. Cat £1794 in 2017, great 
lot for resale. Est. £150

1620 E 1864 to 2011 fine used collection (most except earlies are 
CDS used). Earlies include SG 55a, 90, 1891 set to 50c, SG 
271, 1928 Olympics set, 1930 Rembrandt set, 1932 Child 
Welfare set, 1933 Welfare set, most lesset sets (no m/s), 
dues etc. Good lot Est. £220

1621 S 1919 surcharge set SG234/5 mint with hinge remainders 
and 1923 surcharge set SG270/1 lightly mounted mint, cat 
£200 Est. £24
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1622 S 1946 Queen Wilhelmina 10g violet vfu (SG 619) Cat £60 
(Photo) Est. £12

1623 S 1952  6c grey u/m SG757b, Cat £37 Est. £10
1624 S 1953 Queen Juliana 1g-10g, top 4 values, u/m (SG 787/90). 

Cat £47 Est. £15
1625 S 1965-1984 Selection of 14 u/m miniature sheets, all 

Childrens’ Charity, Cat £170 Est. £32
1626 S 1967 Child Welfare set of 5 and m/s, u/m (SG 1043/7, 

MS1048). Est. £5
1627 S 1967 Amphilex ‘67 Stamp Exhibition set of 4 in se-tenant 

pairs, u/m (SG 1035/7 x2). Cat £31 Est. £8
1628 S 1968 Child Welfare set of 5 and m/s, u/m (SG 1061/5, 

MS1066). Cat £18 Est. £5
1629 S 1969 Child Welfare m/s, u/m (SG MS1102). Est. £5
1630 e 1970 Child Welfare set of 5 and m/s , u/m (SG 1119/23, 

MS1124). Cat £33 Est. £7
1631 S 1971 Child Welfare set of 5 and m/s, u/m (SG 1137/41, 

MS1142). Cat £19 Est. £5
1632 S 1972 Child Welfare set of 4 and m/s, u/m (SG 1161/4, 

MS1165). Cat £21 Est. £6
1633 S 1973 Child Welfare set of 4 and m/s, u/m (SG 1179/82, 

MS1183). Cat £18 Est. £5
1634 S 1974 50th Anniv of Child Welfare. Early Photographs set of 4 

and m/s, u/m (SG 1200/3, MS1204). Est. £5
1635 S 1975 Child Welfare. Historical Ornamental Stories set of 4 

and m/s, u/m (SG 1220/3, MS 1224). Est. £5
1636 S 1976 Child Welfare. Children’s Paintings set of 4 and m/s, 

u/m (SG 1259/62, MS1263). Est. £5
1637 S 1992 Child Welfare. Child and Music m/s, u/m (SG MS1661).  

Est. £5
1638 S German Occupation 1940 top value 500c on 3c, used (SG 

532). Cat £65 Est. £24
1639 S Indies; 1948 Queen Wilhelmina 10g green & 25g orange, vfu 

(SG 525/6) Cat £138 (Photo) Est. £28

Nevis
1640 E 1862/78 range of used forgeries with 1d x 18, 4d x 15, 6d 

x 6, 1s x 6, incl imperfs & wide range of shades, also incl 
Sperati photo, some faults many good/fine (46 items)      

Est. £44
1641 S 1879/83 Revenues with 1879 1d, 1881 1d, 1883 1s, Bft 12, 

17, 22, plus used example of the early 1d with A09 postal 
cancel ?, good/fine used (4) Est. £19

1642 S 1984 $15 red Revenue Bft 23 two UM copies slightly 
different shades, Est. £10

1643 E 1985 50th Anniversary of the Spitfire complete imperforate 
sheet of 25 U/M, SG373 Est. £15

1644 S 879/80 1d lilac-mauve wmk crown CC perf 14 o/p Revenue, 
fine lightly mounted mint, Bft 17 Est. £10

New Guinea
1645 S 1914 2d on 10pf carmine, vfu (SG 52) Cat £50 Est. £18
1646 S 1915/16 1/- green in vertical strip of 3 showing the three 

settings of the overprint LMM/UM (SG81) delicate perfs Cat £ 
195 Est. £50

1647 S 1918 1s emerald, vfu (SG 113) Cat £30 Est. £10
1648 S 1931 official set to 3d blue, plus 6d bistre-brown & 9d 

violet, m/m (SG O31/4, O37/8) Cat £75 Est. £26
1649 S 1932-4 Raggiana Bird without dates set to 3d plus 5d & 2s, 

m/m (SG 177/80 182, 186) Cat £55 Est. £20

New Hebrides
1650 S 1925 5s (6.25 fr) green on yellow, m/m (SG 51) Cat £15  

Est. £5
1651 S 1925 1s (1,25 fr) black on emerald, vfu (SG 49) Cat £20  

Est. £7
1652 s 1963 EII 5,20-25,40c & 1,3-5GFr (French), used: 3GFr as 

horiz. pair, 5GFr as horiz. strip of three: fine cds cancs & 
spotless revs (12 items, SG 98, 101-2, 104, 106, 108-9 then 
F119, 121). Cat £75 Est. £12

1653 S 1967 5f White-collared Kingfisher, vfu (SG 109) Cat £19  
Est. £7

1654 S 1972 complete set plus 1975 10f Charolais Bull, vfu (SG 
158/69 + 199) Cat £40 Est. £14

1655 S French; 1913 75c orange, vfu (SG F29) Cat £50 Est. £18
1656 S French; 1925 compete set, vfu (SG F42/52) Cat £150  

Est. £50

New Zealand
1657 E Booklet collection of 22 booklets including Prestige, PTSA 

£85+. Est. £20

1658 E 1935/67 collection on leaves (28 pages) stamps fine used, 
m/s, m/m Cat Aprrox £360 Est. £30

1659 E 1891/1937 used selection of Life Insurance issues with 
1891 6d, 1893 1d x 3, 2d, 1902 1/2d x 2, 2d x 2, 1905 2d 
– some shortish perfs, plus a few later, good/fine, cat £377 
– if identification correct (13)   Est. £38

1660 E Health miniature sheets M/UM from 1957 to 1970 complete 
Cat £220. Est. £40

1661 E Official collection on SG leaves. Includes O72 fine used, O77 
fine used, O85 fine used, O112 average to fine used, O130 
l/m plus most lesser items. Est. £90

1662 E Range of 1990’s colour separation set of 3 - 5, unusual lot. 
11 sets Est. £90

1663 E Postage Due mostly fine used collection including D1, D3, 
D6, D15 mint, D36 etc. Good lot. Cat £672 Est. £130

1664 A Collection in SG album to 1938 including 1898 set (2s and 
5s are fiscally used). 1902 set to 2s, 1915/30 set , 1920 
Vistroy set, useful Arms Fiscals to £2 including 8s, 9s, 15s, 
fine used m/s including 1958, 59, 60, 62-72 inclusive plus 
most lesser items. Good lot. Est. £300

1665 A Boxed album with 2003/8 mostly CTO ranges on Hagners 
etc. Lots of m/s, sets, all different, face NZ$840 (£470) but 
retail is much higher than this. Est. £500

1666 S 1855 1s, 3 margin lightly used, bad fault top left so that 
about 1/3rd of the word New is missing, (SG 6). Cat £4000  

Est. £75
1667 S 1878 1s, mint (SG 184). Cat £325 Est. £50
1668 S 1898 9d Pink Terrace F/U, SG256 cat £65 Est. £15
1669 S 1913/37 selection of mint Life Insurance issues with 1/2d SG 

L24a, 6d L31, 1d L33, 6d L36, 1d L36b, cat £197, all fresh 
looking some hinge remainders (5) Est. £44

1670 S 1915 3d chocolate, 4 1/2d deep green, 6d carmine and 9d 
sage-green, m/m (SG 420, 423, 425, 429) Cat £60 Est. £20

1671 S 1925 official 4d bright violet and 9d sage-green, m/m (SG 
O101, 104) Cat £70 Est. £24

1672 S 1925 Dunedin Exhibition set, vfu (SG 463/5) Cat £85  
Est. £30

1673 S 1925 2d reversed wmk, fine used, scarce (SG 448ax). Cat 
£180 (Photo) Est. £90

1674 S 1931/40 7s6d olive-grey fiscal, fine used (SG F185). Cat £90
Est. £22

1675 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 3, vfu. (SG 573/5). Cat £32Est. £12
1676 S 1935-6 complete set but missing 1/2d, m/m. (SG 557/69). 

Cat £160 Est. £55
1677 E 1936/42 definitive set M/UM, SG 577/90c Cat £120, the 

11/2d and 3d have a toned perf. Est. £18
1678 S 1939 Health set VFU blocks of 4 (SG611/612) Cat £40  

Est. £12
1679 S 1940 Health Stamps set of 2, u/m (SG 626/7). Cat £18  

Est. £6
1680 S 1940/58 30s fiscal, fine to very fine used (SG F205w). Cat 

£170 (Photo) Est. £85
1681 S 1947/52 2s brown-green and orange, wmk upright, centred 

E, u/m (SG 688b). Est. £5
1682 S 1953 3s, 5s, 10s top 3 values, m/m (SG 734/6). Cat £95  

Est. £8
1683 S 1953/1959 defin set complete l/m or U/M, SG723.736 cat 

£120 Est. £30
1684 S 1953/9 set of 16, m/m (SG 723/36). Cat £120 Est. £30
1685 S 1960 1s9d bistre-brown, m/m (SG 794). Cat £12 Est. £3
1686 E 1963 3d part coil roll, probably 100+ stamps cat £1.40 each

Est. £18
1687 E 1963 21/2c coil roll of approximately 480 stamps, SG784 cat 

£312 Est. £24
1688 E 1963 1c flower defin in a coil roll of approximately 600 

stamps, SG762b cat £1.40 each = £840 Est. £50
1689 S 1967 set of 18, m/m (SG 845/62). Cat £21 Est. £3

Niger Coast
1690 S 1897 5d purple, vfu (SG 70a) Cat £95 Est. £34

Nigeria
1691 S 1935 Jubilee set used SG30-33, Cat £73+ Est. £15
1692 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 vfu. (SG 30/3). Cat £65 Est. £22
1693 s 1938 GVI u/m defins 1/2d-5s (SG 47-59) where 1/2d-2d, 1-5s 

are all plain marginals with SG 59 (5s, p. 13 x 12), 58 (2s6d, 
p. 13 x 12) & 54 (4d orange) account for 90+% of total £240 
cat value. (Pencilled SG list accompanies). 11 items  Est. £75

1694 S 1948 Silver Wedding pair vfu. (SG 62/3). Cat £32 Est. £12
1695 S 1949 UPU complete set, vfu (SG 64/7) Cat £10 Est. £4
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1696 S 1953/8 definitives, top 5 values, 1s to £1, m/m (SG 76/80). 
Cat £93 Est. £24

1697 E 1953/58 2d slate-blue (type A) in U/M marginal block of 9 
with 2d re-entries R5/2, R5/3 SG72d/72da) STC £243  

Est. £60
1698 S 1957 2/- booklet in good condition, SGSB8 cat £30, PTSA 

£16 Est. £8
1699 S 1961 complete set, vfu (SG 89/101) Cat £28 Est. £10
1700 S 1965/6 set of 14, used (SG 172/85). Cat £35 Est. £3
1701 S Northern; 1900 1s green & black, m/m (SG 7) Cat £40  

Est. £14
1702 S Northern; 1902 2s6d green & ultramarine, m/m (SG 17) Cat 

£22 Est. £8

Niue
1703 S 1918 1s vermillion, vfu (SG 31) Cat £42 Est. £14
1704 S 1918-23 Postal Fiscal 2s blue and 2s6d grey-brown, vfu (SG 

33/4) Cat £82 Est. £28
1705 S 1920 complete set, vfu (SG 38/43) Cat £70 Est. £24
1706 S 1927-8 Admiral set, vfu (SG 48/9) Cat £83 Est. £30
1707 S 1931 Postal Fiscal 2s6d deep brown and 5s green, vfu (SG 

51/2) Cat £81 Est. £28
1708 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 3 plus 2 1/2d blue with narrow 

first E in GEORGE, vfu. (SG 69/71, 70a). Cat £49 Est. £18
1709 S 1950 2s & 3s, vfu (SG 121/2) Cat £13 Est. £5

Norfolk Island
1710 S 1957 bright violet, white paper, vfu (SG 2a) Cat £40 Est. £14
1711 S 1961 Tropicbird 10/- U/M, SG36 cat £26 Est. £7

North Borneo
1712 S  1945 U/M Part Set to 15c (SG 320-328 Ex SG 323) Cat £57  

Est. £20
1713 E 1888/92 50c colour trials perf 14 with additional line 

of perforations through centre, eight different colours – 
orange, yellow, slate, green, orange-brown, magenta, blue, 
grey-green, ex Shipman collection, mounted mint, couple 
with short perfs, some hinge remainders    Est. £95

1714 S 1891/92 6c on 10c blue two mint copies slightly different 
shades, one without gum as normal, other unusually with 
gum, SG57 Est. £75

1715 S 1894 set to 18c, very fine used (SG 66/79). Cat £155+  
Est. £60

1716 S 1897 U/M SG102 Cat £90 Est. £40
1717 S 1945 2c purple and greenish blue block of 4, u/m (SG 321 

x4). Cat £56 Est. £14
1718 S 1945 1c green and red-brown block of 4, u/m (SG 320 x4). 

Cat £96 Est. £26
1719 S 1945 4d bronze-green and violet block of 4, u/m (SG 323 

x4). Cat £104 Est. £26
1720 S 1947 set to $5 M/UM, SG 335/349 Cat £100. Est. £22
1721 S 1950 Set to $10 (16v) l/m (SG 356/70) Cat £140 Est. £26
1722 S 1961 Defins, part set, SG 391-402, MLH, Cat £41 Est. £5
1723 S Labuan: 1896 Jubilee 3d black and ochre, m/m (SG 85). Cat 

£50 Est. £16
1724 S Labuan; 1896 5c 1896 Jubilee mint, SG86 cat £70 Est. £18

Norway
1725 A Stockbook with some toned earlies plus 1980’s and 90s 

u/m. Odd tone on these but only a few and chaep at the 
estimate. Also includes some Denmark and Sweden.Est. £60

1726 A 1867-1994 ranges in Stenders album including SG 21, 
good ranges of lesser items mostly fine used plus officials.  

Est. £90
1727 A 1855/1983 ranges in Stensers album including 1856 3s + 

8s, 1863 2s + 4s (2) +8s (2) all CDS, used SG 122 fine used. 
most lesser items etc, most items are CDS. Est. £150

1728 E Fine used mainly CDS collection on leaves. 1856 to 2010 
including 1872 set (no 2s), 1877 set (no 120 0r 20 blue), 
SG 129, 1939 Queen MAud set, most lesser items and some 
officials. Est. £180

1729 S 1856/60 8sk dull lake, pulled perf at bottom, used (SG 11). 
Cat £50 Est. £7

1730 S 1867-68 4sk SG 27 mint Cat £190 Est. £24
1731 S 1895 35ö blue-green,used (SG 108). Cat £31 Est. £6
1732 S 1925 Air Amundsen’s Polar Flight complete set, m/m (SG 

167/73) Cat £92 (Photo) Est. £18
1733 S 1946 King Haakon VII complete set, u/m (SG 380/3) Cat 

£100 Est. £20
1734 S 1958 King Olav V set to 90ore orange, m/m (SG 472/84) Cat 

£70 Est. £14

Nyasaland
1735 S 1891/95 1d black B.C.A. o/p. fine looking mint block of 12 

(4x3), patchy gum, SG1 cat £144 Est. £22
1736 S 1896 2s6d black & magenta, fine used, SG37 cat £150, short 

perf at top Est. £24
1737 S 1913 £1 Fiscally used, SG 98 Cat £200 postally used, a 

decent stamp. Est. £20
1738 S 1913/21 10s green & deep scarlet/green, mint quite lightly 

mounted, SG96e cat £150 Est. £44
1739 S 1934-5 KGV and Symbol of the Protectorate complete set, 

vfu (SG 114/22) Cat £38 Est. £14
1740 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 123/6). Cat £70Est. £24
1741 S 1945 definitive set to 20/- fine mint, SG 144/157 Cat £85.   

Est. £20
1742 S 1948 Silver Wedding pair vfu. (SG 161/2). Cat £35 Est. £12
1743 S 1950 Postage Dues set LMM (SGD1/D5) Cat £100 Est. £30
1744 e 1954 2s6d & 5s Booklets fine UM, SG SB1 & SB2 cat £75   

Est. £22

Oman
1745 E 1971-1987 u/m on ten album pages of complete sets, inc 

1981 MS Sinbad (90+). Cat £1150 Est. £200
1746 s 1977-90 mainly used, identified commems (to 1 Riyal) & 

defins (to 400 Baisa) with one mint khanja SG 552 and useful 
duplicates amongst the 50+ items. Cat just short of £230   

Est. £26
1747 S 1981 Retracing the Voyage of Sinbad mini sheet, u/m (SG 

MS254) Cat £55 Est. £10
1748 S 1982 Flora & Fauna complete set, u/m (SG 259/70) Cat £67  

Est. £14

Pakistan
1749 S 1947 5r green & blue and 10r purple & claret, vfu (SG 16/7) 

Cat £28 Est. £10
1750 S 1947 25r slate-violet and purple, l/m (SG 19). Cat £100  

Est. £20
1751 S 1947 25r FMM (SG 19) Cat £110 Est. £30
1752 E 1947 1r left marginal inter-pane block of 8 (2x4) UM, 10r 

right marginal inter-pane pair (re-joined) mint, 12a o/p 
invtd x 2 UM – see not SG, plus three mint Stationery items 
with Provisional o/ps, cat £247+, fine (7 items)    Est. £60

1753 S 1948/57 set to 1r, 15 values, m/m (SG 24/38). Cat £90  
Est. £22

1754 S 1949 First Death Anniv of Mohammed Al Jinnah set of 3, 
u/m (SG 52/4). Est. £5

1755 S 1949 1a to 8a set of 5, used (SG O27/31). Cat £32 Est. £14
1756 S 1949 1a to 12a set of 8, l/m (SG 44/51). Cat £120 Est. £20
1757 S Bahawalpur; 1945 Officials 4a, 8a, 1r, top 3 values, m/m (SG 

O4/6). Cat £113 Est. £11
1758 S Bahawalpur; 1945 1/2a-2a Official set of 3 values fine used, 

SG O14/17 cat £70 Est. £22
1759 S Bahawalpur; 1948 Three Generation of Rulers 10r, vfu (SG 

32) Cat £150 Est. £50
1760 S Bahawalpur: 1948 Official set fine - very fine used, scarce. 

Cat £170 Est. £85

Palestine
1761 E 1918-45 mint & (7 x) u) on single stock book leaf of very 

smart 82 items, cat £530+ Est. £100

Panama
1762 E 1887-1964 m & u on 50+ old album pages (500+). Cat 

£650 Est. £130

Papua
1763 E VFU KGVI range (SG154/167) on album page Cat £134  

Est. £40
1764 S 1919-27 1s both shades, vfu (SG 102/a) Cat £26 Est. £9
1765 S 1930 Air, white paper set, vfu (SG 118/20) Cat £48 Est. £16
1766 S 1932 set to 6d bistre-brown plus 2s black & slate-green, 

m/m (SG 130/7, 141) Cat £70 Est. £24
1767 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 3, vfu. (SG 150/3). Cat £20 Est. £7
1768 S 1938 50th Anniv of Declaration of British Possession 

complete set, vfu (SG 158/62) Cat £55 Est. £20
1769 S 1939 Natives Poling Rafts complete set, vfu (SG 163/7) Cat 

£41 Est. £14

Papua New Guinea
1770 E 1950s/60s mint and used collection on 30 album pages. 

Commems and defins, values to £1 (mint and used). 
Condition appears good to fine. STC £130+ Est. £10
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1771 E 2007 Personalised Stamps in sheets of 20 x 32 different 
sheets, 85t x 10 sheets, 3k x 8, 3k.35 x 6, 5k.35 x 6, 1k x 
2. The catalogue value is £2176 Est. £100

Paraguay
1772 S Zeppelins 1931/5 4 mint sets (SG 429/30, 435/9, 469/78). 

Cat £120 Est. £20

Pitcairn Islands
1773 E VFU KGVI range (SG1/16) on album pages Cat £100 Est. £30
1774 S 1940/51 4d black and emerald-green, 8d olive-green and 

magenta, top marginal 2 values, u/m (SG 5b, 6a). Cat £47  
Est. £8

1775 S 1940-49 selection l/m, 1940 defin set, Victory, 1948 
Wedding, UPU (SG1-16) Cat £132 Est. £20

1776 S 1949 Wedding 10s mauve, u/m (SG 12). Cat £40 Est. £11
1777 S 1951 2 values, m/m (SG 5b, 6a). Cat £47 Est. £3
1778 S 1957/63 set of 12, m/m (SG 18/28). Cat £50 Est. £5

Poland
1779 E POW Camp Post, 2 poor condition stamp sheetlets for 

Gross-Born with 1944 CDS on album page Est. £10
1780 E 1919 -1954 mainly u on c. 60 album pages Good to fine 

overall condition. c £950 Est. £50
1781 E 1969  Gibbons auction folder: 8 pages of 1940-7 mint  

issues (mostly sets - SG 478-85; 494-7; 451-5,460-
4,472-6 General Govt): all SG nos shown in pencil: very fine 
condition. Cat £255. Est. £60

1782 E 1947- late 1960s used on c. 50 F.C. album pages (c. 500), 
all very clean. Cat £525  Est. £70

1783 A 1919/2014 fine used collection in bulginh loose leaf album, 
mainly basic issues (no m/s) but 1948 1948 cycle race set, 
SG 645b, SG 802, rood ranges of lesser items Est. £120

1784 A 1923 -1948 mainly u (some 1920s & 30s mint sets) on stout 
Errington album (c. 60 leaves). STC £500+ Est. £130

1785 S 1925 Air complete set, vfu. Toned. (SG 252/60) Cat £50  
Est. £9

1786 E 1943 War issue in singles or blocks to 1zt, 90 values U/M 
cat £217 Est. £24

1787 S 1951 Seventh Anniv of People’s Republic set, m/m (SG 
712/4) Cat £46 Est. £9

1788 S 1953 Reconstruction of Warsaw set, m/m (SG 831/3) Cat 
£31 Est. £6

1789 S 1953 Boxing Champ set, m/m (SG 809/11) Cat £34 Est. £7
1790 S 1953 Sixth International Peace Cycle race set, m/m (SG 

806/8) Cat £34 Est. £7
1791 S 1953 70th Death Anniv of Marx set, m/m (SG 802/3) Cat 

£37.50 Est. £7
1792 S 1954 Tenth Anniv of Second Republic complete set, m/m 

(SG 873/84) Cat £37 Est. £7
1793 S 1960 Philatelic Exhibition x 4 as a mini sheet, u/m (SG 1171) 

Cat £50 Est. £10

Portugal
1794 E 1934/41used selection on Lindner pages with 1934 

Exhibition set, 1936 6 vals to 20e, 1938 Wine set, 1940 
Legion & Rowland Hill sets, etc, mostly fine, STC £185 (small 
qty)     Est. £19

1795 A 1911-recent m&u in orilex album 100s Cat £400++(much 
uncat) Est. £32

1796 E 1853/62 used range of imperfs incl 1855 50r,1862 10r, 50r, 
100r, 1866 10r, 20r, 25r, 100r, 120r, etc, all four margins, 
mostly good/fine, cat £1290 (15)    Est. £110

1797 E 1853-1937 m & u sets on dozen+ Gibbons leaves: mixed 
condition in earliest items (c 150). Est. £130

1798 E 1968-1993 u/m sets on six stock book pages, inc c. doz. 
MS (c 150). Cat £1,110 Est. £220

1799 S 1926 10e black and red u/m  SG641, Cat £110 Est. £24

Qatar
1800 S 1961 set to 10R fine used (2R creases) (SG27/37) Cat £42  

Est. £12

Rhodesia
1801 E 1889/1918 thirteen Power of Attorney & Deed of Transfer 

documents franked with various issues incl 1897 £1, eight 
with 1s double heads, Admirals, etc, fine Est. £65

1802 S 1893 6d deep blue, m/m (SG 3) Cat £50 (Photo) Est. £18
1803 S 1896/7 1/2d - 4s set of 9 values, good/fine used (SG 29/37). 

Cat £100 Est. £20
1804 S 1909/12 21/2d pale dull blue, ‘no stop’ variety, m/m (SG 

103a). Cat £65 Est. £11

1805 S 1910/3 4d black and orange, perf 15, tone spot on reverse, 
m/m (SG 174). Cat £60 Est. £16

1806 S 1910/3 2d black and grey-black, used (SG 171). Cat £50  
Est. £18

1807 S 1910/3 8d black and purple, crazed gum, top right corner 
crease, u/m (SG 185). Cat £65 Est. £20

1808 S 1910/3 8d 8d greenish black and purple, m/m (SG 148). Cat 
£180 Est. £60

1809 S 1910/3 2s black and dull blue, perf 15, toned gum (space 
filler), faults, m/m (SG 178). Cat £2500 Est. £95

1810 S 1934/24 3s chocolate and blue, Die II, perf 15, small thin, 
used (SG 250). Cat £300 Est. £40

1811 S 1966 Independence complete set, (SG 359/73) Cat £26  
Est. £9

1812 S Northern; 1938 2d ochre mint, SG31, Cat £50 Est. £12
1813 S Revenue: 1890/7 £10 brown Arms perfin copy with REVENUE 

cancel, Barefoot 4 (SG 13fc cat £70), fine used. Est. £11
1814 S Northern; 1925 10d olive-green, vfu (SG 9) Cat £50 Est. £18
1815 S Northern; 1953 complete set, vfu (SG 61/74) Cat £110  

Est. £38
1816 S Southern; 1924/9 set, 10d and 1s mint, 1s6d short corner 

perf, 5s with crayon mark, fine used (SG 1/14). Cat £425 as 
a used set. Est. £120

1817 S Southern; 1924 8d purple and pale green, perf faults, used 
(SG 8). Cat £55 Est. £9

1818 S Southern; 1924 set from 10d blue & rose to 2s6d blue & 
sepia, vfu (SG 9/13) Cat £225 (Photo) Est. £80

1819 S Southern; 1933 2s black and brown, perf 111/2, blunt perf, 
used (SG 25a). Cat £40 Est. £6

1820 S Southern; 1933 2s black and brown, perf 111/2, m/m (SG 
25a). Cat £35 Est. £8

1821 S Southern; 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 31/4). Cat 
£42 Est. £14

1822 S Southern; 1937 Coronation set of four, vfu. (SG 36/9). Cat 
£15 Est. £5

1823 S Southern; 1937 set of 13 values, used (SG 40/52). Cat £23  
Est. £4

1824 S Southern; 1937 Defins, set 13, SG 40-52, used, Cat £25 plus 
SG 72,73,75 F/U Est. £5

1825 S Southern; 1937 set to 2s, 11 values, m/m (SG 40/50). Cat 
£80+ Est. £6

1826 S Southern; 1951 Postage Due 1/2d emerald, vfu (SG D1) Cat 
£24 Est. £8

Rhodesia and Nyasaland
1827 S 1954-5 1/2d reddish orange and 1d deep blue coil pairs, 

vfu (SG 1a, 2ab) Cat £53 Est. £18
1828 S 1960 Opening of Kariba Hydro-Electric Scheme complete 

set, vfu (SG 32/7) Cat £25 Est. £9
1829 e 1954 1/2d-£1 set of 16 vals SG1/15 & 1959 1/2d-£1 set of 15 

vals SG18/31, used mostly fine, cat £145 Est. £34

Romania
1830 E 1960s - early ‘90s u/m sets & MS on eight Hagner/similar 

sheets (400+). Cat £645+ Est. £90

Russia
1831 A 1970-90 fine used ranges on leaves in folder (plus odd 

mint). Includes useful m/s, SG 4728/33 etc. Lot of it.  
Est. £50

1832 A 1960/9 fine used nealy complete collection in looseleaf 
album. Includes some imperf items, 1964 Orbit flight sheet 
both Matt and Gloss etc. Est. £60

1833 E Mint lot on leaves, 1950/69 including 1954 Griboedov set, 
Chkalou, Lenin set, Ukraine tercentenary , sports, SG 2635/6 
(scarce), imperfs etc. Est. £80

1834 A 1883/69 mainly fine used collection in looseleaf album 
including 1933 Racial set, lots of 1960s issues including 
imperfs etc. Est. £85

1835 A 1970/9 fine used ranges (complete?) on leaves including 
MS3799 (Cat £225), SG 4001 etc Est. £120

1836 A 1980/91 fine used collection in looseleaf album, almost 
complete. Est. £120

1837 S 1858 39k perf 12 1/2, no wmk, uunused, no gum (SG 7). 
Cat £1500 as mint Est. £40

1838 S 1930 Air ‘Graf-Zeppelin’ Flight to Moscow 40k blue, used 
(SG 574) Cat £30 Est. £6

1839 S 1930 Air ‘Graf-Zeppelin’ Flight to Moscow set, u/m (SG 
574/5) Cat £120 Est. £24

1840 S 1930 Graf Zeppelin set of 2, mint (SG 574/5). Cat £98  
Est. £36
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1841 S 1931 Air Graf Zeppelin North Pole Flight 35k green imperf, 
m/m (SG 585b) Cat £55 Est. £10

1842 S 1933 Air Stratosphere set (3), vfu. (SG 634/6). Cat £60  
Est. £12

Samoa
1843 S 1914 21/2d on 20pf ultramarine, comma after ‘I’ variety, 

toning, horizontal crease, m/m (SG 104d). Cat £550Est. £55
1844 S 1920 Victory complete set, vfu (SG 143/8) Cat £75 Est. £26
1845 S 1972-6 Shells & Insects complete set, vfu (SG 390/9c) cat 

£27 Est. £10

San Marino
1846 E 1962/74 mostly used collection on pages with sets & short 

sets incl Galleons, Olympics, Aircraft, Railways, Dinosaurs, 
Fish, Mushrooms, Astronomy, Disney, Birds, etc, fine (267)     

Est. £19
1847 S 1877 5c yellow mint, SG 2 Cat £170. Est. £20
1848 S 1949 UPU 100l purple & blue and 300l brown & purple, m/m 

(SG 403 + 405) Cat £37 Est. £7
1849 S 1949 set to 50l brown & red (missing 20l brown & blue), 

m/m (SG 374/85 ex 383a) Cat £45 Est. £9
1850 S 1949 UPU set incl 100l extra shade, m/m (SG 403/5) Cat 

£70 Est. £14
1851 S 1954 Air Douglas DC-6, m/m (SG 473) Cat £75 (Photo)  

Est. £15
1852 S 1961 Air Helicopter u/m (SG 636) Cat £60 (Photo) Est. £12
1853 e 1980 Europa set U/M x 100, SG1142/1143 cat £455 (Res 

under 5% cat) Est. £24
Sarawak

1854 E 1955/1959 1c to 25c values duplicated U/M, 43 values cat 
£79 Est. £15

1855 E 1950 & 1952 sets superb used, SG 171/85, 188/202. Cat 
£76 Est. £24

1856 E 1882 and 1939 range on single stock page, including KGVI 
set fine used. Cat £155 Est. £32

1857 S 1875 2c mauve, m/m, no gum as issued, (SG 3) Cat £29  
Est. £10

1858 S 1891 5c on 12c green & blue, m/m (SG 25) Cat £45 (Photo)  
Est. £16

1859 S 1945 U/M Part Set SG126-138, Ex SG131/2. SG128 has a 
bend. Cat £67 Est. £28

1860 S 1946/7 F/M Sets SG146-164 Cat £49 Est. £12
1861 S 1946 Centenary set of 4, vfu. (SG 146/9). Cat £50 Est. £18

Saudi Arabia
1862 s 1934-49 & 1968. Mecca Hospital issue inc 1939 three 

palms. 1945 (all but 10g) & 1946 Ibn Saud commems.  1968 
defins include some mint +  an unlisted rev wmk 3p. SG nos 
on pencilled list & rev of 1968 issue. (SG 346a-359, part & 
860-960, small part. 18 items. (Cat £90+ Est. £12

1863 S 1974 Centenary of UPU set of 3, u/m (SG 1073/5). Cat £250  
Est. £50

Scandinavia
1864 A Early 1900s collection of c. 40 covers/cards posted to 

Jyvaskula/Jakobstadt (Finland) from other Finnish towns  
Est. £250

Seychelles
1865 E KGVI mainly mint collection on leaves. Includes 1934/41 set 

to $1, 48 Wedding, 1950 set mint (top 2 values fine used). 
Cat £280 Est. £60

1866 E Mint 1912 to 1970 on leaves, 1938/49 ranges to 2r25, 1962 
set to 5r. Cat £700 Est. £90

1867 E Mint KGVI collection on leaves includes 1938/49 set (some 
chalky, missing 75cblue, $1 green, 20c blue is fine used), 
wedding set, 1952 set etc. Cat £650+ Est. £120

1868 S 1901 3c on 16c chestnut & ultramarine lower left corner 
block of 12 (6x32), plate No 2, slightly off white gum, u/m 
(SG 38 x12). Cat £132+ Est. £40

1869 S 1902 45c on 1r bright mauve & deep red, vfu (SG 44) Cat 
£50 Est. £18

1870 S 1906 75c yellow & violet, vfu (SG 68) Cat £55 Est. £20
1871 S 1919 45c dull purple & orange, vfu (SG 91) Cat £48 Est. £16
1872 S 1921/35 5r yellow-green & blue, couple of blunt perfs at 

bottom, l/m (SG 123). Cat £120 Est. £26
1873 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu (SG 128/31). Cat £50  

Est. £18
1874 S 1938 12c reddish violet, m/m (SG 139). Cat £50 Est. £4
1875 S 1938 20c blue, m/m (SG 140). Cat £45 Est. £4
1876 S 1938/49 20c blue, m/m (SG 140). Cat £45 Est. £6

1877 S 1938/49 15c brown-carmine, u/m (SG 139a). Cat £28  
Est. £12

1878 S 1938/49 9c grey-blue, ordinary paper, u/m (SG 138a ab). 
Cat £25 Est. £12

1879 S 1938/49 45c chocolate, u/m (SG 143). Cat £48 Est. £18
1880 S 1938/49 12c reddish violet, u/m (SG 139). Cat £50 Est. £22
1881 s 1938-49 GVI mint defins, 2c to 5R (SG 135-149, part) 

covering ten face values, all fine colours, frequent messy 
mount remains causing one or two gumless spots. (Pencilled 
SG list accompanies 10 items). Cat £338 Est. £26

1882 E 1938/49 set ex 2 valuies, fine used Cat £200+ Est. £65
1883 S 1938/47 set to 5R LMM all have white gum (SG135/149) Cat 

£550 Est. £120
1884 E 1938-49 GVI mint defins, 2c to 5R (SG 135-149, most) 

covering all face values, most of the colour variants + 
occasional Ordinary & Chalky papers: occasional u/m, untidy 
mount remains and a light tone spot or two. Pencilled SG list 
accompanies (33 items). Cat £1020+ Est. £130

1885 E 1938/49 set of 25 + 2 extra values mint, SG 135/149 + 
extras Cat £600+ (PTSA £330). Est. £140

1886 S 1948 Silver Wedding pair, vfu. (SG 152/3). Cat £48 Est. £16
1887 S 1951 Postage Due set, vfu (SG D1/8) Cat £55 Est. £20
1888 E 1952 definitive set (less 1r50c and 2r50c) F/U on registered 

FDC, SG 158/172 (less169/170) Cat £71+. Est. £16
1889 S 1952 definitive set to 10r U/M, SG 158/172 Cat £90.   

Est. £22
1890 S 1954/1961 defin set of 19 complete to 10r l/m, SG174/188 

cat £95 Est. £24
1891 S 1962/1968 defin set to 10r (less 30c) l/m, SG196/212 (less 

200a) cat £58 Est. £12
1892 S 1962/1968 defin set complete to 10r (no 1r cat 10p) F/U, 

SG196/212 (less 207) cat £50 Est. £15
1893 S 1969 10r Indian Ocean Chart and 15r Badge, vfu (SG 278/9) 

Cat £22 Est. £8
1894 S 1972 Rare Seychelles Birds set of 6, m/m (SG 308/13). Cat 

£18 Est. £6
1895 S 1980 Postage Dues in U/M marginal Gutter blocks of 4 

overprinted SPECIMEN (SGD11/18) Est. £10
1896 S Mauritius used in; 1863/72 4d rose B64 cancel, wmk crown 

CC invtd, (unlisted for use in Seychelles), SG Z20(w), fine   
Est. £24

1897 S Zil Elwannyen Sesel: 1983 Birds set of 16, u/m (SG 53/68). 
Cat £23 Est. £8

Sierra Leone
1898 S 1912/21 5s red and green/yellow, m/m (SG 126). Cat £30  

Est. £12
1899 S 1921/27 10s red & green/green fine used copy with two 

part Paquebot cancels, SG146 cat £350 Est. £100
1900 S 1927 5s red & green on yellow, vfu (SG 145) Cat £60  

Est. £20
1901 S 1935 Jubilee set fu SG181-4, Cat £60 Est. £15
1902 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 181/4). Cat £65Est. £22
1903 S 1938/1944 defin set of 16 complete to £1 M/UM, 

SG188/200 cat £150 Est. £40
1904 S 1956 10s black & bright reddish purple and £1 black & 

orange, vfu (SG 221/2) Cat £48 Est. £16
1905 S 1961 Independence complete set, vfu (SG 223/35) Cat £25  

Est. £9
Singapore

1906 E KGVI to 1990s, small used selection on 12 album pages. 
Commems, defins, , mixed condition (small qty) Est. £30

1907 E 1948/86 used collection on Scott pages with 1948/52 set, 
1948 Silver Wedding, 1955 set, 1962 set, 1969 vals to 
$10, 1976 vals to $10, 1980 vals to $10, plus wide range 
of commems in sets & part sets, etc, mostly good/fine, cat 
£620+ (qty)    Est. £75

1908 E Mainly mint (some u/m) GVI - QE II (to 1955 1c-$5) on two 
stock book leaves inc. m & u RSW sets & u GVI defins to $5. 
Cat £596 (c. 70) Est. £150

1909 S 1948 Set to $5 (18v) used (SG 16/30) Cat £60 Est. £11
1910 S 1948/52 set to 12c, 8 values, m/m (SG 16/22a). Cat £42  

Est. £12
1911 S 1948 set perf 17 1/2 x 18, 5c, 8c, 20c are affected by slight 

staining caused by poor hinges, scarce set. fine m/m (SG 
16/30). Cat £450 Est. £120

1912 S 1955 $1 green and red single value, m/m (SG 51). Cat £42  
Est. £3
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1913 S 1955 $1 blue and purple single value, m/m (SG 50). Cat £40
Est. £3

1914 S 1955 set of 15, m/m (SG 38/52). Cat £130 Est. £11
1915 S 1969 Postage Due, white paper set, vfu (SG D5a/7a) Cat £43  

Est. £15
1916 S 1971 Tourism. ASEAN Year complete set, vfu (SG 150/4) Cat 

£14 Est. £5
1917 S 1985-9 Insects complete set, vfu (SG 491/502) Cat £20  

Est. £7
Somaliland

1918 S 1904/5 2a dull & bright purple Official SG O12 with partial 
stop after ‘M’ variety from the 5th vertical column – see note 
SG (full variety catalogues £3250), cat £300++, fine lightly 
mounted mint Est. £95

1919 S 1904 Official 8a grey-black & pale blue, vfu (SG O13) Cat 
£140 Est. £50

1920 S 1905 Official 2a dull & bright purple, m/m (SG O14) Cat 
£130 (Photo) Est. £46

1921 S 1912 1r green, vfu (SG 69) Cat £29 Est. £10
1922 S 1921 1r dull green and 2r dull purple & purple, vfu (SG 

82/3) Cat £105 Est. £36
1923 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, m/m. (SG 86/9). Cat £19 Est. £7
1924 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 86/9). Cat £55 Est. £20
1925 S 1938 5r black, u/m (SG 104). Cat £35 Est. £12
1926 S 1938 12a red-orange, vfu. (SG 100). Cat £45 (Photo)  

Est. £16
1927 S 1938 2r purple, vfu. (SG 102). Cat £120 Est. £42
1928 S 1938 3r bright blue and 5r black, vfu (SG 103/4) Cat £150 

(Photo) Est. £50
1929 S 1955/58 set to 10/- LMM (SG137/148) Cat £120 Est. £28

South Africa
1930 E Includes CoGH (three triangulars + Britannia to 5s), Natal, 

O.F.S, Natal, Transvaal (EVII 10s stands out) etc, m & u, mostly 
good to fine on thirty+ album pages (180+) Est. £250

1931 S 1913 Customs Duty with 1/2d,1d, 3d blue, 1s x 2, plus 1954 
1s & 2s Revenues, used, fair/fine, cat £72 (7) Est. £19

1932 S 1926 6d green & orange, m/m pair (SG 32) Cat £45 Est. £16
1933 S 1927/30 2s6d fine, very fine used pair, scarce, (SG 37). Cat 

£500 (Photo) Est. £250
1934 S 1927 1s pair, lines 20 1/2 - 21mm apart, fine l/m (SG 

O106). Cat £1800 (Photo) Est. £600
1935 S 1929 Official 6d green & orange, vfu pair, (SG O9) Cat £45  

Est. £16
1936 S 1930/47 Official 6d with stop after Offisieel on Africaan 

stamp plus F of Official broken on English stamp LMM 
SGO16b Cat £100+ Est. £24

1937 S 1933/48 6d green and vermilion (Die I), 6d green and 
vermilion (Die II) and 6d green and red-orange (Die III), m/m 
(SG 61, 61c, 61d). Cat £135 Est. £26

1938 S 1937 Official 1/2d grey & green, upright wmk, vfu pair (SG 
O20w) Cat £45 Est. £16

1939 S 1937 Coronation 1/- value with hyphen on Africaan stamp 
obliterated (SG75a) U/M Cat £80 Est. £20

1940 S 1938 Voortrekker pairs set fine mint, SG 76/79 Cat £80.   
Est. £16

1941 S 1942/4 War Effort Set, fine used (SG 97/104). Cat £38  
Est. £12

1942 S 1943 Postage Due 3d indigo, m/m unit of three, (SG D33) 
Cat £55 Est. £20

1943 S 1944 2s6d blue and brown, m/m (SG 49b). Cat £26 Est. £6
1944 S 1944 10s blue and charcoal, m/m (SG 64c ca). Cat £48 Est. £12
1945 S 1944 1/2d grey and bllue-green official, 2d slate and deep 

lilac official, u/m (SG O32, O36). Cat £35 Est. £12
1946 S 1944 Postage Due 1/2d blue-green, vfu unit of three, (SG 

D30) Cat £65 Est. £22
1947 S 1950/2 1s brown and chalkyblue and 1s blackish brown and 

ultramarine, pairs, u/m (SG 120, 120a). Cat £40 Est. £14
1948 S 1950/2 1s brown and chalkyblue and 1s blackish brown and 

ultramarine, pairs, m/m (SG 120, 120a). Cat £40 Est. £14
1949 S 1972 Postage Due complete set, vfu (SG D75/80) Cat £23  

Est. £8
1950 E CAPE OF GOOD HOPE; 1864/1902 mint & used collection with 

1864 1d M, vals to 1s U incl shades, 1868 4d & 6d U, 1871 
vals to 5s U, various surcharges M & U, 1882 vals to 6d U, 
1884 vals to 6d M or U, 1s & 5s U, 1893 vals to 1s M or U, 5s 
U, 1902 set M, good/fine, (a few damaged not counted) cat 
£1700+ (85)    Est. £240

1951 S Cape of Good Hope: 1855/63 1s, 3 margin, l/m, rare stamp 
(SG 8). Cat £3750 (Photo) Est. £750

1952 S Orange Free State: 1882 1s pearl grey, off centre, m/m (SG 
F4). Cat £170 (Photo) Est. £60

1953 S Orange Free State: 1882/6 £3, fine m/m (SG F14). Cat £175 
(Photo) Est. £85

1954 S Orange Free State: 1886 6d on 8s, mint no gum (SG F17). 
Cat £750 (Photo) Est. £75

South West Africa
1955 S 1923 Postage Due 5d black & violet, vfu pair, (SG D1) Cat 

£55 Est. £20
1956 S 1931 10d black & purple-brown, m/m pair (SG 87) Cat £55 

(Photo) Est. £20
1957 S 1938 Voortrekker set of horizontal pairs fu SG 105-8, Cat 

£187 Est. £36
1958 S 1943/4 War Effort Set, fine used (SG 123/30). Cat £75  

Est. £24
1959 S 1954 6d wmk horns to right VFU (SG159w) Cat £50 Est. £15

South Georgia
1960 S 1987 Bird defin set of 15 U/M, SG161/175 cat £30 Est. £8
1961 e 1987 Bird defin set of 15 F/U on 3 FDC’s to £3, SG161/175 

cat £50, attractive Est. £15
1962 S 2004 Juvenile Fauna 12v, u/m (SG390/401). Cat £67  

Est. £24

Spain
1963 E stock page of U/M Frama issues, the Peseta face value is 

771pta and the euro face value is 19.99. (37v) Est. £12
1964 A Earlies to 1970s mint and used collection on 16 album 

pages in album. Condition mixed, sparse but might fill some 
maps in a collection. Est. £24

1965 E U/M on a double sided stock page all euro values, the face 
value is 88.27 euro. Many good and interesting sets seen, 
good collection builder Est. £36

1966 S 1945 Air, Civil War Air Aces set, m/m (SG 1063/4) Cat £52  
Est. £10

1967 S Spanish Guinea: 1909 set m/m, 1914 2c, 25c, 1pb. 1912 1c, 
2c, 5c, 10c, 15c, 20c znc 30c all m/m. Vastly under cat. (24)  

Est. £12
St Helena

1968 E early 2000’s sets in U/M gutter pairs and 2 mini sheets, 8 
sets and the mini sheets cat £188, includes Christmas, Ships 
etc Est. £36

1969 S 1864/80 6d dull blue wmk crown CC perf 121/2, SG16 cat 
£120, fine used with cork cancel Est. £24

1970 S 1896 10d brown, vfu. (SG 52). Cat £70 Est. £24
1971 S 1922/34 1/2d to 2d, 4 values, toned with adhesion on 

reverse. 1/2d tone spot, m/m (SG 97/100). Cat £18 Est. £5
1972 S 1922/37 3d to 2s6d, 8 values, m/m (SG 101/9). Cat £97  

Est. £36
1973 S 1927 2s purple & blue on blue, vfu (SG 108) Cat £60Est. £20
1974 S 1927 1s6d grey & green on green, vfu (SG 107) Cat £65  

Est. £22
1975 S 1927 2s6d grey & red on yellow, vfu (SG 109) Cat £80  

Est. £28
1976 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 124/7). Cat £42Est. £14
1977 S 1938/44 set to 1s, 11 values, m/m (SG 131/7). Cat £100  

Est. £6
1978 S 1938 3d ultramarine, m/m (SG 135). Cat £80 Est. £6
1979 S 1948 Silver Wedding pair vfu. (SG 143/4). Cat £45 Est. £16
1980 S 1953/59 definitive set to 10/- fine mint, SG 153/165 Cat 

£90. Est. £18
1981 S 1953 set u/m SG 153-165 Cat £98+ Est. £32

St Kitts-Nevis
1982 S 1920 2s dull purple & blue on blue, 2s6d grey & red on blue 

and 5s green & red on pale yellow, m/m (SG 32/4) Cat £46 
(Photo) Est. £16

1983 S 1920 2s dull purple & blue on blue and 2s6d grey & red on 
blue, vfu (SG 32/3) Cat £102 Est. £36

1984 S 1923 Tercentenary of Colony set to 6d black & bright purple, 
vfu (SG 48/54) Cat £117 Est. £40

1985 S 1937 Coronation set perfin SPECIMEN very LMM (SG65s/67s) 
Cat £90 Est. £30

1986 S 1938 10s & £1, top values, m/m (SG 77e, 77f). Cat £35  
Est. £12

1987 S 1938 Set to 5/- perfin SPECIMEN (SG68s/77s) heavily toned 
gum 5/- value perf faults STC £240 (?) Est. £30
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1988 S 1943 1/- perf 14 with the ‘Break in value tablet frame’ flaw 
mint, SG75ba cat £140 Est. £36

1989 S 1948 £1 black & brown, vfu (SG 77f) Cat £26 Est. £9
1990 e 1949 RSW Pair VFU on illustrated FDC, St. Kitts Old Road CDS 

Est. £10

St Lucia
1991 E 1938/50 specialised collection mostly Coils, various Coil 

Leaders, mint many UM, 1938 with various 1/2d, 1ds, 11/2d 
strips, plus 3 blocks, 1/2d & 1d pair on cover, 1/2d, 1d both 
colours in strips, 1949/50 1c & 2c strips in qty, etc, unusual 
lot, fine (qty)    Est. £140

1992 S 1891/8 1s dull mauve and red horizontal pair, toning, used 
(SG 50 x2). Cat £12 Est. £3

1993 S 1891/8 1/2d x 2 shades, 1d x 2 shades, 2d ultramarine and 
orange, first 3 values in blocks of 4, adhesions on reverse of 
some blocks, used (SG 43 x8, 44 x8, 45 x4). Cat £19 Est. £5

1994 S 1891/8 1s dulll mauve and red block of 4, top left stamp 
diagonla crease, used (SG 50 x4). Cat £24 Est. £6

1995 S 1891 6d dull mauve & blue, m/m (SG 49) Cat £48 (Photo)  
Est. £16

1996 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 109/12). Cat £30  
Est. £10

1997 S 1948 Silver Wedding pair, vfu. (SG 144/5). Cat £38 Est. £14
1998 S 1976-9 Birds complete set, vfu (SG 415/30a) Cat £35  

Est. £12
1999 S 1985 Military Uniforms $5 Private, Battalion Company, 1st 

West India Regiment gutter pair with 1984 imprint date, u/m 
(SG 810 x2). Cat £12 Est. £4

2000 S 1987 Military Uniforms $20 Private, Grenadier Company, 
46th Regiment, right marginal se-tenant strip of 3, u/m (SG 
946 x3). Cat £54 Est. £16

St Vincent
2001 e stockcard of QV 1st types, all identified, all different (1 

are shades of 43 and 43x), all sound average -fine duplex 
cancel used, all between SG 29-44 including SG30-1, 38, 
41a (Cat £350), 43a (Cat £250), 43y (Cat £200), 44 (Cat 
£300) etc. Good lot. Cat £1646 Est. £220

2002 S 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4, vfu. (SG 142/5). Cat £30Est. £10
2003 S 1948 Silver Wedding pair, vfu. (SG 162/3). Cat £40 Est. £14
2004 S 1975-6 Marine Life, complete set, vfu (SG 422/43) Cat £26  

Est. £9
2005 E Grenadines; U/M collection on Hagners & folders of trains, 

a boat and ‘planes + Queen Mother, cricketers & 7 x  $2.50 
booklets (80 + items) Est. £12

2006 S Grenadines; 1986 Fungi set of 4v, u/m (SG 477/80) Cat £15  
Est. £4

Sudan
2007 E 1897-1948 m & u specialised Postage Due collection on 

eleven album pages detailing overprint settings on 1st issue 
+ original artwork for 1901 steamboat issue  (90+). Cat 
£650 Est. £50

2008 S 1908 2p black & blue, (SG 25) Cat £50 (Photo) Est. £18
2009 S 1912 Official 10p black & mauve, vfu (SG O11) Cat £70  

Est. £24
2010 S 1927/41 4m inverted wmk plate 3 bottom right corner block 

of 4, l/m on one only, very slight bend in margin but a very 
rare irem (G 40aw). Cat 340 as basic singles. Est. £220

2011 E 1927 set including chalky papers in mint blocks of 4, 11 
values are plate 3 or 4 corner blocks, mostly mounted on 2, 
a couple of the original set with browned gum, no 4m, not 
complete but includes 6p ordinary paper, 8p ordinary paper 
plate block, 19 blocks. Cat £1100+ as normal. Great lot.  

Est. £450
2012 S 1935 Air, 2 1/2p on 3m green & sepia, small 1/2, vfu (SG 

69b) Cat £21 Est. £7
2013 S 1938 Air, 3p on 3 1/2p black & violet, perf 14, m/m (SG 75) 

Cat £55 Est. £20
2014 S 1941 definitive set to 20p mint, SG 81/95 Cat £325, the 8p 

has a short perf. Est. £46
2015 S 1948 mint definitive set to 50p, SG 96/111 Cat £85. Est. £17
2016 S 1950 Air, complete set, (SG 115/22) Cat £30 Est. £10
2017 S 1951/61 set to 3p, 9 values, m/m (SG 123/31). Cat £48 (as 

cheapest) Est. £5
2018 S 1951/61 mint definitive set to 50p, SG 123/139 Cat £120.   

Est. £24
2019 S 1962 official £S1 brown & green, u/m (SG O198) Cat £40 

(Photo) Est. £8

2020 S Postage Due; 1948 10m green and mauve, m/m (SG D14). 
Cat £18 Est. £4

2021 S Official; 1951 3m black and green block of 4, u/m (SG O69 x 
4). Cat £56 Est. £5

Surinam
2022 S 1941 Prince Bernhard and Spitfire Funds set, vfu (SG 273/5) 

Cat £50 Est. £10
Swaziland

2023 S 1938 set m/m except 5s which is m/m (SG 28/38). Cat £95  
Est. £24

2024 S 1975 Revenues E1 red wmk sideways left marginal block of 
6 (2x3) Bft 121, 20c vermilion & 25c green wmk diagonal 
left marginal blocks of 6 (2x3) Bft 127 & 127, UM (3 items)   

Est. £16
Sweden

2025 A 1995/1996 issues in a presentation book with stamps U/M 
and cat £152 Est. £30

2026 A 1997/1998 issues in a presentation book with stamps U/M 
and cat £198 Est. £34

2027 A 1998/1999 issues in a presentation book with stamps U/M 
and cat £190 Est. £34

2028 A Early to 2009 large but fairly basic mostly CDS used 
collection in looseleaf album Est. £60

2029 2A Very large well filled stockbook with used all periods lit 
including many better earlies, some duplication, huge Cat 
value. Also a second stockbook with a smaller mixture.  

Est. £220
2030 A 1855 to 19 nearly all CDS used collection in looseleaf album 

including SG2, 1858 set (9 ore is off centre), 1872 set and 
range of shades/perfs. 1924 UPU Congress to 35 ore plus 
60 ore. 1924 UPU Anniv set to 30 ore plus 40ore. Most 
lesser items, good clean lot Est. £250

2031 E 1988 Year Pack including 9 booklets. Cat £200+ Est. £30
2032 E 2004 Year Pack with all sets and miniature sheets U/M and 

cat £250 Est. £46
2033 E 2005 Year Pack with all sets and miniature sheets U/M and 

cat £258 Est. £46
2034 E 2006 Year Pack with all sets and miniature sheets U/M and 

cat £277 Est. £50
2035 E 2007 Year Pack with all sets and miniature sheets U/M and 

cat £286 + a black print Est. £50
2036 E 2008 Year Pack with all sets and miniature sheets U/M and 

cat £262 + a brown print Est. £46
2037 E 2009 Year Pack with all sets and miniature sheets U/M and 

cat £306 Est. £55
2038 E 2010 Year Pack with all sets and miniature sheets U/M and 

cat £319 Est. £55

Switzerland
2039 E 1943-64 (part) Pro Juventute where used top value is 

present 1943, 1946-9 + 1958-9 & in mint 1960-1, 1964. 
No 5c values. (38 items, starting SG J 104  Cat £125Est. £15

2040 e 2 clubbook remainders (most pre 1955) PTSA £200 cat 
£1000 app Est. £24

2041 E c1930s on pages, good sets etc. Cat £390 Est. £40
2042 E 1900/44 used sel with 1900 UPU set plus line perf set, 1906 

set of 6 vals SG194/99, 1908 ordinary paper set of 16 vals 
SG231/46, plus various later sets incl 1932 Conference, 
1944 Olympics Jubilee later ptg ZUM cat SF160, etc, fine, cat 
£820+ (71 items)  Est. £50

2043 E 1923/45 mint selection with 1923/40 Airmail set of 13 vals 
(cat as cheapest), 1938 Symbolic design set on blued paper, 
1945 Peace set missing 60c, etc, fine, quite lightly mounted, 
cat £550+ (31)    Est. £70

2044 E 1947/66 mint selection in blocks, blocks of 4 incl 1947 
National Fete, Railways, 1948 Olympics, 1949 Centenary, 
UPU, 1949 40c + 10c National Fete sheet of 25, 1950 
National Fete corner blocks of 10, 1950 Pro Juventute corner 
blocks of 10, etc, many stamps UM with some blocks just 
mounted in margins, fine, cat £1035 (43 items)    Est. £100

2045 S 1854/62 10r blue mainly 4 margin examples, assorted 
shades,faults, 4 values (SG 48 x 4). Cat £116 as cheapest  

Est. £9
2046 S 1854/62 20r orange mainly 4 margins examples, 4 

examples, assorted shades, faults, used (SG 50 x4). Cat 
£360 as cheapest Est. £22

2047 S 1854/62 40r green, mainly 4 margins example, assorted 
shades, 3 values, faults, used (SG 51 x3). Cat £330 as 
cheapest Est. £22
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2048 S 1854/62 15r rose mainly 4 margins examples, 5 values, 
assorted shades, faults, used (SG 49 x 5). Cat £410 as 
cheapest. Est. £26

2049 S 1882 25c blue mint SG 150a, Cat £75 Est. £10
2050 S 1914 Mountain Views 3f mint, SG295 cat £130 Est. £24
2051 S 1918/28 mint selection of high value Views with 1918 3f 

rose-carmine SG295, 1928/31 3f red-brown x 2 SG335, 5f 
deep blue SG336, 10f deep grey-green SG337, fine lightly 
mounted mint, cat £800+ (5) Est. £75

2052 S 1923 Air 40c blue & green and 75c orange & purple, m/m 
(SG 322a, 326) Cat £86 Est. £17

2053 S 1923 Air – Wings 40c blue and green F/U, SG322a cat £120  
Est. £30

2054 S 1938 National Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet l/m, 
SGMS387a cat £46 Est. £12

2055 S 1939 National Exhibition Zurich complete set, vfu on piece 
(2) (SG 394F/7I) Cat £90 Est. £18

2056 S 1941 Air, Landscapes, used. (SG 415/22) Cat £60 Est. £12
2057 S 1944 Air, 25th Anniv of National Air Post, vfu (SG 441/4) Cat 

£32 Est. £6
2058 E 1945 Peace set on album page to 60c F/U, SG447/453 cat 

£84+ Est. £18
2059 S 1945 Peace ‘PAX’ top 2 values, m/m (SG 458/9). Cat £215  

Est. £18
2060 S 1945 5f red-brown & buff Peace, fine used copy, slightly 

rounded left corner perf, SG458 cat £475 Est. £24
2061 S 1945 Peace 1f Dove F/U, SG455 cat £140 Est. £34
2062 S 1946 Air, special flights, m/m (SG 466) Cat £42 Est. £8
2063 S 1946 Special Lucerne Flight 1f.50 marginal U/M, SG466 cat 

£42 Est. £11
2064 S 1948 WHO Parliament Designs 5f blue on buff & 10f green 

on buff, vfu (SG LH24/5) Cat £118 Est. £24
2065 S 1949 Air, Special Flights, m/m (SG 499) Cat £65 Est. £12
2066 S 1949 Special Flights 1f.50 mint cat £65 Est. £15
2067 S 1950 Landscapes Official complete set, m/m (SG O522/32) 

Cat £110 Est. £22
2068 S 1951 National Fete F/U set, SG527/531 cat £46 Est. £12
2069 S 1955 national philatelic exhibition, lausanne ms SG ms 561a 

um Cat £150 Est. £20
2070 E 1959 European PTT Conference set of two values x 100+ 

sets incl block of 4 & block of 21 of each value, UM, 
SG608/9 cat £4400+   Est. £75

2071 S 1960 50th Anniv of Pro Patria Charity Fund mini sheet, vfu, 
(SG MS641) Cat £30 Est. £6

2072 E 2011 Bee and Flower 85c in a sheetlet of 14 stamps F/U with 
special postmark, SG1877 cat £45 Est. £11

2073 S Int Organisation - United Nations : 1950 3fr good used strip 
of 3, (SG LU 18). Cat £675 Est. £65

Syria
2074 E 1920-36 high quality m & u on a dozen illustrated Minkus 

album pages inc. o’prints on 1920 Turkish items, mint 
overprints to 10 pia, 1925 mint Airs to 100 pias (150+)  

Est. £300

Tanganyika
2075 E 1921/31 mint selection with 1921 set to 50c plus 3r, 

1922 set SG72 & 73, 1927/31 vals to 75c plus 5s, all fresh 
looking most with hinge remainders, cat £270+ (18)     

Est. £44
2076 S 1931 30c bright blue, m/m (SG 98a) Cat £27 Est. £10
2077 S 1961/4 Independence set of 12, m/m (SG 108/19). Cat £25  

Est. £3

Thailand
2078 S 1947 5s violet bottom marginal pair with printers name in 

margin, u/m (SG 313 x2). Est. £8
2079 S 1947 5s violet bottom marginal se-tenant strip of 3 with 

printers name in margin, u/m (SG 313 x3). Cat £9 Est. £12
2080 S 1963 King Bhumibol’s 36th Birthday set, m/m (SG 512/3) 

Cat £43 Est. £8
2081 S 1966 Publicity for Fifth Asian Games, complete set of 8, 

m/m (SG 535/42). Cat £140 Est. £28

Togo
2082 S 1964 Definitives, top 5 values (birds), u/m (SG 361/5). Cat 

£89 Est. £30

Transjordan
2083 S 1924 1/2p green tete-beche pair, m/m (SG 126a). Cat £9  

Est. £3
2084 S 1930/9 set, fine m/m (SG 194b-207). Cat £190 Est. £80

Trinidad and Tobago
2085 E QV-early QEII mint & used collection on seven single-sided 

album leaves, of which one is mint Trinidad, one used: 
pencilled SG numbers look accurate: early values to 1s, 
QEII (mint defins) to $1.20: some low value duplication.Cat 
£590+ Est. £50

2086 s 1935 GV SiIver Jubilee u/m 3c corner marginal block of four 
(SG 240a) showing extra flagstaff (Plate 1, Row 9/1) with 
some vert. perf separation (lower margin), toasted gum & 
small marginal mount remains. Cat £60 Est. £22

2087 S 1947/1961 16 cent Postage Due F/U, SGD32 cat £60  
Est. £18

Tristan Da Cunha
2088 e 1997 and 1998 Atlantic Marine Fauna miniature sheets 1st 

and 2nd series U/M x 4 of each, SGMS610 and MS638 cat 
£74 Est. £18

2089 E 1961 definitive set of 13 fine mint, SG 42/54 Cat £90.   
Est. £20

2090 e 1979 Visit of QEII signed FDC. Est. £7

Turkey
2091 S 1954 Fifth Anniv of Council of Europe complete set, m/m 

(SG 1535/8) Cat £30 Est. £6
2092 e 1975 Europa set U/M x 100, SG 2523/2524 Cat £975. Est. £20
2093 S 1984 Europa set, u/m (SG 2854/5) Cat £48 Est. £10

Turkish Cypriot Posts
2094 S 1986 Anniversaries and Events set of 4, u/m (SG 193/6).  

Est. £3
2095 S 2008 The Master and the Craftsman set of 4, u/m (SG 

683/6). Est. £3
2096 S 2009 ‘Our Institutions and Foundations’ set of 3, u/m (SG 

697/9). Est. £3

Turks and Cacos Is
2097 E QV-QEII collection on 14 single sided album pages: GV War 

Tax (mint): GVI to 1s - mixed mint & u: early & later QEII 
to 1s, all mint: rough perfed QV SG1 (trimmed lh side). Cat 
£180+ Est. £26

Tuvalu
2098 S 1986 10c Queens Birthday marginal strip of 3, centre stamp 

imperf on 3 sides, fine u/m (SG 381var) Est. £34

United Arab Emirates
2099 s 1973-90 mainly used, identofied commems & defins (both 

to 3 Dirhams) with mint SG SG 29-30 and many useful 
duplicates amomgst the 50+ items. Cat £100 Est. £15

United Nations
2100 E 5 different Prestige Booklets, all appear to be for views or 

monuments, the face value is S33 and euro 23 Est. £12

Upper Silesia
2101 S 1920 (Mar) 5pf on 20pf mint block of 4 with ovpt double, 

one inverted (on all four stamps), mint, (SG 13), not listed on 
SG Est. £65

2102 S 1920 (Mar) 5pf on 15pf violet mint block of 10 (margin to 
left ans right), u/m (SG 11). Cat £2500 Est. £190

USA
2103 A 1851/1944 used collection in Schaubek album. Condition 

poor to good, values to $5. Includes some Parcel Post and 
Postage Dues. Est. £300

2104 S 1879 6c pink, soft porous paper, perf 12, centred NW, used 
(SG 188). Cat £30 Est. £10

2105 S 1890 6c brown-red, hinge remainders, used (SG 229). Cat 
£25 Est. £7

2106 S 1901 8c brown and black used SG304, Cat £60 Est. £12
2107 S 1916 11c myrtle-green, ragged perfs, centred S, used (SG 

479). Cat £22 Est. £6
2108 S 1916 $1 purple-black, used (SG 484). Cat £36 Est. £10
2109 S 1918 Air 16c green, m/m (SG A547) Cat £95 (Photo)Est. £32
2110 S 1923 Air set, m/m (SG A616/6) Cat £200 (Photo) Est. £40
2111 S 1933 Air Graf Zeppelin Chicago Flight, used (SG A732) Cat 

£75 (Photo) Est. £15
2112 E 1982 Birds and flowers, u/m (SG 1930) 2 sheets. Cat £140  

Est. £20
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2113 E 1987 North American Wildlife sheet of 50 U/M in a 
presentation book, SG2256/2305 cat £70+ Est. £18

Vatican City
2114 S 1949 UPU air 1000lire green SG 150 um Cat £225 Est. £32
2115 S 1949 Air. UPU set, u/m (SG 149/50) Cat £240 (Photo)  

Est. £48
2116 s 1952 Centenary of Papal States stamps (u/m MS 176a): 

couple of small, very shallow corner folds, otherwise 
pristine. Cat £450 Est. £160

2117 S 1953 air SG 190/191 um Cat £194 (2) Est. £24

Venezuela
2118 S 1944 Air. Seventh World Amateur Baseball complete set, 

u/m (SG 688/96) Cat £45 Est. £9

Wallis & Futuna Isl
2119 S 1976 Air. First Commercial Flight of Concorde, u/m. (SG 

253) Cat £48 Est. £10
2120 S 1977 Air. First Commercial Flight of Concorde, Paris - NY 

with overprint, m/m. (SG 270) Cat £30 Est. £6

Yemen
2121 E 1962 Arab League with Yemen Arab Republic handstamp in 

arabic, mint (SG 111/2) sheets of 50 (unlisted in SG but see 
note). Est. £30

Yugoslavia
2122 A 1960s/80s mostly u/m mint selection of sets, singles, 

commems, defins, some marginal. good thematics. (300+)  
Est. £40

2123 E 1919 to 1990 fine used collection on leaves, bit sparse with 
earlies, 1954 Insurrection set, 1956 Olympics set fine used, 
lots of it. Est. £60

2124 A 1971/89 apparently complete mint (all those checked were 
u/m ). Est. £120

2125 S 1946 postage due set, top four vals, u/m (SG D1030/33) Cat 
£90 (Photo) Est. £18

Zambia
2126 A Stock album of used 1964 to 1992, includes 2 sets of most 

earlies, then appears comtplete to 1979, then reanges 
ton1992 (no m/s). Est. £50

2127 A 1983/2008 u/m collection is stocl album, nearly complete 
(missing the high cat ovpts, later m/s, odd other) Est. £75

2128 A 1976/2010 m/s u/m lot in album on stockpages, mostly 
post 2000, 97 sheets, Cat £627 in 2019 (couple of unlisted 
ones just Cat as stamps) plus 2010 World Cup, totally 
unlisted. Most unusual lot. Est. £150

Zanzibar
2129 S 1896 3R violet and red SG172 mint, Cat £35 Est. £7

Zimbabwe
2130 S 1985 National Infractructure set of 22, u/m (SG 659/80). Cat 

£30 Est. £10

Great Britain - Collections
2131 e 1974 ‘Five’ FDC. Cat £35 Spl pmk Est. £8
2132 E 1988/9 11 presenation packs all different Cat £17 Est. £10
2133 b 1970-1999 FDC’s in small box, good selection, some 

interesting pmk’s, odd mint pack (100+) Est. £12
2134 E 20 FDC with Railway Associated Postmarks Cat £174Est. £24
2135 E Bundle of miscellaneous covers, sheetlets etc includes 

Exhibition souvenirs. Odd overseas items. small quantity  
Est. £24

2136 E Small selection on 4 album pages of Philatelic History, inc 
1854 1d red with Irish Dimond cancel, 1864 1d red Pl 197 
with underprint (horiz crease), 1821 Free Front and 1910 
Newspaper Wrapper (to GB) all on Westminster display pages 
(4 items) Est. £24

2137 E Small selection on 7 album pages of Examples of Controls 
and Cylinders, Q Vic to GVI and 2d Postage Due SW Corner 
pair (Control E 26) all on Westminster display pages (11 
items) Est. £24

2138 A 1971/83 Volume II Windsor album containing mainly mint 
some u/m collection.  Appears to be mainly commems, odd 
other used. Good run throuhg of commems. Face Value 
£40+ Est. £24

2139 E Good/fine used on album pages 1953/1971 with a 
full range of commemoratives plus some phosphors 
(FFH<,Nature, Compac, Geographical etc) plus Parliament 
2/6 inverted watermark Est. £30

2140 E Selection on 25 Westminster display pages and one folder, 
inc’s various labels, strike stamps, war stamps (Spitfire, 
coupons), Fiscals, Exhibitions and Congress labels, Frama’s, 
etc all mint some in mixed condition. (59 items) Est. £30

2141 A Scrappy lot in Little Britain folder including a few useful 
QV and KEVII, 20 different 1970s used Staffa dn Eynhallow 
sheets etc. Est. £40

2142 A 1840/1970 Volume I, Windsor album contining mint and 
used collection. 1840 1d black, 4 margin, close at SW side, 
red MC, QV section sparse, 1948 wedding set appears u/m, 
mainly KGVI onwards, includes some phosphors, latter 
section appears mainly mint, some u/m. (qty) Est. £40

2143 A 1936/70 used collection on pre-printed SG album pages 
in album. Includes 1939/48 High values, 1948 Wedding, 
1951 High values, Wildings, some phosphors, then good run 
through. Condition mixed. Est. £40

2144 E QV-EII u/m, m/m & used collection, 1891 - 1965, strong 
on GVI wmk variants, fine used SG 478 (10s dark blue) & 
RSW £1 (494), u/m 488Wi pane, SG 503 u/m coil pair, EII 
used graphites (SG 561-6), an incomplete 1965 6s booklet 
+ QV Official (Govt Parcels) showing a broken T. Descriptive 
tickets for most of the 85 or so items (minor duplication). 
Cat £430 Est. £46

2145 e Small presentation packs lot. 1987 Scotland and Wales (10 + 
11), 1970 high values, 1969 High values, 2001 Submarines, 
2002 Bridges. BB retail £89 Est. £48

2146 e Hign values packs ranges between being 1969 set, 1993 
£10, 1995 £3, 1971 pack 38, 1987 £1.60. BB retail £79  

Est. £60
2147 E 1970/84 Stewart FDC’s (58). Cat £456 Est. £60
2148 E 1841/83 Range QV including 1d imperfs, 2d (2 margins) pl4, 

perfs on blue/white papers, couple 2d blues. Surface printed 
to 2s dull blue. Good to fine used STC £2300+ (42) Est. £70

2149 S Surface printed 3d x 10 SG 103 plates 4-7, SG 144 plates 
12, 15-16, 18 and SG 158 plates 20-1, all sound but heavy 
duplex cancels (4 are wing margins). Cat £1080 Est. £70

2150 E Few self adhesive better booklets being MI1, MJ1, NA1+2, 
NB1+2, MH1+2, retail £160+ Est. £75

2151 2A 1841/1986 mainly mint collection in 2 boxed Davo 
Hingeless albums. Early section sparce but used, strength 
in later issues. Includes some phosphors, machins and 
regionals. Cost of Albums is high. (Qty) Est. £75

2152 e Bundle of prestige booklet panes, mainly 2000 onwards, 
face value £92 (29) Est. £80

2153 E 1953/70 Commems complete including phosphors, all 
phosphors are u/m, odd earlier is m/m, neatly written up.  

Est. £120
2154 E 1840/1958 mainly used collection on pre-printed Davo 

hingeless pages, 1840 1d black and 2d Blue (no margins), 
good selection line engraved and surface printed, Values to 
10/- through all reigns QEII to £1, some CDS cancels but 
many heavy/good used. Very High Cat Value Est. £320

2155 A 1840/1936 mainly used collection in Lighthouse pre printed 
album, 1840 1d black 4 margin except SE corner letter 
completely missing and thined, 2d blue SW corner fault, 
range of line engraved with 1d plate no’s to 224 and run of 
1/2d plates (SG 48), Embosed 6d to 1/- (mixed condition), 
Run through from surface printed including odd perfin, odd 
facimile and some interesting additions to the norm inc 
pmks and used abroads. also postage dues, Condition from 
poor to fine. Very High Cat Value (qty) Est. £420

2156 A Box file of EVIII material - covers, booklets, articles, 
catalogue, post cards, mint cylinder blocks Est. £500

2157 A EVII to GVI m & u with mint EVII 1s, used 2s6d to £1 & 
sea horses to 10s, GVI m & u to £1 in Gibbons 20+ pages 
Simplex album with lower value duplication & quality. (c. 
200) Est. £750

Great Britain - Cinderella
2158 S circa 1854 1d red on miniature envelope (approx 40mm x 

32mm), missing back flap. black MC. Unusual Est. £32
2159 E 1864 1d National Telephone Co complete sheetleet of 12 

with selvedge. Largely u/m (3 m/m). Est. £24
2160 S 1893 2d green ‘Furness Railway’ stamp, fine int (Photo)  

Est. £24
2161 S 1897 4d green ‘North Eastern Railway’ letter stamp, u/m   

Est. £18
2162 E Railway Stamps mint, Cavan & Leitrim (3d and 4d red) and 

North Staffordshire (2d green), all on Westminster pages (3)  
Est. £20
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2163 S 1897 2d green ‘Neath + Brecon Railway’ stamp, fine mint  
Est. £24

2164 S 1930’s 2d red Midland and Great Northern Joint Parcel 
stamp, u/m Est. £15

2165 S 1934 GV 10s & 3s Consular Service Stamps Tied British 
Consulate General PARIS Piece (Signed Dorey) with Consulate 
Paris Handstamp. Very Fresh. Est. £12

2166 S 1938 Henry Irving Centenary stamps set of 2 in blue, brown, 
u/m corner margins (2) Est. £12

2167 S Circa 1950’s De La Rue’ experimental stamp’ of dog in tan. 
Ungummed as produced. Est. £7

2168 e 1971 PO Training School Reg Cover and Telegram, minor 
faults (2) Est. £10

2169 S 1975 Railway Letter including 4 British Railways Newspaper 
stamps Est. £10

2170 S Delivery Company, assorted values and places in 4 
perforate pairs, Birminghan (three farthings), Liverpool (4d), 
Manchester, (1d) and Aberdeen (2d). Est. £8

2171 S Delivery Company assorted values and places single stamps 
imperf or perf, Manchester (6d), Edin & Leith (1/2d), London 
(2d), Birmingham (1/2d), Dundee (1d), Aberdeen (three 
farthings), 6 stamps Est. £8

2172 S Delivery Company, assorted values and places in imperf 
pairs, London (1/2d), Glasgow (3d), Dundee (6d), Metropolitan 
(one farthing) National (15 Bassinghall St), 5 pairs Est. £11

Great Britain - Essay, Proofs, etc
2173 S 1837 Dickinson essay for letter sheet in green (illustrated on 

page 6 of SG Vol 1, 2020 Ed., very fine condition. Cat £1000  
Est. £190

2174 S 1864/67 1d Reddish Lilac (Anchor Watermark) Tied Original 
Piece with Superb & Unusual Very Late Used London CDS of 
1906 (Edward 7th Reign). Short Corner Perf SW F12/F15   

Est. £12
2175 S 1876 4d pl15 imperf colour trial in pale red brown. 4 

margins, fine mint (SG 152var ‘BF’). Cat £250 Est. £70
2176 S QV Foreign Bill Selection Mainly Fiscally Used (Couple 

Unused) Mixed Condition. Ten Items from 3d to 10s(2)  
Est. £18

2177 S QV Army Telegraph 10s green/red tied to piece by part 
‘Army Telegraphs CDS Est. £20

2178 S Telegraph: 1877 5s rose plate 1. Brilliant ‘Newcastle 
Quayside’ CDS (SG T13). Cat £200 + 75% prem (Photo)  

Est. £50
2179 S 1879 2d prussian blue Perkins/Bacon essay. Imperf 4 

margins + ungummed. Est. £13
2180 S 1879 Essays, 3 different designs, Est. £30
2181 S 1881 1d lilac, die 2. Imprimatur, 4 margins, fine mint. Cat 

£250 Est. £80
2182 S 1912 De la Rue essay in turquoise with head of Britannia 

defaced with cross across head incorporated into design, 
u/m perforated. (Photo) Est. £30

2183 S 1912 De la Rue essay in violet with head of Britannia defaced 
with cross incorporated into design. perforated u/m.  

Est. £30
2184 S 1912 De la Rue essay in vermilion with head of Britannia. 

Solid colour around the head. Imperf (4 margins) Est. £30
2185 S 1912 De la Rue essay in reddish-pink with head of Britannia. 

Graduated colour around head. Imperf (4 margins), u/m  
Est. £30

2186 S 1912 De la Rue essay in grey with head of Britannia. 
Graduated colour around head. Imperf (4 margins) Est. £30

2187 E GVI Pictorial Stamp Essays mint, 1/2d to £1 (20v), imperf on 
light card, interesting selection all on Westminster display 
page. Est. £60

Great Britain - Queen Victoria
2188 S 1840 1d intense black ‘LC’ pl 1b, 4 margins, superb red MC 

(SG 1 pl 1b). Cat £525 Est. £95
2189 S 1840 1d intense black, pl 6, EA, superb black MS, 4 margins. 

Beautiful colour. (SG 1 pl6). Cat £525 (Photo) Est. £160
2190 S 1840/57 1d black/red brown and 2d blue x2. 4 margins, 

fine used, 1d black with red MC, letters SF, 1d red brown 
with black MC, letters JL, 1840 2d blue with red MC, letters 
FA, 1841 2d blue, black town cancel, letters OJ.High Cat (4)  

Est. £200
2191 S 1840 1d intense black ‘GH’ pl8, 4 margins, mint, full 

origonal gum. Shows ‘o’ flaw. (SG 1 pl 8). Cat £16,500  
Est. £550

2192 S 1840 1d black, TI, 2 margin, heavy black MC. (SG 2). Cat 
£375 Est. £24

2193 S 1840 1d black ,  4 margins, RJ, large thin on reverse, 
indistinct cancel leaving profile clear, used (SG 2). Cat £375  

Est. £95
2194 S 1840 1d black, QG, 4 margin, light red MC, attractive stamp. 

(SG 2). Cat £375 Est. £100
2195 S 1840 1d black, TF, 4 margin, black MC. (SG 2). Cat £375  

Est. £100
2196 S 1840 1d black, LD, 4 margin, black MC. (SG 2). Cat £375  

Est. £100
2197 S 1840 1d black, FC, 4 margin, red MC. (SG 2). Cat £375  

Est. £100
2198 S 1840 1d black, CK 4 margin, red MC. (SG 2). Cat £375  

Est. £100
2199 S 1840 1d black, SF, 3-4 margin with black MX (SG 2) c£375 

(Photo) Est. £100
2200 S 1840 1d black, plate 6, SC, Super orange-red MS, 4 margins 

(SG 2 pl6). Cat £375 (Photo) Est. £110
2201 S 1840 1d black, FG, pl 1A, 4 margins. Superb dark red MC, 

very pretty (SG 2 pl1A). Cat £375 Est. £110
2202 S 1840 1d black, IK, 4 margin with black MX (SG 2) c£375 

(Photo) Est. £120
2203 S 1840 1d black, GD, good 4 margin with red MX, fresh, (SG 2) 

c£375 (Photo) Est. £120
2204 S 1840 1d black, KI, 4 margin (3 very good) with black MX (SG 

2) c£375 (Photo) Est. £120
2205 S 1840 1d balck, plate 2, FL, superb red MC, 4 margins. Very 

pretty (SG 2, pl2) (Photo) Est. £130
2206 S 1840 1d black, plate 5, KH. Brillian red MC, 4 margins, (SG 2 

pl5). Cat £375 (Photo) Est. £130
2207 S 1840 1d black, RG, good 4 margin with fine black MX, fresh 

colour nice example (SG 2) c£375 (Photo) Est. £150
2208 S 1840 1d black on BLUETE paper, PH, plate 1b. Superb dark 

red MC, 4 mrgins. Excellent example of this rare variety, (SG 
Spec AS5n) (Photo) Est. £240

2209 S 1840 1d black, SI, 4 margins on cover with tied fine red MX, 
Knightsbridge hand stamp, JY 6 1840 hand stamp on back, 
stated to be Pl 2, fine clean item (SG 2) c£750 Est. £250

2210 S 1840 1d black, AI, 2 margin with very late 1850 London CDS, 
most unusual, appears to be Pl 9 (SG 2) (Photo) Est. £400

2211 S 1840 1d grey black pl 8, IH. Variety on thin paper, shows 
‘o’ flaw, 4 margins. Superb black MC (SG 3, SPec ASe). Cat 
£650+ (Photo) Est. £200

2212 S 1840 2d blue pl 2, IA. Superb black MC, 4 margins (SG 5 
pl2). Cat £1000 (Photo) Est. £220

2213 S 1841 1d red brown, JA, pl11 (from black plate), 4 margins, 
tied to piece by brilliant complete MC. Red ‘Wiveliscombe’ 
CDS underneath. Very attractive. (SG7). Cat £130+ Est. £40

2214 S 1841 1d red-brown, pl 135, Alph 2, ML, Very blue paper, 4 
margins, fine used (SG 8). Cat £45 Est. £12

2215 S 1841 1d red brown, DF (orange tint) on very blued paper, pl 
129. 4 huge margins, fine used (SG 8a). Cat £50 Est. £14

2216 S 1841 1d red brown pl 2b, OA. Brilliant MC, 4 margins. Shows 
open top NE and guide lines in that corner. A stunner! (SG 
8). Cat £65 (Photo) Est. £20

2217 s 1849 QV 1d red brown (SG 8p), MK: Alphabet 1, plate 94: 
three good margins, fourth hugs rh frame line: faintly 
blued paper: blue duplex canc (blurred). Cat  £250 (as four 
margins) Est. £26

2218 S 1841 1d reds x 10, all black MC cancels and stated to be 
plates 15-25, 27/8. Cat £600+ Est. £30

2219 s 1850 QV 1d red brown (SG 8p), AJ: Alphabet 1, plate 95: 
four good margins: blued paper: blue duplex canc shows 18 
(of three digits). Cat  £250 Est. £40

2220 s 1849 QV 1d red brown, KE (SG 8p), Alphabet 1, plate 108 
(corrected from 113): four good margins: blued paper: 
indistinct blue duplex. Cat  £250 Est. £40

2221 S 1880 2 1/2d pl 21, 22, 23, 3d pl 21, 4d pl17, 6d pl17, 18, 
1s pl13, all sound used (8). Cat £635 Est. £70

2222 s 1852 QV mint 1d red brown (SG 8), TF: Alphabet ll, plate 
163:  four margins with fourth narrow and almost touching 
SW corner: excellent shade: blued rev: copious mount 
remains obscure about half of the gum. Cat £600 Est. £85
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2223 S 1841 2d pale blue ‘AJ’ Pl 3, virtually 4 margins (close to 
touching top right). Super colour and very fine gum, u/m. 
(SG 13 pl 3). Cat £7500 Est. £240

2224 S 1841 2d blue, CI, good 4 margins with other stamp showing 
on the right, fine used (SG 14) c£90 (Photo) Est. £20

2225 S 1854 1d red brown, small crown, perf 16, TG, Pl 163 (state 
2), fine used, small surface abrasion left of nose. With Mike 
Williams Cert 2022. Cat £250 Est. £40

2226 S 1855 1d red brown, small crown, perf 14, PG, SG 22 pl 198, 
fine used neat London pmk with Mike Willians 2023 Cert 
(Spec C2 pl 198). Cat £350 Est. £75

2227 S 1854-7 2d blue Sml Cr wmk p.14, fine used (SG 23) c£225  
Est. £14

2228 S 1855 1d red brown, small crown, perf 14, die 2, JD, SG 24 
pl18. Light pmk. Some trimmed perfs, with Mike Williams 
2023 Cert. (SG Spec C3 pl18). Cat £850 Est. £44

2229 S 1855 1d red brown , small crown, perf 14, die 2, HD, SG 
24 pl19. Superb used tiny part postmark. One pulled perf, 
doesn’t detract. With Mike Williams 2023 Cert (Spec C3, 
pl19). Cat £500 (Photo) Est. £60

2230 s 1855, 1857 QV 2d blue, QL, plate 5 & IA, plate 6 (SG 34 & 
35), Large Crown wmk, perf 14, neatly cancelled, both off-
centre. Cat £140 Est. £18

2231 s 1845 QV 2d blue (SG 34), HC, plate 5, Large Crown wmk, 
perf 14 with clear 7 in barred oval canc (CRICH, Derbys.), 
very rare according to Parmenter. Cat for standard canc £70 

Est. £20
2232 S 1857 2d blue, large crown, perf 14, pl 5, OD, very fine used 

part spoon postmark, in green (SG 34var, pl 5). Est. £55
2233 S 1857 1d rose-red, large crown, perf 16, DHG. SG 36 pl 49. 

Light pmk, part CDS, couple rubs, with Michale Williams 
2023 Cert (SG Spec C11 pl49). Cat £600 Est. £60

2234 S 1858 2d blue, large crown, perf 16, GC, Pl 6, very fine used 
(SG 36a). Cat £325 Est. £60

2235 S 1862 1d rose-red, OE, large crown, perf 14, reserve plate 
15, fresh mint (SG Spec C13). Cat £225 Est. £40

2236 S 1864/79 1d red plate 176, inverted wmk, goo used (SG 43). 
Stoneham Cat £35 Est. £10

2237 S 1864/79 1 red plate 71, wmk inverted, fine used (SG 43wi). 
Stoneham Cat £50 (Photo) Est. £12

2238 S 1864/79 1d red plate 146, inverted wmk, good used (SG 
43wi). Stoneham Cat £50 Est. £12

2239 S 1864/79 1d red plate 119, m/m (SG 43). Cat £65 Est. £15
2240 S 1864/79 1d red plate 90, wmk inverted, fine used (SG 43wi). 

Stoneham Cat £50 (Photo) Est. £20
2241 S 1864/79 1d red plate 81, u/m (SG 43). Cat £65 as m/m  

Est. £30
2242 S 1864/79 1d red plate 137,  wmk inverted, VFU CDS (SG 

43wi). Stoneham Cat £80 (Photo) Est. £30
2243 S 1864/79 1d red plate 148, u/m (SG 43). Cat £60 as m/m  

Est. £30
2244 S 1864/79 1d red plate 155, u/m (G 43). Cat £70 as m/m  

Est. £34
2245 S 1864/79 1d red pl 190. u/m (SG 43). Cat £70 as m/m  

Est. £34
2246 S 1864/79 1d red plate 196, u/m (SG 43). Cat £70 as m/m   

Est. £34
2247 S 1864/79 1d red plate 152, u/m (SG 43). Cat £80 as m/m  

Est. £40
2248 S 1864/79 1d red plate 217, u/m (SG 43). Cat £95 as m/m 

(Photo) Est. £50
2249 S 1864/79 1d rose red, HC, pl 224, u/m (SG 43). Cat £165 (as 

m/m) Est. £65
2250 S 1864/79 1d red plate 123, u/m block of 4, (natural inclusion 

on bottom right stamp). Cat £60 each as m/m (SG 43). Cat 
£120 Est. £120

2251 s 1876 (Jan) QV 1d rose-red (SG 43), u/m, m/m block of 9, 
JE-LE,+JF-LF+JG-LG, plate 189: fine rich shade: full perfs 
apart from rounded NE corner 0f LE: perf separation along 
two sides of (mounted) KE: light gum crazing: centred 
downwards. Cat £855 Est. £140

2252 S 1864/79 1d red plate 225, very fine used, part CDS, light 
part numeral, clear plate no (SG 43). Cat £700 (Photo)  

Est. £220

2253 s 1879 (Registered Dec) QV 1d rose-red (SG 44), FK-KF, plate 
225: decent shade: light duplex canc with part cds showing 
(LOND)ON E.C. + half, barred London District Office: some 
unpierced perfs in upper margin & blunt NE corner: centred 
fractionally left: plate no. clear to view in both margins: 
clean rev: minimal mount remains. Cat £800 Est. £130

2254 s 1858 QV 2d blue (SG 45), DP-FP, plate 9, Large Crown wmk: 
horiz. strip of three: fine shade: couple of shortish perfs: 
light duplex cancs that leave clear view of  facial features: 
centred NE. Cat £45 Est. £12

2255 s 1858 QV 2d blue (SG 45), QR-RQ plate 7, DA-AD plate 9, 
FB-BF plate 15, Large Crown wmk, plates 7 & 9 (Scottish 
canc) on piece. Cat £118 Est. £20

2256 S 1858/76 2d blue plate 9 wint inverted wmk, good used (SG 
45wi (AB)). Cat £250 Est. £40

2257 S 1858 2d blue pl 7, RJ, fresh u/m (SG 45). Cat £2000 as m/m  
Est. £500

2258 S 1858 2d blue pl 13, RK, fresh m/m (SG 47). Cat £375  
Est. £75

2259 S 1858 2d blue Pl 15, RH, ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’ (type 9), u/m (SG 
47s). Cat £250 as m/m Est. £120

2260 S 1858 2d blue, pl 15, BG, pristine, u/m (SG 47). Cat £525 (as 
m/m) Est. £180

2261 S 1870/9 1/2d plate 12, block of 4, plate 13 pair on piece 
(695 duplex cancel). Cat £180 Est. £24

2262 S 1870 1/2d rose-red Pl 10, CQ, ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’ (type 9), 
u/m (SG 48s). Cat £225 as m/m (Photo) Est. £120

2263 S 1870 1/2d rose red, pl 11, CM-DN, fresh u/m (3) + m/m blk 
x4, scarce (SG 48). Cat £550 (as m/m blk x4) Est. £160

2264 S 1870 1/2d rose-red pl 9, HO, fine used, clear plate no (SG 
48). Cat £700 (Photo) Est. £180

2265 S 1870 1/2d rose red, pl 8, PB, fresh u/m (SG 48). Cat £600 
(as m/m) Est. £200

2266 S 1867 1s green, pl 4, spray wmk. Usually cancelled with 
inspector’s zig-zag cancel (SG 117). Cat £65 + pmk (Photo)  

Est. £50
2267 s 1847 QV 1s pale green (SG 54), offered as Die 1: cut square, 

all outer frame lines intact: pencilled 55 on spotless rev: 
light indistinct duplex town canc. Cat £1000 Est. £85

2268 S 1847-54 1s pale-green embossed, 4 margin, used (SG 55) 
c£1000 (Photo) Est. £180

2269 S 1847-54 10d embossed, good 3 margin, small thin bottom 
left, clean numerical cancel, used (SG 57) c£1500 (Photo)  

Est. £160
2270 S 1847-54 6d mauve embossed 2 margin, used (SG 58) 

c£1000 (Photo) Est. £100
2271 S 1847/54 6d purple embossed, 2 margins, wmk inverted, 

unused (SG 60wi). Cat £19500 Est. £1,200
2272 S 1862 9d bistre, left wing margin, light cancel (SG 67). Cat 

£475 Est. £75
2273 S 1857 1s green very fine used (SG 72) c£72 (Photo) Est. £60
2274 S 1856 1s green . Super ‘M’ (Malta) + part U.S.’Boston’ CDS. 

Very fresh and attractive (SG 72). Cat £350 as GB Est. £70
2275 S 1856 1s green, unusually cancelled solely by French lozenge 

diamond. Superb and rare (SG 72). Cat £350+ pmk (Photo)  
Est. £90

2276 S 1855/7 1s green, nibbled perfs at bottom, signed on 
reverse, m/m re-gummed (SG 72). Cat £3250 Est. £140

2277 S 1856 1s pale green on AZURE PAPER. Superb light ‘Glasgow’ 
numeral. Stunning (SG 73a). Cat £2000 (Photo) Est. £400

2278 S 1862/4 3d bright carmine-rose, m/m re-gummed (SG 76). 
Cat £2700 Est. £140

2279 S 1862 3d, 4d red, 4d pale red, 6d, 9d, 1s, all fine used (SG 
76/90) c£1555 (cheapest) (Photo) Est. £250

2280 S 1862/4 4d (SG 79, 81), 6d (SG 84, 84b, 85, 85c)plus 1s (SG 
89, 90c), sound used with numeral cancels. (8). Cat £2000+  

Est. £120
2281 S 1862/4 6d lilac, brownish gum, centred N, m/m poss re-

gummed (SG 84). Cat £2250 Est. £140
2282 S 1862 6d lilac, DK, pl3. Superb mint, lovely stamp (SG 84 

pl3). Cat £2250 Est. £360
2283 S 1864 6d lilac pl 4, (hairlines), MG, very fine used (SG 85). Cat 

£250 (Photo) Est. £30
2284 s 1862 QV 9d straw (Plate 2) SG 87, FB-BF: emblems wmk: 

fine shade: full perfs: well centred with full perfs and very 
light near full London duplex canc showing WC 20: clean 
rev.  Cat £575 Est. £80
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2285 S 1872 4d vermilion pl 13, GE. Brilliant upright ‘Malta’ CDS (SG 
94 pl 13)). Cat £75++ Est. £40

2286 S 1873 3d rose pl 10, fresh m/m. Also variety short stamp 
from top row, scarcer plate (SG 103). Cat £875 (Photo)  

Est. £140
2287 S 1869 6d mauve pl 8, fresh m/m, lovley colour, perfectly 

centred (SG 109). Cat £800 Est. £150
2288 S 1867 2s dull blue with heavy but clear cds, (SG 118) c£225 

(Photo) Est. £65
2289 S 1873 6d grey pl 12, JF, superb mint (SG 125 pl12). Cat 

£1900 Est. £280
2290 S 1874 5s pale rose pl 2, Perfect ‘Cheltenham’ CDS. Top 

quality (SG 127). Cat £1500+ (Photo) Est. £250
2291 E 1897 £1 Brown-Lilac l/m ovpt Specimen, MC wmk horiz 

bend, Fresh (SG 129s) Cat £6250 Est. £650
2292 S 1882 5s rose pl 4, blued paper, very fine used CDS. A 

stunner. (SG 130). Cat £3500+ (Photo) Est. £850
2293 S 1867/83 5s plate 4, fine used with a Lombard St sextagonal 

cancl. Nice item (SG 134). Cat £3800 (Photo) Est. £750
2294 S 1880 2 1/2d blue pl 17, pristine u/m (SG 142). Cat £575 as 

m/m Est. £190
2295 S 1875 3d rose pl17, fresh mint, (SG 143). Cat £525 (Photo)  

Est. £130
2296 S 1873 6d grey F/U, SG147 cat £90 Est. £15
2297 S 1880 6d plate 17 F/U, SG147 cat £180 Est. £30
2298 S 1873-80 6d grey better Pl 17, fine used (SG 147) c£180 

(Photo) Est. £34
2299 S 1875 6d grey pl 15, very fine m/m (SG 147). Cat £500  

Est. £120
2300 S 1875 1s green pl 12, NK, superb CDS, difficult (SG 150 pl 

12). Cat £160 Est. £60
2301 S 1880 1s orange-brown pl 13, wmk spray. Superb CDS, 

desirable stamp (SG 151). Cat £550 + 100% premium 
(Photo) Est. £150

2302 S 1876 4d vermilion pl 15, superb ‘Penryn’ CDS (SG 152). Cat 
£475 + 100% (Photo) Est. £130

2303 S 1873-80 4d sage-green Pl.15 used (SG 153) c£325 Est. £50
2304 S 1880 4d grey-brown pl 17, wmk garter. fine mint, fresh 

colour (SG 154). Cat £2800 Est. £220
2305 S 1873-80 8d orange used (SG 156) c£350 (Photo) Est. £50
2306 S 1876 8d orange, AC, very fine used large part CDS, small 

parat cuplex (SG 156). Cat £350 Est. £55
2307 S 1841 1d red brown, CL, 4 margins, pl 157, very fine used 

(SG 8 pl 157). Cat £40 Est. £14
2308 S 1880-3 3d rose Pl.21 fine cds (SG 158) c£150 (Photo)  

Est. £24
2309 S 1860 3d rose (SG 158 pl 20 & 21), Pl 21 is CDS cancel, pl 20 

is registered cancel. Cat £250 Est. £40
2310 S 1860 1s pl 14, part squared cancel for London, (SG 163). Cat 

£170 Est. £40
2311 S 1880 1d Venetian red, inverted wmk, some nibbled perfs at 

top, good used (SG 166wi). Cat £350 Est. £38
2312 S 1880 5d indigo, very fine used. Deep shade (SG 169). Cat 

£175 Est. £13
2313 S 1881 1d lilac ‘W’ control (P), wmk inverted, u/m Est. £30
2314 S 1884 5s rose with signature on reverse, smudgy town cancel 

(SG 176). Cat £4000 Est. £320
2315 S 1883 5s rose. Brilliant ‘Broad Sanctury’ CDS. Quality stamp 

(SG 180). Cat £250 Est. £50
2316 S 1883 5s rose. Fresh mint with lovely colour and centring (SG 

180). Cat £1100 Est. £160
2317 S 1884 10s coblat (white paper) ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’ type 9. Very 

fine m/m. Beautiful colour of this rare shade. (With 2023 
Wenvoe Cert. Also original sold by SG @ £1750 - details 
included) (SG 182s). Cat £3400 (Photo) Est. £1,200

2318 S 1883 1 1/2d lilac, perfect u/m (SG 188). Cat £125 as m/m  
Est. £75

2319 S 1884 6d dull green l/m, SG194 cat £625 Est. £100
2320 S 1883 9d Dull Green Scarce Watermark Sideways Inverted 

Repaired Spacefiller. SG 195Wi Cat £775 Est. £44
2321 S 1887 9d dull green, very fine mint (SG 195). Cat £1250  

Est. £240
2322 S 1883-4 1s dull green with Registered cancel (SG 196) c£325 

(Photo) Est. £24

2323 S 1887 1/2d vermilion block of 6, 5x u/m (SG 197) c£14  
Est. £6

2324 S 1887 2d green and scarlet. Brilliant CDS and excellent 
colours (SG 199). Cat £260 Est. £90

2325 s 1900 (Jan-Nov) QV 1/2d blue-green (SG 213) as u/m 
marginal block of four with R control and bar in lower 
margin where minor mount remains show on otherwise 
spotless rev. Cat (est.) £30 Est. £12

2326 S 1900 1/2d blue-green block of 6 bottom right control ‘R’, 
4x u/m (SG 213) c£12 Est. £12

2327 S 1900 1s green/carmine, perfect u/m (SG 214). Cat £65  
Est. £26

2328 S 1d red plate 181 mint pair Cat £130, gum bends Est. £15

Great Britain - Edward VII
2329 S 1902-10 Complete basic set to 1s, m/m (SG 215/314)  

Est. £120
2330 S 1902 2 1/2 ultramarine, corner marginal with bars and date 

mark, stamp u/m (SG 230). Cat £34 Est. £10
2331 S 1906 3d purple/lemon (chalky) u/m (SG 234). Cat £85  

Est. £24
2332 S 1902 4d green/grey brown, u/m (SG 235). Cat £125Est. £44
2333 S 1902 6d pale dull purple, fine m/m (SG 245). Cat £45Est. £7
2334 S 1902-10 6d dull purple u/m with horiz crease (SG 246) 

c£85 Est. £10
2335 S 1905 9d dull purple/ultramarine(chalky), u/m (SG 250a). Cat 

£250 Est. £100
2336 S 1902 10s ultramarine, superb lightly m/m, looks u/m (SG 

265). Cat £1000 (Photo) Est. £300
2337 S 1902 £1 DLR dull blue-green very fine used Guernsey cds 

(SG 266) c£825 (Photo) Est. £360
2338 S 1911 KEVII set with six shades, 10 values, fine used (SG 

267/78 range). Cat £400 Est. £40
2339 S 1903 KEVII set to 1s, with good shades, very fine used with 

good cancels (22 values ). Cat £600+ Est. £75
2340 S 1911 1/2d pale bluish green. Harrison 15 x 14. Superb 

used. Excellent colour (SG 279, Spec N4/4). Cat £45Est. £16
2341 S 1911 KEVII set perf 15 x 14, with shades, 7 values, fine used 

(SG 279/86 range) Est. £30
2342 S 1911 Harrison Perf 15x14 set, fine used (SG 279/86) c£90  

Est. £30
2343 S 1911 Harrison Perf 15x14 set, u/m (SG 279/86) c£250  

Est. £120
2344 S 1911 4d very deep orange. Harrison 15 x 14, u/m (SG 

286var, Spec M27(3)) Est. £80
2345 E 1911 KEVII value to 1s, all very fine used (SG 287/314 range) 

with 9d x 4, 10d & 1s x3. Cat minimum £950 Est. £120
2346 S 1911 2d deep, dull green/carmine, u/m corner marginal pair 

with coloured lines and date cuts, very pretty (SG 291). Cat 
£140+ Est. £60

2347 S 1913 6d dull purple ‘Dickinson’ coated paper, fresh m/m 
(SG 301). Cat £250 Est. £130

2348 S 1911 9d dull reddish purple/blue, u/m (SG 307). Cat £130  
Est. £65

2349 S 1912 10d reddish purple/carmine. Brilliant part CDS on top 
marginal copy with coloured bars and date dot (SG 311). Cat 
£60+ (Photo) Est. £20

2350 S 2s6d dull reddish purple (deep shade), very fine CDS used. 
Amazing colour (SG 316). Cat £180 Est. £48

2351 S 1911 2s6d dark purple. brilliant colour u/m (SG 317). Cat 
£675 (Photo) Est. £240

2352 S 1911 Harrison Perf 15x14 set, m/m (SG 279/86) c£130  
Est. £60

Great Britain - George V
2353 S 1911/2 1/2d bluish green, die 1A, u/m with RPS Cert 

(2017), (SG 323, Spec NI(4)). Cat £400 (Photo) Est. £400
2354 S 1911 1d very deep bright scarlet , wmk inverted, u/m 

booklet stamps with Hendon Cert 2020 (SPec N10/4 var). 
Cat £160+ Est. £50

2355 S 1911 1d deep bright carmine, wmk inverted, crown wmk, 
u/m (SG Spec N8(5)wi) (Photo) Est. £50

2356 S 1911 1d scarlet, wmk inverted, cypher from booklet, full 
perfs, u/m (SG 336wi). Cat £40 Est. £40

2357 S 1912 1d bright scarlet mint pair, stamp on right no cross on 
crown (SG341/341a) Cat £115 Est. £24

2358 S 1912 1d scarlet block of 4, centred slightly N, top pair m/m, 
bottom pair u/m (SG 345). Cat £46. Est. £5
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2359 S 1912 1d scarlet, multiple cypher wmk, u/m side marginal 
imperf (4 margins), u/m (SG 350b) (Photo) Est. £90

2360 S 1912/24 1d vermilion, variety ‘frame break below E of 
Penny’. Superb ‘Drybrook’ CDS (SG 358l). Cat £300 (as m/m)

Est. £32
2361 S 1912/24 2 1/2d blue, imperf ovpt ‘Cancelled’ (type 24). 

Superb u/m, 4 margins (SG Spec N21v). Cat £225 as m/m 
(Photo) Est. £110

2362 S 1920 6d reddish purple variety, perf 14, u/m (SG 385a). Cat 
£150 Est. £75

2363 S 1919 10d pale turquoise blue, u/m corner control pair ‘O19’ 
(I). Retail Hendon £150+ (SG 394 var, N31var) (Photo)  

Est. £80
2364 S 1913 1/2d bright green, multiple cypher, full perfs, u/m (SG 

397). Cat £250 Est. £110
2365 S 1913 1d dull scarlet, multipple cypher, full perfs, lightly 

m/m (SG 398). Cat £225 Est. £120
2366 E 1913/8 Seahorses 2s6d x 12, 5s x 10, 10s x 2. Unchecked 

for printings, all are sound but with parcel cancels. Cat 
£2600 minimum. Est. £75

2367 S 1913 2s6d sepia brown, Waterlow, superb cds (SG 400). Cat 
£150 Est. £44

2368 S 1913 Waterlow 5s carmine on buff paper. Imperf plate proof 
(4 margins). Free from usual wrinkles. Perfect (plate proof SG 
401 var) Est. £70

2369 S 1915 5s De la Rue Pale carmine, u/m. Top quality (SG 410). 
Cat £1400 Est. £360

2370 S 1915 10s blue, De la Rue, superb light part cds (SG 412). Cat 
£900 Est. £160

2371 S 1919 Bradbury 5s rose-red Seahorse with ‘Broken Visor’ 
variety, m/m (SG 416) c£475 (Photo) Est. £250

2372 S 1919 Bradbury 10s dull grey-blue Seahorse with ‘Broken S in 
Postage’ variety, m/m (SG 417) c£850 (Photo) Est. £500

2373 S 1924/6 1 1/2d red brown ‘cancelled’, wmk inverted, full 
perfs u/m (SG 420 var, N35c,w). Cat £110 (Photo) Est. £40

2374 S 1924/6 1 1/2d booklet pane ‘cancelled and punched’, wmk 
upright, u/m , full perfs and selvedge (SG NB 14x) Est. £140

2375 S 1919 10d pale turquoise blue, u/m (Hendon retails this 
shade at £75) (SG 428 var, N31var) Est. £40

2376 S 1924/6 10d turquoise, imperf ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’ (type 23), 4 
margins, u/m (SG 428e). Cat £180 as m/m (Photo) Est. £90

2377 S 1920 1s olive-brown, m/m (SG 429, SPec N32 (9)). Cat £80  
Est. £30

2378 S 1924 British Empire Exhib set of 2 m/m (SG 430/1). Cat £30  
Est. £4

2379 S 1925 British Empire Exhibition set of 2, l/m (SG 432/3). Cat 
£55 Est. £12

2380 S 1925 Wembley set F/U, SG432/433 cat £100 Est. £24
2381 S 1929 1d PUC ovpt ‘cancelled’ (type 33), u/m (SG 435t). Cat 

£650 Est. £140
2382 S 1929 PUC £1 very fine cds used (SG 438) Est. £270
2383 S 1929 £1 black PUC used with faint cds (SG 438) c£600 

(Photo) Est. £350
2384 S 1934/6 1/2d sideways wmk, ovpt ‘specimen’ (type 23), u/m 

(SG 439a/s) Est. £140
2385 S 1934/6 definitive set of 11, fine used (SG 439/49). Est. £8
2386 S 1934/6 1 1/2d deep grey-green colour trial. Imperf (4 

margins), m/m (SG 441 var) Cat £160 Est. £48
2387 S 1934 2s6d chocolate-brown Seahorse, centred slightly to 

top, lightly mounted mint, SG450 cat £80 Est. £19
2388 E 1934 Seahorses 2s6d x 10, 5s x 10, 10s x 4, All sound 

copies but with parcel cancels. Cat £1600 Est. £60

Great Britain - Edward VIII
2389 S 1936 1 1/2d Advert pane, u/m (No 14)’Sfety of Capital/

Universal’ Cylinder G28 dot, perf B4/1 (SG SPec NB27a/14). 
Cat £275 Est. £100

Great Britain - George VI
2390 S 1937 set to 1s (15v) L/M, 9d and 10d have minor gum 

wrinkles, (SG 462/75) Cat £45 Est. £7
2391 S 1937 1 1/2d booklet pane, wmk upright, ovpt ‘sancelled and 

punched’ (three u/m), fresh and fine, full perfs and selvedge 
(SG 464 var, SPec QB23/s). Cat £300 Est. £100

2392 S 1937 4d grey-green. Imperf, ovpt Post Office training bars, 
(some gum wrinkling), u/m (SG 468var) (Photo) Est. £30

2393 S 1939/45 High Values, fine used (SG 476/8c). Cat £60 Est. £12
2394 S 1939/49 KGVI Hign values (no dark blue 10s), u/m (SG 

476,6b, 7, 478b/c). Cat £205 Est. £38
2395 S 1939 Set to £1 (6v) Well centred L/M (SG 476-478c) Cat 

£425 Est. £90
2396 S 1939 High value set lightly mounted (SG 476/78c) c£425  

Est. £100
2397 S 1939/48 definitive set of 6 U/M, SG 476/478c Cat £425.   

Est. £120
2398 S 1939/48 high values set of 6, u/m (SG 476/78c). Cat £425  

Est. £150
2399 S 1939 10/- dark l/m, SG478 cat £260 Est. £65
2400 S 1939 10/- dark l/m with the ‘Blot on scroll’ variety, 

SG478ab cat £275 Est. £75
2401 S 1940/49 small selection of commems inc 1940 Cent., 1948 

Wedding, 1949 UPU, L/M (SG 479-502) Cat £50 Est. £10
2402 S 1946 2 1/2d Peace Cyl Block13 no dot x 6, u/m with some 

split perfs on selvedge, u/m. (SG 491) Cat £150 Est. £30
2403 S 1948 Wedding set of 2, u/m and fine used (SG 493/4). Cat 

£80 Est. £16
2404 S 1948 Olympic Games 3d value in U/M corner block of 6 with 

the Crown flaw (SG496/496a) Cat £75+ Est. £20
2405 S 1951 high value definitive set of 4 fine U/M, SG 509/512 Cat 

£100. Est. £26
2406 S 1951 Festival set with margins on 3 values, u/m (SG 509/12) 

c £100 Est. £36

Great Britain - QEII
2407 e Small wholesale lot of phosphor issues, u/m 3 x 1964 

Geographical Congress, 2 x 1964 Botanical Congress and 5 
x 1964 Shakespeare, (SG 646p/99, 651p/4p, 655p/8p). Cat 
£175 Est. £15

2408 S 1st class defin x 18, these have been checked by an expert 
who states they are all forgeries Est. £18

2409 S Post & Go 14 used (CTO) sets plus 2 singles Est. £20
2410 S 1952/54 1/3 Tudor in U/M marginal vertical pair (bottom 

stamp minor gum bend) with heavy doctor blade flaw 
(SG530 var) Est. £10

2411 E 1952/54 definitive set of 17 U/M, SG 515/531 Cat £100.   
Est. £24

2412 S 1952/4 Tudor crown set, 7d has a toned perf, u/m (SG 
515/31). Cat £100 Est. £40

2413 S 1955 st Edwards Crown, side wmk set, SG 542a, 43a, 43d, 
44a LMM SG 545b U/M, set cat £28 Est. £7

2414 E 1955/58 definitive set of 18 U/M, SG 540/556 Cat £160. Est. £32
2415 S 1959 5s and 10s Castles cancelled Post Office Training 

School Black Bars, u/m (SG596/7) Est. £16
2416 S 1959 Graphite lines set inverted watermark (5v) sound used 

(SG587Wi/592Wi) Cat £110 Est. £20
2417 S 1959 2d phosphor graphite VFU top marginal on piecewith 

error of watermark (SG605a) Cat £175 (Photo) Est. £50
2418 S 1960 3d in U/M corner marginal block of 4 with phanton R 

variety (SG615a) Cat £ 55 Est. £20
2419 S 1960/62 2 1/2d type II inverted watermark wavy lines used 

with 2 phosphor bands (SG614Wi) and type II one phosphor 
band VFU (SG614aWi) Cat £217 Est. £34

2420 S 1962 3d NPY, marginal imperf, margins all round with 
purple horizontal bars. Ungummed with some reverse 
creasing. Unusual (SG 632var) Est. £40

2421 S 1963 2s6d Castle Bradbury Crowns Wmk FULL SHEET Fresh 
U/M Cyl. 9A Inc VARIETY Re-entry (Pl.9A, R.8/4). Perfs Fully 
Intact & Folded Horiz Through Middle. QE2 Spec T5c / SG 
595a Est. £20

2422 S 1963 Castle high values in right marginal blocks of 4, u/m 
(SG 595a/8a x4). Cat £60 Est. £20

2423 S 1963 4d Lifeboat MM with Variety Shift of Blue (Inc Red) 
Leaving Upper Part of Hull without Colour. C/w Normal Mint 
Stamp for Comparison. SG 640var Est. £30

2424 S 1965 4d Lister MM with Nice Downward Indigo Shift VARIETY. 
C/w Normal 4d Mint for Comparison. SG 667var Est. £34

2425 S 1966 Landscapes 6d block of 6 with ‘an for and’ error, u/m 
(SG 690a) c£65 Est. £24

2426 S 1966 3d Westminster Unmounted Mint Singles with Varieties: 
(i) Nice Dr Blade Flaw Covering Queen’s Neck & (ii) Retouch on 
Queen’s Cheek (Dot, R. 15/6) Spec W83b (Small Wrinkle). C/w 
Normal Stamp to Compare. SG 687var Est. £24
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2427 S 1966 4d Mint 2 x Se-tenant Blocks of Four with Varieties: (i) Red 
Shift Affecting Robin’s Breast & Gull’s Beak & Legs, (ii) Reddish 
Brown Shift Blurring Robin’s Wings. SG 696/9var Est. £30

2428 S 1966 World Cup 1s3d dropped blue variety, u/m (SG 695var)
Est. £32

2429 e 1966 Birds FDC with 2 x robin (ord) one with missing emeral 
green twig. Slightly grubby cover. SG 698/W94. Cat £200 for 
mint Est. £50

2430 S 1966 3d Christmas. Spectacular shift of Queen’s Head - 
instead of being at right, now at left!, u/m (SG 713var) 
(Photo) Est. £50

2431 S 1967 Christmas 3d Gold omitted in bottom right traffic-light 
margin block of 4, u/m (SG 756a) c£360 Est. £65

2432 S 1968 Bridges 4d U/M printed on gummed side (SG763a) Cat 
£35 Est. £10

2433 S 1968 1s6d Bridges Post Office Fresh Unmounted Mint 
with Excellent Gold (Queen’s Head) Shift Revealing Top of 
Head in Turquoise-green. C/w Normal Marg UM Stamp for 
Comparison. SG 765var Est. £90

2434 S 1969 5d Architecture UM Se-tenant Corner Marg Traffic 
Light Block with VARIETY EXTRA PERFORATIONS Right of 
Traffic Lights. C/w Normal for Comparison Purposes. SG 
796/799var Est. £15

2435 S 1969 5d Anniv Fresh PO Unmounted Mint Vertical Pair with 
Top Stamp Showing VARIETIES Horiz Dr Blade Flaw Plus 
‘Missing Windshield’ (R. 3/4) Spec W154b. C/w 5d Anniv 
Fresh LM Mint Single with Chestnut (Propeller) & New Blue 
(Engine) Shifts (Unusual for this Issue). SG 791var Est. £34

2436 S 1969 Machin high values stuck on special numbered card 
and prepared for sale to aid blind Fund. Signed by Arnold 
Machin (SG 787/90) Est. £40

2437 S 1970 1s6d Anniversaries Post Office Fresh Unmounted Mint 
with VARIETY Emerald Omitted Affecting Woman’s Dress 
and Men’s Clothing. C/w Normal Stamp for Comparison. SG 
822b Cat £150 Est. £75

2438 S 1971 Wedgwood booklet panes (4) U/M 1/2d left band has 
half perfs at right Est. £10

2439 E 10p coil roll (1p x 2, 8p and 2 labels), several 100 stamps 
left on the coil roll and it’s over 1cm thick, totally unchecked

Est. £12
2440 S 1971 3 1/2p machin vert strip with doctor blade flaw, u/m  

Est. £22
2441 S 1974 10p Horse Chestnut Tree UM with Variety Excellent 

Upward Shift of Greenish Yellow (From Leaves). C/w VFU 
Normal 10p For Comparison. Very Light Mark at Base in Lt 
Emerald Appearing on Reverse. SG 949var Est. £34

2442 S 1976 9p deep violet machin with major misperf, u/m (SG 
X883 VAR) (Photo) Est. £50

2443 S 1979 Rowland Hill 13p traffic-light gutter pair with gold 
shift, pretty item u/m (SG 1097 VAR) (Photo) Est. £38

2444 S 1980 Sport 12p block of 4, misperfed, u/m (SG 1134var)  
Est. £65

2445 S 1980 13 1/2p purple-brown machin pair with a dramatic ink 
error (SG Y945 VAR) (Photo) Est. £75

2446 S 1982 26p Theatre ovpt ‘specimen’ diagonally in large 
letters, u/m (SG 1185s) Est. £24

2447 e 1983 16p Machin on phosphorised paper with a major 
perforation shift U/M, spectacular with normal copy, SGX933 
(ex SG Gilt Edged Collection) Est. £15

2448 S Scotland - 1984 31p bright purple types I and II U/M 
(SGS51/51a) Retails at £135 (BB) Est. £50

2449 S Northern Ireland: 1986 17p grey blue type II, fine used (SG 
NI43Ea). Cat £150 Est. £38

2450 S 1992 Regionals, perf errors, u/m Cat £48 Est. £18
2451 S 1992 £1 Carrickferrgus Castle. Dramatic shift showing part 

inscription at top  instead of bottom, u/m (SG 1611var) 
(Photo) Est. £70

2452 S 1992 £1.50 Caernarfon Castle, massive shift with inscription 
at top instead of bottom, with normal, u/m (SG 1612var) 
(Photo) Est. £70

2453 S 1992 £1.50 Castle. Huge shift with ‘Caernarfon Castle’ 
inscription above castle instead of below! u/m with normal 
(SG 1612var) Est. £100

2454 S 1993 24p Orchids colour trials without value and Queen’s 
Head, One in yellow and green, other predominantly yellow 
. Printed on thin card. Unusual with issued stasmp (SG 
1660vars) Est. £80

2455 e 1997 High values presentation pack number 40, fine and 
scarce. Est. £40

2456 E 1998/2018 9 prestige booklets, all different. Cat £268  
Est. £70

2457 S 2003 £2 deep blue green ‘£’ sign omitted, u/m with normal 
(SG Y1747a). Cat £250 Est. £60

2458 E 2003/7 18 Smiler sheets, face value £342(SG LS11 - 39). Cat 
£486 Est. £300

2459 S 2006 World Cup Football 64p top right corner marginal 
single value with minor perforation shift to left, u/m (SG 
2632var) Est. £14

2460 S 2007 72p Sky at NIght, Imperf plate proof, ungummed as 
issued. Shows differences in design. 4 large margins, with 
issued stamp. (SG 2713var) (Photo) Est. £75

2461 S 2007 72p Sky at Night, imperf plate proof, ungummed as 
issued showing more misted colour, 4 large margins, with 
issued stamp (SG 2714var) (Photo) Est. £75

Great Britain - QEII Covers
2462 e 1970 Anniversaries Abbey FDC with Florence Nightingale 

Memorial Exhibition handstamp, Bradbury cat is £50Est. £15
2463 e 1979 European Elections, Institution of Gas Engineers 

Official FDC, ex Mark Sargent PTSA £28 Est. £12
2464 e 1979 Police, Devon and Cornwall Constabulary Official FDC, 

small handwritten address label, cat Bradbury £40 Est. £12
2465 E 1981 50th Anniv of National Trust. British Landscapes set 

of 5 on 3 different covers, all signed by the designer M, 
Fairclough Est. £12

2466 e 1984 Heraldry, City of London Freemen’s School Official 
FDC, very clean, illustrated with typed address Est. £12

2467 e 14 Aug 1984 New Mixed Value Coil Benham FDC signed 
Arnold Machin Est. £20

2468 S 1988 Armada FDC limited edition 170/850 signed by artist.  
Est. £12

2469 e 1991 Europa, Europe in Space Royal Mail FDC with 
commemorative, THe Rocket, Liverpool cancel signed by Sir 
Patrick Moore (astronomer) Est. £40

2470 e 1994 The Age of Steam, Bradbury cover signed by cover 
designer David Weston, certified on reverse 233 of 500  

Est. £30
2471 e 1994 Summertime Royal Mail FDC with Thirsk, N Yorks, 

Birthplace of Thomas Lord, Founder Lord’s Ground signed by 
Mr Geoffrey Boycott, Certified on reverse 1 of 1. Est. £40

2472 E 1997 Castle High Values set of 4 Benham covers with 5s to 
£1 additional values. Est. £20

Great Britain - Postage Dues
2473 E Collection LMM/um  1959/1994 (SGD56/D110) with some 

shades and paper varieties Est. £24
2474 E Collection good/fine used, appears to be complete on 

album pages with duplication (shades etc) very high cat 
value (SGD1/D110) condition generally good with many CDS 
copies Est. £40

2475 E Large accumulation 100s mint and used, pieces etc in large 
bag Est. £50

2476 S 1914 2d colour trial in Faiena Green, very fine m/m (SG 
D4var). Cat £110 (Photo) Est. £40

2477 S 1936 Edward 8th 4d Dull Grey-green Fresh UM Marginal 
(with Marking) Pair. SG D23 Cat £130+ Est. £50

2478 S 1937 4d dull grey-green, m/m (SG D31). Cat £110 Est. £11
2479 S 1937 1s deep blue, m/m (SG D33). Cat £80 Est. £11
2480 S 1937 2s 6d purple/yellow, m/m (SG D34). Cat £85 Est. £11
2481 S 1959/63 Postage Due set of 13 to £1 U/M, SG D56/D68 Cat 

£65. Est. £16
2482 S 1994 Postage Due £1, £1.20 and £5 top values in U/M pairs, 

SGD108/D110 cat £70 Est. £15
2483 S 1937 Edward 8th 5d Yellow-brown Fresh UM Marginal (with 

Marking) Pair. SG D24a Cat £80+ Est. £40
Great Britain - Booklets

2484 S 1936 KEVIII 1 1/2d booklet pane (SG459a) U/M but cut perfs 
at top Cat £100 Est. £20

2485 S 1951 2s6d booklet January 1951 (SG BD18 (87)). Cat £95  
Est. £24

2486 s Aug 1966 QEll 10s Wilding Booklet, SG X 13 (36 items): 
excellent perfs on all but 1d imperf upper margin: very 
slight trim on first 4d pane. Cat £40 Est. £9

2487 e 1987 £1.04 Booklets (3) (SG GE1 I & J/GE1a). Cat £72Est. £8
2488 S 1987/8 £1.04/£1.08 Booklets (SG GE1/GE2). Cat £44 Est. £32
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END OF SALE - THANK YOU

2489 e 1989 £1 Booklet x5(SG FH16) Cyl all booklets. Spec Cat £42  
Est. £10

2490 S 1996 Greetings Booklet with Inverted pane, most unusual 
item (SG KX8 VAR) Est. £250

2491 e 1999/2000 Millennium Booklets (SG HA1-4). Cat £54, face 
£38 Est. £26

2492 S 2001 Submarines Self Adhesive Booklet, u/m (SG PM2). Cat 
£95 Est. £15

2493 S 2002 42p and 68p booklets (both types) of 6 (SGNA1/2, 
NB1/2) retail (BB) £99.50 Est. £24

Great Britain - Officials (Sold as Seen)
2494 s 1882 QV I.R. OFFICIAL 6d (SG O 4), BT-TB, grey (Plate 18), 

crown wmk: fine shade, sound perfs, clean rev. and well 
centred with faint half cds clearly applied on overprint. Cat 
£140 Est. £30

2495 S 1887 1/2d vermilion ‘I.R. Official’ ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’ (type IS), 
u/m (SG O13s) Cat £120 (Photo) Est. £50

2496 S 1902 1/2d ‘I.R.Official’ - Control A, fine m/m (SG O20v). Cat 
£300 (Photo) Est. £75

2497 S 1902 O.W. Official 1d scarlet, fine used (SG O37). Cat £180  
Est. £36

2498 S 1902 2d ‘O.W.Official’ Superb ‘1903’ CDS. (green pale) (SG 
O38). Cat £450 (Photo) Est. £46

2499 S 1902 2 1/2d ultramarine, O.W.Official, pencil initial on 
reverse, small tone spot on reverse, m/m poss re-gummed 
(SG O39). Cat £3500 Est. £320

2500 S 1882 1d lilac ‘Army official’ variety ‘L’ into ‘I’ (OFFICIAI) top
left hand stamp in block of 6. Superb, u/m (SG O43a)  

Est. £120
2501 S 1902 6d ‘Army Official’ u/m (SG O50). Cat £175 as m/m  

Est. £80
2502 S 1883/6 9d dull green, Govt Parcels Official, signed on 

reverse, m/m poss re-gummed (SG O63). Cat £2750  
Est. £280

2503 S 1883/6 1s orange-brown, pl 14, Govt Parcels Official, light 
gum toning, m/m poss re-gummed (SG O64c). Cat £3500  

Est. £400
2504 S 1883 9d Govt Parcels Official, used, (SG O67). Cat £120  

Est. £30
2505 S 1902 2d Govpt Parcels, fine m/m (SG O75). Cat £225  

Est. £60
2506 S 1902 1s ‘Govt Parcels’ colours are strong, good used most 

of king’s head clear (SG O78). Cat £300 Est. £50
2507 S 1902 2 1/2d ultramarine, Board of Education Official, small 

thin on W side, signatire on reverse, m/m poss re-gummed 
(SG O85). Cat £5000 Est. £280

Channel Islands & IOM
2508 S 1948 21/2d UM Corner Marginal Block of Four with VARIETY 

‘Crown Flaw R.1/1’. Little Light Gum Wrinkling (Variety 
Stamp Unaffected). King Spec QCom13a Under-rated at £50 
(for a Single Stamp). Est. £24

2509 E Jersey: War time issues 1941 SG 1/2 with shades plus 1943 
set m/m 7 fine used. Cat £183 Est. £55

2510 E Jersey: 1979 Cattle 25p block of 4, Gold Printing Double (SG 
203a). Cat £1600 Est. £65

2511 E Jersey 11 different 1980’s and 1990’s booklets, the face 
value is £59 Est. £18

2512 S Jersey 2000’s miniature sheets U/M with a face value of 
£163.   
Est. £30

2513 b Mainly Guernsey 1980’s in shoe box, inc’s Mint new issues 
packets, Pres Packs and FDC’s, Face value will add up.  

Est. £20
2514 S Guernsey: War time issues SG 1-3 with shades plus SG 4 & 5 

all m/m. Cat £108 Est. £34
2515 S Guernsey 1942 Bluish French Banknote pair l/m SG4/5 cat 

£50 Est. £15
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